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Bentley F atnily Gleanings 

During the -year 1903 I ,vas asked by l\Irs~ Joseph 
Sheaff of Holcomb, Ill., to assist her in tracing her Revo­
lutionary forefathers, as she ,vas desirous of joining ·So­
ciety of Colonial Dames-if possible. 

Of the line of Bentley I have never gotten further 
than \ \ "".m.; born ? ; m. Elizabeth Enos-· as first ,vife­
at Richmond, R. I., 1 . ..-\.pril, lii8. \ Vho ,vere his parents 
i~ yet a query. He later resided and died in Canaan, 
Columbia Co. He had brothers Niles and X oah. 

This search brought_ me into correspondence \Yith 
the families of ~Iorey, Enos, \Vitherstine and other al­
lied fan1ilies-,vho are of ten mentioned in this "·ork. 

I haYe spent much time in study of .Albany Co., N. '\-., _ 
as I am (?f the opinion that the ances.tors of nearly every 
Bentley descendant· ,vith ,vhom I have corresponded, 
in X. Y. State, \l' ermont and in the \Vestern States, mi­
grated about the tin1e of the Revolutionary ,var, or soon 
after, from R. I. to Albany Co., K. Y. 

Hough's Gazetteer of N. Y. State tell:; tts ·'upon the 
organization of the Pro,_·ince of X. Y. into counties 1 
~ov., 1683~ the nan1es giYen ,vere those of the titles of 
the Royal f an1ily, and that of .A lhany (formed at this 
date) \Vas from the Scotch title of Dnke of York." 

· The county by these acts etnbraced ··the ~Ianor of 



Rensselaer\.vyck, Schenectady and all the villages, neigh-· 
borhoods and Christian plantations on the East ~ide of 
the Hudson River-at one time it comprised all of Ver­
mont." 

In 1772 Tryon and Charlotte counties were taken 
off-their names changed in 1784 to l\lontgomery and 
\Vashington counties. _ _ 

In 1786, Columbia countv was taken off . ., 

In 1791, Rensselaer and Saratoga counties. 
In 1800, a part of· Greene Co. _ 
In !809, Schenectady Co. ·was ~aken off, bringing 

do,vn the county to its present limits. 
The 1Ianor of Rensselaer\vyck was forme_d into a 

District 24 ~:!arch, li72, and during the revolution it 
was divided· into East and \Vest districts. It \Vas the 
only colony which remained uninjured by the ,var. ..As 
a consequence, the population generally prospered and · 
many farn1s ,vere taken up." .. 

\'" ou ,vill see that almost all of the Bentley ancestors 
of those interested in this ,vork ,vere residents of some 
one of the counties set off from Albanv Co . ., 

The Bentleys are an old English family. In Burke's 
Arn1ory, there are fourteen families; the arms varied.· 
The family is also, son1etimes Benly, Bentt; or Binley. 
In Burke's Con1moner·s he has, "John ~vans, settler 
in Ireland and \Vas living in Limerick in and before 
1628. His daughter Deborah married John · Bentley, 
Esq., of Broadford, in the County of Clare." 

Hotten's Emigrants to A.merica, gives "\V m. Bentley 
came to A.merica (\Tirginia) 1624." 

En1igrants to .A.me.rica, gives "l\.fary Bentley came 
from London to N e\V England in the "Defence" in 
July. 1635:· 

New Eng-land Regi~ter, v·ot. 5, giv~s .. "Jo Bentley, 
aged 34, came to Virginia in the "Alice", from London: 
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in July, 1635." "Abram Bentley, aged 20, came in the 
"Globe" of London in .A.ug., 1635." 

Savage· Genealogical Notes, gives "Wm Bentley came 
to Boston in the ship "Truelove" in Sept., 1635, aged 47 
years, ,vith John, aged 17, and Ali~e, aged 15." 

N. E. Gen'l and His'l Register gives, "vV m. Bentley 
came to Ne,v E,:igland in the "Arabella", l\Iay, 1761." 

The Bentl ., from ,vhom my correspondents descend 
migrated from England to Rhode Island at an early day . 

.. \V m. Bentley ,vhose ,vife ,vas Sarah Leithfield ,vas at 
Kingston, R. L- ( 1679). Thon1as Jr. and James-thought · 
to be brothers of Dr. Richard- Bentley ( the famous Eng-

. lish DiYine) came to R. I. about 1720. The R. I. Bent- · 
leys mostly belonged to the Seventh Day Baptist Church, 
but son1e of them ,vere loval i\lethodists. . . 

These R. I. Bentleys drifted into K e,v York state and 
Conn. and fron1 these states into Ohio and Penn. Today 

__ their descendents haYe representation in nearly every 
state i.n the l; nion. · · 

· ·:\Iy ,vork is not a genealogy. I have been asked to 
publish ,vhat I have secured_. as it ,vill greatly assist 
the many ,vho are making Bentley genealogical search. -
Permission ,vas kindly gh·en me by my correspondents, 
and in addition I gi,·e records, land titles and general 
seari.:h ,\·ork that I have secured, at considerable expense. 
Tradition_. records and family history as given by differ­
ent 1nembers of the family several times contradict one 
another, but, I supply the supposition.~you are to prove 
or disprove it,-according to your Bentley kno\vledge. 
I solicit correspondence ,vith any Bentley descendant 
,vho can give me further inforn1ation, or, ,vho ,vish any 
infonnation from me, I ·will be pleased to ans,ver any 
questions. 

A.hbreviations m. and d. and b. stand for married, 
born and died (dau. for daughter). 
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I have made extensive search for some record of the 
_ family of John Bentley, who, according to R. -I. records 

,vas of Kingston and m. Elizabeth Gardner 30 ~-'lay 
1727, but have no proof of any success. Richmond, R. I., 
records •give to· John and Elizabeth Bentley, not giving 
maiden name of wife, the follo\ving children: . 

"Benedict, born 1 Jan'y, li41 (14 years after the mar-
riage of_Johri to Elizabeth Gardner). 

Gardner, b. 1 Oct., 1744. 
Susannah, b. 1 Jan'y, 1750. 
Lucy b. 15 N"ov., 1752. 
Niles b. 6 Dec., 1754. 
\Villiam b. 15 Feb'y, 1757. 
In the family-whose parentage I seek~ 1,,vere sons 

~Niles, \Vm., and Noah. No sisters ever grew to 
womanhood. (See the letter from ~Iiss Ellen Bacon, of 
Fredonia, N. Y.,. her mother (living 1905) a dau. of 
Noah.. I assume that X iles b. 6 Dec. 1754 .and \V m .. his 
brother, and Tabatha, born after )V m. and Noah born 
later, ,~/hose mother probably <lied soon after the birth of 
Noah, are of the family in ,vhich I am interested. I have 
corresponded \vith the Gardner genealogist, who has 
published and compiled the Hazards of R. I.-a ,vonder'.'" 
fully bright woman of \ Vakefield, R. I., her nan1e :\Irs. 
Caroline E. Robinson. 

She has given me the following valuable informa­
tion: 

FROlI NORTH KINGSTON LAND EVIDENCE-S. 

_ (1716). "'George Gardner, for and in consideration ·of · 
the (burned off) I did bear unto n1y eldest son Geo. 
(burned off) and in that his memory may not be cut 
(burned off) among his brethren but that his posterity in 
{-) a competent position with the rest of my·(-) 
the natural affection which I ha\·e £or my gr (-) 
Elizabeth Gardner, the only child of my before sa (-) 
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descendant, and hereunto his Estate ,vith di (-) 
give,_ grant and bequeath unto said orphan (-) Eliza­
beth Gardner, all that land(-) that the said deceased 
father (-) being one hundred acres. To be in the 
use of me, her grandfather until said Elizabeth shall be 
eighteen years of age, which will be in the year of 1726, 
the tenth day of ~Iay, etc., etc:; 

\Vitnesses, Nicholas Gardner, Samuel Littlefield, 
Nathaniel Niles (Nahtaniel Niles ,vas son-in-aw to Geo. 
Gardner (C. E. R.) 

Oct. 26~ 1730, John Bentley and ,vife, Elizabeth, · 
sells the above land to Isaac Gardner, calling it - land 
,vife's grandfather gave to said wife. 

If Elizabeth (Gardner) Bentley had children, there 
ought to have been a George for her father and grand­
father, and Elizabeth for herself and a John for her 
husband, also a Caleb as Caleb is a Gardner na111e in 
many lines. 

The names Benedict, Niles, Susannah and Noah are 
not Gardner names. 

Could John Bentley have come int9 the Niles family? 
for where one sees the name of Niles as a given name 
one may be· certain there was a Niles marriage. 

The Niles family ,vas a prominent family hvo hun­
dred years ago in Rhode Island. The village of \Vake­
field, a large and pro~perous place, is all on land once 
~wned by the Niles. They were large land owners. 

Job [4] Gardner was the son of Nathaniel [3] (Ben­
oni [2], George [1]) ,vhile your George [3]-was th·e 
son of George [2] (George [1] ) Benoni [2] and George 
[ 2) being brothers." 

\ 

Nathaniel Niles who m. an aunt of Elizabeth (Gard­
ner) Bentley, had a farm given him by his father-in 
Groton. 
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Perhaps you can there find some descendant who can· 
give you assistance." . 

Query-\Vho ·were the parents of. Niles, \Villiam and 
Xoah Bentley? and ,vho are the descendants of John 
and Elizabeth (Gardner) Bentley . 

... BY l\IRS. J. H. L . 
.. ··\V ni. Bentley, Sr., of Kingsto,vn, R. I., m. Sarah 

Leithfield, had: 
1. \Vm. Bentley, Jr., of Kingstown, \Vesterly and 

Richmond, R~ I., m. 21 April, li03, l\ilary Elliott, d. 
li60; children: 

1, John, m. ~Iary l\.Iiles. 2, Geo:, m. Jane Carson. 3, 
Caleb, m. -. 4, Ezekiel. 5, Elizabeth, m. Nathaniel 
Potter, 30 1Iay, 1727. 6, Tabitha~ n1. Thos. S,veet (Capt. 
Benoni) 11 April, 1728. 7, Ruhama, m. James James, 
28 ).fay, 1738; had sons James· and \Villian1. · \Villiam 

.. rn. Elizabeth Sabin; James m. Deborah Tefft and had 
a dau. Sally ,vho m. Perry l\Iiller. 8, !\Iary, m. -? 
James. 

(By second ,vife, Bathsheba Le\.vis): 
9, \Villiam, b. 1Iay, 1735, m.- -. 10, Thomas. 11, 

James. 12, Greene, b. _ in Connecticut1 23 l\.Iarch -1741, 
m. Diana Greene. 13, Benjamin, b. 1744, June 11. 

II. James, m. (1) Dorothy Albro; (2) Hannah. 
III. ·Thomas, m. 6 Jan'y, li081 Elizabeth Chamber­

lain. 
IV. Benjamin, d. li4+, m. - Rathbone. 
V. Jane, m. 6 Jan'y, 1700, John \Vightman.~' . 
"llajor John Albro m. Dorothy Potter, the widow 

of Xathaniel Potter, b. in 1617. d. 19 Feb'y, 1696. Their 
home was on Portsmouth Island. R. I., and he ,vas 
bnri1:<l in his own orchard. :1,:; the Friend":; record ~tatc~. 

In his wilL pro,·ecl li13, he g1n~s; 
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"To· .grand-daughter, Dorothy Bentley, dauL of my 
son Samuel, 16s." 

"Samuel A.lbro ,vas b. in 1644 and d. 17 April, 1739. 
He m. Isabel La·wton, daughter of George and Eliza­
beth_ (H'azard) Lawton. 'fhis marriage brought him -
into relations ,vith two of the very oldest and most 
respected of Rhode Island. families. 

He lived at Portsmouth and North I(ingston, R. I." 

RHODE ISLAND RECORDS. 

"John Bentley of South Kingston m. Elizabeth Gard­
ner, 30 1\Iay, li27. 

Geo. Bentley of South Kingston, m. Ruth Barber, 
4 1Iarch, li23 or 4. · 

-George Bentley, Jr., -of N. Stonington, Conn., late 
of \Vesterly, R. I., m. Amy Carter, 27 June, 1751. 

Stephen Lee of Lebanon, Conn., m. 1\Iercy Bentley, 
20 1'Iay, li25. -

Charles Bentley of Norwich, Conn., m. Phebe Pem­
ber, 2 Sept., li84. 

Eleazer Bentley of Norwich, Conn., m. Elizabeth 
Edgerton, 14 Feb'y, 1788. 

James Bentley, East Greenwich, R. I., and Sally 
Johnson, of Providence, m. 25 Nov., li90." 

"'Among the list of settlers brought from X ewport, 
R. I.. to Falmouth, Nova Scotia, in the sloop "Sally" 
in ~Iay, li60: 

Samuel Bentley, family of two. Had in money £2 
10 shillings. 

In 1761 among the names of the· grantees of the town 
of Newport, X. S., is Samuel Bentley. 

On 30 Dec., li72, among the names of Inventory 
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of Estates in township of Nova ·scotia, . we find Samuel 
and \Vitfiam Bentley. . 

On 1 June, 1762, Samuel sold property in Newport, 
N. -5." 

''Samuel Bentley and Sarah Baker m. by Dr. 1-IcSpar­
ron at his home at North Kingston, R. I., 23 April, 1730. 

· \V m. Bentley and Rachel Nichols rn. 31 Dec., 1752,. 
by Dr. A-!cS. at N. Kingston . 

.Caleb Bentley of East Greenwich rn. 1-Iartha Foster,. 
dau. of Thos. Foster of \Var-wick, 14 June, 1761. 

- Benj. Bentley and B·arbara Pearce? both of E. Green­
\Vith, 21 Nov., 1761, m. at \Vanvick. 

Thos. Bentley (Caleb) of \\iarwick and Catherine 
Boyd of E. Green ,vich, 20 Sept., 1797, married. 

Annie J. Bentley (aged 16 years) dau. of James P. 
and ?\!aria Austin Bentley of \Vesterly, m. David S. 
Langworthy of Stonington, Conn. 

George Richard Bentley (aged 21 y.) ~orn and of 
Stonington, son of James and l\1aria A. Bentley, m. 
Ida Josephine Holmes. 

Nancy Bentley and Isaac Stall m. at Newport, R. I., 
16 Oct., 1798. 

Thomas Bentley of Ne\v Shoreham, R. I., m. Eliza­
beth Bargain, 17 Sept., 1741. 

Rev. \V m. Bentley, pastor of East Church, died 
suddenly at Salem, 1Iass, 29 Dec., 1819. 

Amy, wife of \Vm. Bentley, d. at Exter in her· 56th 
year, 1 Sept., 1825 .. 

Nancy, wife of Jacob Bentley and dau. of Gideon 
Northrup of N. Kingston......:.aged 70 years, at Pittsfield. 
~lass., 3 Oct., 1825. 

Phebe, \Vife of Christopher Bentley, in her 37th yc3r. 
d. S July~ 1826. 
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Thomas Bet;ttley, 22 years old, at Providence, 29 
Oct., 1828. 

Mrs. Lucy Elizabeth, ·wife of L~~ont Bacon and 
only child of Capt. Christopher Bentley of. Providence, 
died at Stockbridge, ~lass~, aged 24, 17 J an'y, 1820. 

Wm. Bentley, J!-; James Bentley; Thomas Bent­
ley, all of Kingston, R I., were made freemen of the 
colony, 6 i:1ay, 1712. ~ 

Thomas Bentley of Kingston, made freeman, 1 liay, 
1718. 

Lawrence Bentley, of N!ewport, made freeman 30 
April, 1734." 

FR0l\'I HOPKIN·T0N RECORDS. 

"Billings Burch m. Susannah Bentley, dau·. of John 
and Elizabeth, of Richmond, 1771.'' 

VITAL RECORDS OF RHODE ISL.t\ND. 

"Bathsheba Bentley, 1740,. member of Sabbatharian 
Church of Hopkington, R. I. 

Elizabeth, wife of Nathan Bentley, was member of 
same church before 1750. 

Page 47, Burials of Kings Church (now St. John's) 
Providence, R. I., "Bentley -, wife of Capt., 15 Sept., 
1793." 

P. 287, List of those who signed the covenant, 31 
~larch, 1770, 1'Iary and Thomas Bentley ( deceased). 

P. 306. Thomas Bentley (Caleb of Exeter and Abi­
gail Wilbur (Sam'l of Richmond) 17 Sept., 1769. 

Baptised at St. John's church, children of \V m. Bent-· 
ley (saddler) : John, 13 ~larch. 1757; Sarah, 5 Oct., 
1762; Agrippa, Ii July, 1763:' 
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RICH1-10ND, R. I., RECORDS. 

"John Bentley of Richmond, m. l\.Jary Cottrell of 
Westerly, 21 Dec., 1749. 

\V m. Bentley m. Abigail 11illeman, both of Rich-
mond, 21 April, 1754. ,· 

Wm. Bentley m. Elizabeth Enos, both of Richmond, 
1 April, 1778. 

Born at Richmond, to \V m. and Bathsheba Bentley, 
James, 6 June, 1739. 

Born at Richmond to \V m. and Bathsheba Bentley, 
Greene, 23 1Iarch, 1741. 

Born at Richmond to \V 1n. and Bathsheba Bentley, 
Benjamin, 20 June, 1758. 

Born at Richmond to John and Elizabeth Bentley: 
1. Benedict, b. 1 Jan ·y, 1741. . 
2. Gardner, b. 1 Oct., 17#. 
3. Susannah, b. 1 Jan~y, 1i50. 
4. Lucv, b. 15 "Nov., 1752 . ., 
5. Kiles, b. 6 Dec., 1754. 
6. \Villiam, b. 16 Feb'y, Ii57 .. _ 
B~rn at Richmond to \Villiam and Abigail Bentley: 
1. Sarah, b. 5. Feb'y, 1755. 
2. Thomas, b. 5 :\Iay, 1757. 
3. Elisha, b. 21 Oct., 1759. 
4. .-\nna, b. 26 July, 1762. 

FR01I SECOND BA.PTIST CHURCH, RICH:\IOND, 

. R. I. 

\V m. Bentley received letter to South Kingston 
Church, 23 July, 17i6 .. 

(Evidently he returned to Richmond. for 13 Aug., 
1786, he recei,-cd letter from S. Kingston Church.) 
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,Yilliam (son of Caleb) ,vas received 17 Oct., li79, 
also Elizabeth and Sarah. 

\Villiam·, son of John, received 21 Oct., liSO. 
Sarah, received by letter from Second Baptist Church 

of \V esterly, 12 l\Iay, 1804. 
Benjamin \V. d. 27 Feb'y,_ 1894. 
Hannah, d. 11 Oct., 1868. 
George l\1. d. 24 June, 1869. 
Benjamin P. d. 30 ~larch, 1869. 
Benjamin Courtland and ~Iary P. 
These six \Vere members of Pacatuck Sabbatharian 

Church (near \Vesterly). 
\Yilliam B., son of John, of Richmond, 14 Nov., 

1----, H / I-.,. 

COPIED FRO~I LAND EVIDENCE BOOK, NO. 2, 
P .. :\GE l, TO\VN OF RICH:\IOND, R. I. 

··These may certify unto all Persons "\Vhome it n1ay 
Consaren that Ezekiel Bentley & Alice Sabans of Rich­
mond in Kings County \V are J oyned Together in 1Iar­
riage according to ye Laws of this Colony on ye 16th 
day oi September A. D. 1765. 

by me . Thomas Lillibridge 

Entered upon Record ye 4th 
day of June A. D. 1765. 

pr. J. \Vebster 
T. Clark" 

Justice of ye Peace. 

. SOUTH KIKGSTON, R. I. RECORDS. 

~Iartha .\dan1:;, dau. of Ebenezer and Sarah n1. Sa1n•. 
uel Bentlev, son of Caleb and .Anna. 15 ~ov., li9S. 
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Elizabeth Bentley m. Nathaniel Potter, b. 1700, 1 
1Iay, 1727, son of Thomas and Susannah (Tripp) Potter · 
and grandson of Ichabod and lviartha (Haza~d) Potter. 

Tabitha Bentley m. Thomas Sweet,. 11 ... ..\pril, 1728. 
- Bathsheb~ Bentley of Richmond m. John Bissell of 

N .. Kingston, 29 l\Iarch, 1i61. 
- Elizabeth Bentley m, Re,vard Tabor, 6 Nov., 1763. 

Dorcas. Bentley m. Josiah Sherman, 15 Dec., 1763. 
Susan Ann Bentley of S. Kingston m. Daniel Cham­

plain of Providence, 11 Dec.. 1842. 
\Villiam and Thomas and James Bentley ·were among 

the list of freemen belonging to- the town of Kingston, 
21 Dec., 1696. 

-John S. Jennison, son of Pe~er of Hartford, Conn., 
m. Ruth Bentley, clau. of Gardner Bentl~y! of Smith­
field, 5 J uneJ 1845."' 

'FRO:\I THE YITAL ST.-\TISTICS OF KIXGSTOX. 
R. L 

;·Caleb Bentley married Dorc~s Gould . .:?l Jan·y, 
1--. ~ 

IS~. 

Elizabeth Dcntky m. X;:;.thaniel .i:'(;tter, 3L'· \L.:y. 1727. 
Tabitha Dentky rn. Thom:i.s S\YC-::t. 11 .\p~il. 1728. 
Ruhama Ilentley rn. James Jame5J 2S :-.Iay, 1738:· 

EAST GREEX\~.-ICI-I BIRTHS . 
.. To \\'illiam and ~Iary Bentley. Christopher,. b. 11 

-. 175-1-; \Villian1, b. 22 11arch. 1756; Lucy -?". 
To Caleb and 1Iartha Bentley, Colonel, b. li65: 

i\rns, Elizabeth and Benjamin, b. 1772. 

,.FRO~! \\"ESTERLY. R. L~ RECORDS. 

"\\"m. Bentley n1. Bathsheba Lewis, 1 Aug., 1734. 
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, Born to \Villiam and Bathsheba Bentlev, \Villiam, • 
b. 29 liav. 1735. ~-

,, April, 1706, -,v m. Bentley has liberty granted from 
this tO\Yn (\Vickford) to set up a house conYenient for 
the carrying on of his currying trade. 

29 July 16i9, \Vm. Bentley is among the signers of a 
petition to the inhabitants of N arraganset. 

John and \Villiam B~ntley were freemen of \Vesterly 
town, before 1727." 

FROJI RE\t. i\IAC SPARRON''S DIARY. (Rector 

of St. Paurs Church, Xar~agansett, R. I. 
"'\\~ m. Bentley (a tailor) belonging to St. Paurs par­

insh had three children baptized 2+ June, li74, viz.: 
\Villiam, James and Amelia. 

Thos. Sweet \Vas the third ·son of Capt. Benonia 
S\\·eet of N. Kingston. He \Vas b. in Aug., 1703, and 
m. Tabitha Bentley, 9 Feb ·y, 1743 or 4. 

1 Oct., li51; Benjamin Baker, brother of \V m. Bent­
ley's (tailor) \\·ife, ,vas dro\\'lled." 

... FRIBf K.-\RRAGAKSETT HISTORICAL 
REGISTER. 

"Jane Bentley m. George, son _of John· \Vightn1an~ 
6 Jan·y, liOO, in Kingston. Hei- father, _\Vm. Bentley, 
,vas a resident of Narragansett, 29 July, 1679 . 

.. FRO:\I PROVIDEXCE, R. I., GAZETTE . 
. 

"Thomas Dentley, late of Xe,vport, in his 60th year, 
died at Providence, 8 :\Iarch, liii. 

15 



_ ·Sclrah, ,vife of Capt. James Bentley, in her 25th year. 
d. 21 Sept=' 1793. 

11rs. Elizabeth, ,vife of Capt. Christopher Bentley, 
late of Providence, died at \Voodsto~ck, Conn., 24 July, 
1807. 

' ' 

Nathaniel Bentley of Newport, aged 26, d. at sea on 
passage from Havana, 14 July, 1809. 

1Irs. :\Iary, wido\v of Capt. \V m. Bentley of East 
Green,v·ich, d. in Providence in her 87th year, 11 Aug., 
1815. 

Capt. Christopher Bentley d. in Providence, aged 
64, (a ,vell kno,vn sea captain from this port), 4 July. 
1818. 

FRO:\! \VASHINGTON, R. I., COUNTY HISTORY. 

··Geo. Potter, b. 13 July, 1807, at Ne,vport, m. 1 June, 
1828, Hannah Bentley, dau. of Benjamin P. Bentley of 
\Vesterly. She died before 26 Oct., 18-43. Resided at 
Philadelphia. 

- :\Iary Potter, b. 28 Feb'y, 1809, at X e,vport, m. 1 
Jan'y, 1838, Benj. \Yilbur Bentley, son of Benj. P. Bent­
ley. Children : 

Geor~e 1Iaxon Bentley, b. 10 April, 1839, d. 24 June, 
1868. · 

Benj. Cortland, b. 2 liay, 1841. 
Hannah l~Iaria, b. 9 Feb'y, 1845. 
l\lary Elizabeth, b. 31 :\farch, 1850. 
Emily Fenner, b. 31 Dec., 1852. 

·FRO:\! CEXSCS REPORTS OF TO\V~ OF RICH­
::\IOXD, li74, rs GIV.EN': 

John Bentley ,vith a fan1ily of nine persons. 
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Ezekiel Bentley \Vith a fa~ily of five persons .. 
\V'm. Bentley,-,vith a family of ten persons. 

FR01I CIVIL i\ND l\IILIT.AR"Y LIST OF RHODE~. 
ISLAND IN 1647 - lSOO. 

. . 

_ [Compiled from Records by Jos. Jueks Smille.J 
East Green\vich Cos.; Ensign Benj. Bentley, 1 June. 

1730. Benj. Bentley, Lieut, 1759-60-1-98. 
Charlesto·wn Cos.; Lieutant John Bentky, ~lay:- 1745_ 
East Green'\vich Cos.; Ensign \Vm. Bentley, ~Iay, 

1755. -
East Green,vich Cos.; 2nd Lieut David Bentley i?J:: 

Col. Jos. Stanton's Reg't, Dec. 1776. _ 
Letters of ).f arque and Reprisal issued to \~' m. Bent-

ley of N e,vport, _.:\lay, 1778. 
John Bentley, priYate Col. A.ngell's Reg't, 1779-1. 
\V m. Bentley, private Col. -Elliotf s Reg't, 1776. 
Also names of Peter, :\lingo, Joseph and Arnold." 

FRO~I HISTOR1t OF ALB.~NY COUNT-,;{, NE\~ 
· YORK STATE. 

•· \V m. Bentley ,vas Supervisor of the to,vn of \V es­
ter lo in 1838. 

Geo. H. Bentley ,vas Supervisor of the to,vn of \Yes-_ 
terlo, 1854 and 5. ' 

Charles Bentley \,·as Supervisor of the town of \V es-- -

terlo~ 1866 and 7. 
James \\·. Bentley ,vas a la,Yyer of .\lbany, 1884; 

office 18 S. Pearl St. \\·as Internal Revenue Collector 
at .:\lba.ny in 1885. 

OliYer Bentley \\·2.s En~ig-n. 4th Regi:n~nt, 4th Com­
pany, Feh·y. 1i76. from Rcn~selacr,V)Tk. 
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Capt. Randall Dentley was one of the n1anagers of 
the _-\lbany :\Iarine Bible Society, in 1823. His residence 
was 38 Liberty Street in 1813. Business, a skipper 
( master of a merchant sh~p). 

Betsey, wido\v of Capt. Randall Bentley, d. in Albany, 
➔ ~lay, 18--1-8, aged 80 years. 

R. C. Bentley ,vas Colonel of 76th Regiment Albany 
:\Iilitia from 1857 to 1860. 

Deacon \V m. Bentley was the first presiding officer of 
the First Baptist Church. in \Vesterlo, also one of its 
trustees in 1820. 

"The Lnion 1Iusical Association of .-\lbany ,vas 
formed in October, 1858. On ).larch 1st, 1859, they gave 
l\lozarfs Twelfth :\lass. Choir of 150 Yoices, and an 
orchestra of K e\v York and A.lbany musicians. ~Iiss 
Sarah E. Bentley ,vas the alto soloist." 

Rensse1aerwyck. or the manor of the \-:-an Renssel­
aers. include·d parts of the present Columbia, Rensselaer 
and ~-\.lbany Counties. 

Stephentown ,vas formed fron1 Ren.:;selaerwyck, 3,; 

~Iarch, 178--1-. 
Berlin was a part of Stephento,vn until 21 l\Iarch, 

1806. Settlement commenced in li66. Baptist Church 
formed in 1782. 

About li69 Col.· Bentley settled near X_. Berlin. 
Caleb Bentley built the first grist 1nill. Renssea.er­

,vyck was the only colony which remained uninjured by 
the war. As a consequence the population increased and 
many farms were taken up.'·' 

FRO).! REXSSELAER COUNTY HUSTORY, N'E\V 
YORK STATE. 

··Rcn~:--elaer County was formed from .:\lban,· Coun­
t\". -; Feh'y. 1791. 



\V n1. Bentley ,vas a charter member of the Baptist 
Church organized at Stephento,vn, 25 l\Iay, 1795. 

Caleb Bentley was Supervisor of Stephento,vn, 1784-5. 
T. Bentley resided ~ast of Kinderhook creek before 

178-t (This was found from an old map of that portion 
of the ).lanor of Rensselaenvyck lying east of the Hud-
son riYer.) . 

Col. Caleb Bentlev was an earlv settler at about a ., ., 

mile south of the village of Berlin. Had sons, Alex., 
~Ielancton and Rudolph. 

In 1805 Ebenezer and Benj. Bentley were residents 
of ,·icinity of Berlin, also Rensselaer Bentley (a son 
of Joshua) ,Yho _afterward became an author and pub­
lisher of school text-books. 

Zadoc T. Bentley was also one of Berlin's representa­
tive men. 

Elias Bentlev served in Revolutionarv war from Ber-. . 
lin, also· Caleb Bentley.'' 

FRO:\I HOCGH"S GAZETTEER OF NE\V YORK 
STA.TE . 

.. Cherry Creek, Chautauqua County, ,\·as formed from 
Ellington. -t }Iay, 1829. 

The first settlen1ent was made on lot 15 in 1812 by 
Joshua Bentley from Rensselaer Co., X. Y. 

Joshua Bentley lost a daughter~ two years old, 1n 
1817. supposed to ha,·e been carried off by Indians. 

Query, \\.ho were the parents of Joshua Bentley? 

Ellington was formed from Gerry. 1 .April. 182-t 
Jo5hua B\:ntky mat.le the fir:--t ~t'ttl~mt..:nt on Io_; 7. 

in 181--l-. 
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Among the names of the early settlers is given Joshua 
Bentley, Jr., from Rensselaer County in 1816." 

FRO~I PHELPS & GORHAl\I PURCH~.\SE, P. 547: 
NE\iV YORK STATE. 

"In 1808 \V m. 1-L Bentley and \V m. Bentley ,vere 
among those ·who purchased land upon ''the Triangle"', 
both buying in Township No. 3. 

· This triangle was a tract. of land, having its base upon 
Lake Ontario and terminating in a sharp point, a little 
south of LeRoy village. It contained 87,000 acres of 
land and embraced the towns of Clarkson, S\\·eden, and 
part of _Bergen and LeRoy:" 

The above riamed Bentleys may not have been resi­
dents~ only land owners." 

\\~anted, parentage 9£ \Vm. ~I. and \Vm. Bentley. 

Page 568: "In 1812 Elisha Bentley purchased land 
in "'the corn tract'', ,vhich embraced the to,vns of Ken­
dall, 2\-Iurray~ Clarendon, Byron,-a small part of LeRoy, 
Stafford .and Bergen, N. Y. 

In X ew York State are three Bentley towns: Bent­
ley,. Richmond Co.; Bentley's Corners, Jefferson Co.: 
Bentley's Hollow, Otsego Co. 

FROlI HA1I110XD"S HISTORY OF 1IADISON 
CO.~ X. Y. (1872). 

'"The County of ~Ia<lisun was forme<l 21 :\Iarch, 1806,. 
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that part of DeRuyter lyirrg ,vithin the County of Che­
nango ,vas taken off. 

· ··Jonathan Bentley, a native of Richmond, R. I., ,vas 
n1. in Easton, (vV ashington Co.),. N. Y ., his .wife being 

· a native of \-Vesterly, R. I. · They removed in 1808 to 
DeRuyter, Hampton S. and the late Gen. Z. T. Bent­
ley, their sons,. being children at that time. !\Ir. Bentley 
improved a handsome farm, and reared and educated 
an_ influential family. The son, H. S. Bentley, died a 
fe\v years since in ~Iichigan. Gen. Z. T. Bentley d. in 
Oneida in 18i0 .. He \Vas a native of \Vashington Co., N., 
\·. \Vith the help of his boys, }Ir. Bentley cleared up his 
farm and gave them such advantages as the place afford­
ed. Young Bentley chose the profession of la\v and 
entered the office. of Hon. Alonzo G. Hammond of Ren­
sselaer Co., studying during the summers, and teaching 
during the ,vinters. He finished his studies ,vith Judge 
Dar\vin Smith, at Rochester, N'. Y. He ,vas admitted 
to the bar in 1833, and in1rnediately opened an office in 
DeRuyter; forn1ed a partnership ,vith Geo. \V. Stone 
till 1840 when }Ir. Stone died. ~Ir. Bentley continued 
practice till 1843, ,vhen he was elected County Clerk. 
In 1850 he \Vas appointed "Brigadier-Gener.zj of the 19th 
Brigade. K. \:-. State 1Iilitia. I-Ie performed a great 
deal of literary ,vork for the State ::\Iilitia A.ssociation. 
During the late ,var. his voice "·as often heard main­
taining the g0Yernn1ent in putting do,vn the rebellion. 
He "\Vas a ~a,vyer of superior attainments, ,vell read, 
and an advocate of much ability. His death fron1 par­
alysis, at his residence in Oneida, in July 1870, _though 

· sudden. was not wholly unlooked for by friends . 
• ,\t a later date, A .. \r. Bentley~ then a young man, 

who had pursued the stn,ly of l:nv in the office of his 
brother. Z. T. Ct:ntky, \\·~~ adm.1ttccl to the bar. in 1842, 
at the July tern1 of the old Supreme Conrt. in l..,..tica . 
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He opened an office separate fron1 that of his brother, 
and thence · forward for several years they ,vere pitted 
against each other professionally. 

_Their competition, whilst honorable and friendly, was 
nevertheless exceedingly animated and the trial of their 
causes ,vas contested inch by inch between these t,\·o · 
brothers, ·with the greatest spirit and earnestness. The 
Bentleys continued practice until on the election of Z. 
T. Bentley to the office of County Clerk, ,vhen he re­
moved to ~Iorrisville, leaving A. V. Bentley sole master 
of the field. 

Soon -after A. V. B., ,vhose health had become im­
paired through the effects of an early infirmity, was 
elected a Justice of the Peace, an office to ,vhich the 
people of DeRuyter elected him term after term for 
twenty-five years. 1Ir. Bentley was regarded as a good 
la\vyer and safe counsellor. His office practice has been 
extensive, covering a period of more than a quarter of· 
a century. _In that department especially, and as a 
magistrate, he has done a vst mount of conveyncing 
relating to real estate. But a few title deeds, contracts, 
or securities relating to real estate, made, executed, or 
ackno,vledged with.n that time, at DeRuyter and the 
adjoining towns of Georgetown, Cuyler and LinckJaen, 
can be found, ,vhich are not in the hand,vriting, or do 
not bear the signature of l\.Ir. Bentley, ,vhich are as 
,vell known there as he is p~rsonally. I-Lis legal advice 
has been much sought by parties, because -he has been 
in the habit of bestowing it disinterestedly .. and much 
of the time gratituously, and because he ahvays coun­
seled peace, and the adjustment of difficulties without 
a resource to la"\v." 

"Zadock ·1~. Bentley ,vas one of the first directors of 
the First X ational Bank of (Jneiua, organized 1 Oct .• . 
1864." 
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FROiI YOU~·G'S HISTORY OF CHAUTA-UQUA 
COUNTY, NEvV YORK. 

"Uriah Bentley, from Rensselaer Co., came to Chau­
tauqua Co. in ~iay, 1810, and settled on lot 9, to,vnship 
2, range 12, in ·the north part of the town of Busti. He 
cleared a small piece of land, ,vhich he planted ·with 
potatoes, and built a small house after the common 
pioneer pattern. In the ensuing fall he returned for 
his family, and moved to his ne,v home ,vith a horse 
team by ,vay of l\Iayville, ·where he arrived the last 
day of Koveimber, 1810. There being no roa<l on the 
,vest side of the· lake, he shipped his family and goods 
down the lake in a long canoe, reaching his hon1e at 
midnight. Uriah \Vas the son of Caleb Bentley and \Vas 
born in Berlin, Rensselaer Co., N. ·y_, 21 June, 1779, and 
was n1arried 28 Dec., 1800, to Nancy Sweet, ,vho ,vas 

· born 7 1\Iay, 1779. His children were: 
1. Nancy, ,vho married, first, Nicholas Frank, who 

died in the South, ,vhile on a lumbering tour, soon 
after m-irriage; second, Dan Higley. They have sev­
eral children and reside in Io,va (1875). 

2. Polly, ,vife of Charles vy. Sammis, who d., 1849. 
She resides in Polo, Ill., al'ld has eight children (1875). 

3. Uriah S., deceas~d, who m. Almira Daniels. She 
m. second Clark S,veet and lives in Harmony. 

4. Syble E., ,vife of Isaac Noble, had a dau. 1:Iinerva 
and is deceased. · 

5. Hiram, d. unmarried, about 60 years old. 
_ 6. Simeon G., m. Alice Gifford; no children. 

7. .A.lexander, m. Lavantia Norton; resided (1875) 
at Fluvanna; has four sons. 

8. Gustavus A., m. Cornelia Ste\vard; had hvo 
daughters. 

9. Clrica. C., tn. Theron E. Palmeter, ,vho is now 
(1905) 88 years of age! a bright, intelligent man 1 and at 
this advanced age is ,vriting the histo,:y oi Cerro G0.rdo 

23 



:2nd '\Vright Counties. of Io,va, soon to be published. 
Resides at Clear Lake, Cerro Gordo Co., Ia.; has three 
,children. 

-
.,. 10. l\Iinerva, 111. Alfred \V. Steward_ and is deceased." 

-
FROI\'.I HOUGH 0S JEFFERSON COU:XTY, NE\V 

YORI{. 
''Settlements comn1enced in \\T atertown in l\Iarch, 

1800_ ~Iany of the settlers of that year were • from 
Oneida County. Among the names of land purchasers 
1.vere Jonathan and Josiah Bentley. 

"·In 1834 Joseph Budd, \V m. Bones and Benjan1in 
Bent1ey erected a blast furnac_e in Champio~, Jeffer­
son county." 

F·ROl\l YOl..TXG·s HISTORY OF CHAUTA.UQUA 
CO., X. Y. (CHERRY CREEK). 

"'Joshua Bentley on 1-1- A.pril, 1S12, purchased part 
of lot 54 (now Ellicott); 6 Aug., 181-1-, bought 297 
acres, and 12 April, 1815, bought 300 acres (both now 
Elli:r_:1gton); on 2 1Iarch, 1815, .bouhgt lot 15, and 12 
.r\pril, 1815, 250 acres of lot 9. Joshua, Sr., settled in 
Ellington and kept a ta\"ern there for a number of 
years. Joshua; Jr., ,vas frotn Stephentown, Rensselaer 
Co_. X. Y.; settled on lot 15, 1 Sept., 1815. He ha<l 
previously settled early in the town of Ellery, about 
1808. He ·was one of the corps of surveyors that 
1.·an the lines in this part of the county previously to 
its settlement. The ~enter of the township was foun<l, 
in the survey, to be on a little island in the stream, 
wl1ere was a small r~d chcrT•: tree. :\Ir. Bentley. '"the 
axe-man'', cut it do,vn, drove down a stake. anLl named . . 

1he stream Cherry Creek, which also, afterwards gaYe 
-. name to the to,\·n. >.fr. Bentle,· seemed to have a reli,h 

for forest-life an<l forest-scenery. He settled several 
m1les fron1 anv inhabitant. It was here. on a clear 
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:Sabbath morning, 2 April, 1822, his little daughter, four 
_years old, strayed into. the forest and was never s_e.en 
. af tenvard. 

Elisha Kent of Cherry Creek m. Lydia Ann Bentley 
and lives in Illinois. 

John Bentley bought lot 4 in Ellery in June, 1811. 
Gardner Bentley bought land in El~ington, lfay, 

1822." 

FR01I YOUNG'S HISTORY OF CHA.UTAlJOU . .-1.. 
- -

CO. (ELLINGTON). 
-

'·The Bentleys_ becan1e· numerous and most of then1 
\Vere in the north-east parf of the to,vn, in the vicinity 
of Old's Corners. 

The sons of Joshua, Sr., ,vere: Jo.shua, ,vho settled 
in Cherry Creek; Stephen; Gardner and Benjamin. 

Sons of Joshua, Jr., ,vere: Alex. in Cherry Creek; 
Hirarn, removed to the \Vest; Lemuel, at Old's Corners. 

Sons of Gardner \Yere: .. ..\mon:, deceased; Ellery, 
in Cherry Creek; Benj.~ in Ellington_. and Turner. 

Sons of Benj. (Joshua, Sr.): Ira, deceased; and 
·Geo., in Cherry· Creek. .. 

Eldred, brother of Joshua, Sr .. settled on lot 15 at 
Ellington ; had t,vo sons, Eldred and Perry, ,vho died 
in town. 

Joshua, Sr., kept a t~l\·ern th:ar Cattarangus County 
·1ine. 

Gustavus A. Bentley of Busti, m. Cornelia Ste,va.rd. 
~Iinerva Bentley ,vas first ,vife of A.lfred \V. Ste,vard. 

'brother of Cornelia, residence Cly1ner. 
Layton Bentley bought land in Ripley, Oct., 1821. 

in all ilO acres. He settled on :,;.outh part of lot 58. 
I·I:s son Layton no,v ( 1875) resides on s0111e of the·~e 
lands. 



Thos. Bentley· settled on the north-east part of lot 
-g,, 
~ . . 

FR011 HISTORY OF SUSQl..TEHAN.NA CO., PENN., 
BY E~IILY C. BLACK1IAN. 

P. 375 :- '"In 1815 Stephen Bentley, originally frotn 
R. I., came with his family from Greene. Co., N. Y. 
He bought a farm on the Owego turnpike about five 
miles from l\Iontrose, ,vhere he kept a public house a 
number of vears . .. 

His ch_ildren ,vere: Stephen; · l\farsJiall; BerJj. S.; 
Geo. v·., and hvo daughters. 

hHe died in 1831, and his wife seventeen years later7 
aged about 75 years. 

"\Vith the exception -of the youngest son, none_ of 
. the family remain in this county." 

P. 48: '"B. S. Bentley was a resident Ia,vyer of. 
· Susquehanna Co., 1848 ;" also "B. S. Bentley, Jr., of 
the firm Bentley & Fitch, 1860." 

FROl\I N. Y. l\-IARRIAGES. 

'"Ann D.pty, b. 1762, at Saybrook, Conn., dau. of Sam'l 
and )fercy ·Doty, m. as second wife, in Stephentown, N. 
Y., Niles Bentley of New Lebanon, Columbia Co., N. ·y·_, 
Aug., 1814. They resided there till 1819 "vhen they 
removed . to Sweden, Ftfonroe Co., N. Y., where they 
both d. in 1823. 

FR01I ~L.\RRIAGE RECORDS OF A11ENIA, N. Y., 
DUTCHESS COUNTY . 

. 13 Ocf., li63, Sarah Bentlev m. Amos Gillett. Sa,·s, 
..,, . . .. 

"~fany of these people can1e from Sharon and Do,·er. 
Conn.·· 
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"FRO~! NE\V LONDON COUN·TY, CONN~ 

"27 Nov:., 1745, a sister of Jeremiah Lewis m. Jo$eph 
Bentley of Lebanon. _ 

Bentley's wife, a dau. of Robert Fergo, was buried 
11 Jan'y, 1756~ Ne,v London." 

FROlI VITAL RECORDS OF SEYMOUR, CONN. 

"John Bentley m. 1:fartha -? and had: 
1. George \Villiam Bentley, b. in _England, aged· 4 

years (18 June, 1888). 
2. Pierson Bentley b. Aug., 1888.'" 

FR0~1 RECORDS OF CHURCH OF CHRIST AT 
STONINGTON, CONN. 

"5 June, 1704, \Villiam Bentley and wife, ~Iary, owned 
the c.:>venant and_ their daughter, 1Iary, w~s baptized. 

9 Nov;, 1707, William, son of vVilliam Bentley, ,vas 
baptized. 

27 July, 1712,· John, son of William Bentley, of 
Lebanon, was baptized. · 

John Bentley m. Patience Shaw 8 Feb'y, 1747." 

•BENTLEYS IN THE REVOLUTION-NEW YORK 
LINE. 

"Oliver, Lieut.-Col. Van.. Rensselaer, Capt. Niles: 
Tillinghast, Lieut.-Col. Van Denberg,. Capt. 

Wheeler._ 
Tillinghast, Lieut.-Col. Graham, Capt. Vail. 
Samuel, Sergeant-Col. Van Rensselaer, Capt. Niles. 
Benjamin, Private-Col. \ian Rensselaer, Capt. Niles. 
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Benedict, Private-Col. Van \ 7 echton. 
- Thomas, Private-Col. Van Vechton, Capt. \Vads-

,vorth. 
Richard, Pri ... ,·ate-· Col. \Vebster, Capt. Tozer. · 
Thomas, Private-Col. Van Derberg, Capt. Wheeler. 
Joseph, PriYate-Col. \Vhiting, Capt. Herrick. 
Thomas, Private-Col. \Vhiting, Capt. Herrick. 
Green ~I., Private-Col. \Visner, Capt. Bailey." 

FR011 PENSION OFFICE, \V.ASHINGTON, D. C. 

"Dutchess County, N. Y., \Villiam Bentley, Capt. Jos. 
Benedict's company, Fo~rth Ne,v York Regiment, Col. 
James Holmes, Revolutionary \Var. The company mus­
ter roll covering the period from 28 June to 9 Oct., 1775, 
dated in the camp at Ticonderoga 9 Oct., 1775, sho,vs 
that he enlisted 25 Tune, vear not stated. - ., 

The records aiso sho'\v that one \Viiiiam Hentiey 
serYed as pri,·ate in Capt. James Ste,vart's company, 

· Fifth X e,v Yark Regiment, Col. Lewis Du Bois, Revo­
lutionarv \Var. He enlisted 26 Dec., 1776, for the· ,var. -
Is reported to ha\·e died 21st or 25th July, 17i7, Dutchess 

• 
County:· 

FRO~i STILES' AXCIEXT \VESTERFIELD, P. <501. 

"The first resident pastor of the Baptist society was 
Rev. \\.illiam Benticv, ,vho held the sacred office from . . 
Oct.J 1815, to Oct., 1822. He ,~ras ·born in Ne\vport, R. I., 
3 ~larch, lii5. In li75 the house and tannerv of his · 

' . 
!ather \\·as burne<l by the British at the taking of that 
place. the f:imily escaping to Dighton. The hoy \Villiam 
v;as ::q'f)~~ntirt·d to a bakL"r in Boston. I-Ie was ("on\·ertecl 
unc.lt>r lt.i.pt~:,;t prt'aching anJ continued in bu5incss unti! 



his ordination in 1807, as a preacher, and served without 
settlement-at \Voburn and Tiverton, R. I., and at :\Ialden, 
New Bedford and \Vorcester, 1Iass. From \Vorcestcr 
he came to \Vethersfield and the latter place remained .. 
. his home until his death, 24 Dec., 1855." 

Query-\Vho \Vere the ancestors and who are the de­
sce~dants of this \Villiam Bentley? 

COPIED FR07'-I H~.\RTFORD \VEEKL Y Til\IES. 

"From an old manuscript book-surely 144 years old 
-recorded in 1760 among the names of the 68 com­
patriots ·who formed l\Iaj. Durkee's company from Nor­
"\vich, Conn., \vho enlisted in the spring of that year for 
the campaign against the French in Canada, \Ve find the 
name of Richard Bentley, dated Port Ontario, 9 Oct., 
1-60 .. I _-. 

-
ITE~IS G.;\ THERED FR0:1I CORRESPONDENCE 

'"Pardon (3) Bentley (\Villiam (2); Thomas (1) ) had 
a brother ,Yiliian1 ,vho \vas in Revolutionary _\Var, who 
died \\·ith a fever contracted ,vhile on duty. lie lived in 
1Iassach usetts .. 

\Villis Bentley, of Sandgate, Vt., I am told, is a grand­
son of one Solomon Be-ntley.~ 

. Benjamin Bentley, born 1781, \\'as grandfather of 
]\frs. Ayers, of \\T esterly, R. I. This Benjamin Bentley 
ahvays spoke of Daniel and Russell Bentley ( ,vho ,verc 
sons of George) as cousins." 

Query-Parentage of Benjamin Bentley. 
"John· Bentley, of Kingston, R. I., m. Patience, dau. 

of Tin1oth \" Peckham, of South Kin ~ston. afterward of - ·-- -

Hopkington, \vhcre he <lied." 
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FROl:I_ ~IRS. T. B·. S~IITH, JACKSONVILLE, ILL. 

"ftly father's name was· 1'fahlon . Bentley, son of Gid­
eon Bentley." 

FRO~I ~IR. I. D. PECKHA~I, RICHFIELD SPA, 
N. Y. 

"Oliver Bentley, Sr., no dates to ~e found. 
In the old West \Vinfield (N. Y.) cemetery is an·old 

head stone on ·which is "Hannah, ,vife of Oliver Bentley, 
· . d. 1~ Oct., 1820, aged 81 years, 11 months, which sho,~ls 

her birth to have been 11 Nov., 1738. But there is no 
record of her husband. In fact, we do not know as he 
,vas buried there." 

, FR01I STATE LIBRARY,- .~LB.ANY, N. Y. 

· ·'This is to certify that _an entry on folio 56 of a 
manuscript volun1e entitled 'Treasu_rer's Certificates, . 
Vol. 7,' shov;s that a certificate for £ 1 6s. 8p., bearing 5 
per cent interest, numbering 33835 and elated 22 Xov., 
1779, \Vas issued to Benjamin Bentley for set,·ices as a . . 

private under ··Lieut. Benjamin Guile in Col. Cornelius 
Van Yeghten's regiment of A.lbany County militia." 

. 

, FRO:\I \VA.R DEP.-\RT:\IENT, \VASHIXGTOX, 
D. C. 

··The records of this office sho,v that one John Bent­
ley served as a private in Capt. Robert Cochran ·s (kno\vn 
also as Capt. Joel Dickinson ·s) con1pany of Col. Samuel 
Eln1ore ·s battalion of Connecticut troops. His nan1e ap­
pears only on a con1pany nn:stcr roll for the period fron1 
15 April. Iii6, to 13 Jan ·y, liii, dated at Fort Dayton. 
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German Flats, 13 Jan'y, 1777, · ,vith remark that he en­
listed 24- June, 1776." 

The same record of John Bentley is found in Adjut­
ant-General's office, Hartford, Conn., also in addition: 

John Bentley, private, joined 1 Oct., 1782; discharged 
29 Nov., 1782, Capt. El_iezer Prentice's company, Col. 
l\IcClallen's Regiment, State of Connecticut, 1782. On 
page 641, san1e· book and office, John Bentley, a pri,·ate, 
pensioner of the State of Connecticut, act of 1818, re-
siding in Ne,v York. · 

so· very desirous \vas I to trace this -John Bentley 
that I a second time '\vrote to \Vashington, D. C. _ The 
reply follo,vs: "John Bent-ley, a soldier in the Revolu- · 
tionary \Var, enlisted April, 1776. In service one year 
from Connecticut, Capt. Joel Dickenson, Col. Samuel 
Elmore. Engaged in battles at ~Ioses' Creek and Harfs 
1Iills. Applied for pension 17 Nov., 1819, at that date 
was a resident of Granville, \Yashington County, N. Y .. 
and aged 69 years. His claim ,vas allo,ved." He states 
in 1823 that he has no children living '"·ith him. Resi­
dence of said John at·-et1list1nent not stated. 

Query-\Vho was .th~ John Bentley, his ancestors. 
his descendants? · . 

I at once ,vrote to- Rev. G. G. Beclnvith, pastor of 
Baptist Church at Granville for · Bentley items from 
church records 1815 to 1820, and was greately disap­
pointed to receive in answer, "Our church records go 
back to 1876. There is a Baptist church near here whicl! 
dates from li84." 

~ BEKTLEYS IN REVOLUTION FRO~I COXNECTI­
CUT. 

"l. Asael. 
2. Azel, from X orwich. 
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3~ -- Elijah, from Norwich, under Capt. Huntington.. 
4. Ezekiel, New London company, pensi~ner. 
5~ John, Capt. Dickinson's company. In -garrison 

at Fort Dayton (German Flats), Herkim~r county, X. Y.~ 
24 June. Pensioner of Connecticut (act of 1818) residing 
in .X ew York State. 

6. Joseph, quartermaster-sergeant 19. Nov., 17ii; en-· 
sign 17 Jiarch, 1778; resigned 8 April, 1780.· 

i. Thomas, corporal, for the relief of Boston in the 
Lexington alarm. 

8. \Villiam; enlisted 15 l\Iay, 1775; _ discharg~d 
18 Dec., 1775. 
_ 9. \Villiam; residing in N' oi:-~vich; Throop's com­

pany; enlisted 15 Feb~y, li77; during the ,var. 
10. · \Villiam; private in Capt. Brigham's company. 

Paid from 1 Jan'y, li81, to -31 Dec., 1781. 
·11. \Villiam, of Capt. Kimberly"s company; 1 Feb·y,. 

1783.'' 

FRO~-! ST.AXTON GEXE.-\LOGY. 

"'Susan (6), dau. of .A.mos and Amelia Babcock Stan­
ton, b. 17 Aug. li98,. at Stonington, Conn.; m. Russell 
Bentley, of N' orth Stonington, 22 Oct., 1822. She d . .20 
NOV'., 1844, at North Stonington. Issue: 

1. Harriet D. Bentley b. 1 Jan•y, 1824; m. first John 
·D. Babcock; m. second !?avid X elson Gallup; m. third 
Henry D. Hungerford. ·· -

2. liartha E. Bentley b. 8 .-\pril, 18.25; m. John N .. 
Crary. 

3. Susan Emily Bentley b. 24 Sept., 182i; d. 22 Dec .. 
1844. 

4. Infant dau. b. and d. in :\lay. 1831. , 
S. Lucy Ga-rclner Uentley b. 17 July, 1829; m. Rich­

ard \ \·heeler. 
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6. }.lary· J. Bentley b. 10 Sept., 1832; m. Henry L. 
liiner. 

7. Emeline N. B.entley b. 4 l\1ay; 1835; m. Charles· 
H. Kenyon. _ 

Stephen Le Roy Stanton m. (2) on 2 July, 1852, 
Sarah J. Bentley, of Lincklean, Chenango County, N. Y., 
b. 9 :\Iay, 1835. 

liargaret \Vinston, dau~ of David and Judith Stanton 
\Vinston, b. 26 June, 1804; m. Ahr.ah Bentley in-\Ves­
terlo, Albany County, N. Y. He d. in ~1ichigan in 18i3. 
She d. April, 1885, in Palmyra, N. Y. Left one son, 
Jasper Bentley, \Vho lives in Lapeer, )vfich. 

~Iary Elizabeth Paul, dau. of Capt. Jesse Ed,vard 
Paul, and ,!·ife, Elizabeth St<!nton Treat: b. 19 ::\larch, 
1825; n1. 10 Xov., 1846, to George Gilbert Billings Bent-
. . -
ley, of Olneyville, R. I." 

FROl:! BABCOCK GENEALOGY. 

''Benjamin Lang\vorthy b. 29 Feb'y, Ii60; d. 26 April, 
1826; n1. as his second ¥life l\Irs. Patience Peckham 
Bentley. .. 

Hannah _\Vilber (Gideon) b. 1185; m. Benjamin Bent­
ley, Sr., and settled near the seashore in the town of 
\Vesterly, R. I. . 

Susan Stanton b. 17 Aug. li98 (i\mos); m. Russell 
Bentley, of North Stonington. · 

Stephen Babcock, Jr., b. li93; m. Emma Bentley, ,vho 
d. at Xorth Stonington 14 Jan'y, 18i6, aged 80. 

Sarah I. Barber (Rev. Thomas) b. 9 Sept.:, 1850; re­
sided at Bristol, Conn.; m. for her first husband John 
Bentley, ,vho d. before 1886. 

Uran1ia Bentley m. Charles Hunt, of Colbrook, Conn." 
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FROM REED GENEALOGY. 

Ella Joanna Reed . (John, Jr.) b. 13 June, 1854, at 
Cortland, N. Y.; m. Henry J. Bentley 25 Dec., -1878; re­
sides at vVaukon, Ia. Children: 

John Reed Bentley b. 28 Aug., 1880. 
Ruth Bentley b. 14 Jan'y, 1882. 
Henry Grant Bentley b. 26 J an'y, 1886. 
Roy \Nilson Bentley b. 22 July, 1896. 

FROl\I CARPENTER GENEALOGY. 

"Frank R. Bentley, of Glen's Fall, N. Y., married 
1Iaryetta Carpenter 22 Dec.,- 1893. 

\Vilbur Carpenter b. 29 Dec., 1765; m. Patience Bent­
ley 7 Oct., 1818, dau. of Caleb Bentley, a fanner. Resi­
dence, Providence and \Vanvick, R. I. Two children 
were born to them." 

FR01I ROCK:\VELL AND KEELER GE~EALOGY. 

"Horatio Nelson Bentley, a painter, m. Pauline Corey 
15 ?viarch, 1848; b. at. Stan bridge, Canada, 30 April, 1~25. 
They lived in several places in \ Yisconsin and then 
moved to Binghamton, Calif. Their children were: 

1. Thomas R. Bentley b. Sun Prairie, \Vis., 20 
l\.:farch, 1849; m. 31 Oct., 1873, 1Iary Louise Hamilton 
and after living several years in \Yisconsin removed to 
Los Banos, Calif. Hau one son, Ed·win B .. Bentley, b. at 
Hollister, Calif., 3 April, 1875. 

2. Ida Augusta Bentley m. Francis A. Tyler. Resi­
dence Dixon, Calif. 

·3. Horatio N. Bentley, Jr., d. 1889 at Napa, Calif. 
4. Amelia P. Bentley; m. --- George . 

. 5.. Rodney \V. Bentley b. Petalama, Calif., 1865. 
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6. \Villiam Henry Bentley b. Binghamton, Calif., 
10 June, 1865 ; m.; had a dau. Eva. 

Oliver C. Bentley m. Phebe Ann Nash, b. at Butter­
nuts, Otsego County, :X. Y., and resided at Gilbertsville, 
a few miles from her birthplace. 

Hannah 1Iaria Bentley b. 3 Nov., 1835; m. \Villiam 
Dennis, a farmer of Niles, Cayuga County, N. Y. In 
1893 she resided with one of her sons at New Hope, Cay-­
uga County, N. Y." 

FR01I FIELD GENEALOGY. 

"\Villiam Field b. in Providence, R. I., after 1708; .m. 
there Jemima --? (I think her name was Bentley, 
as her administrators ,vere Caleb Bentley, of \Varwick, 
R. I., and Caleb Greene, of East Greenwich, R. I., who 
m. a Bentley)." 

! 

Gen. Roeliff Brinkerhoff, of 1Iansfield, · 0., has pub­
lished a pa1nphlet. 

'"The Bentley Family" with genealogical records of 
Ohio Bentleys, and known as. "The Tribe of Benjamin." 
In it he says: "'So far as known all the Bentleys in. 
America, ,vho date back their ancestry to a period prior 
to the Revolutionar~- \Var, are descendants of \Villiam 

,J 

Bentley, Sr., of Rhode Island. Possibly he may ha,te 
had brothers, but ,ve have no certain record of them. 
However, there are some traditions that are worthy of 
consideration; in which it is claimed that there were two 
or three brothers. 

"Benjamin Bentley, of whom ·we ha\"e first record as 
a resident in Chester County ,Pa., and who is the com­
mon ancestor of nearly all the Ohio Bentleys, ,vas son 
of George Bentley, -the second son of \Villiam Bentley, 
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Jr., who was the oldest son of vVilliam and Sarah Bent­
ley, the original settlers in Rhode Island from England 
and Scotland. George Bentley, the second son of \Vill­
iam Bentley, Jr., came to Chester County, Pa., some time 
before the Revolutionary \Var. - Tradition says that he 

~ married Jane Carson, ~ lady from Ireland. They raised 
a family oi eight ch~ldren-six sons and two daughters,. . 
VlZ.: 

1. Sheshbazzer. 
2. House. 
3. Jeffrey. 
4. Absolom. 
5. liary, b. 15 Dec., 1754. 
6. Benjamin, b. 14 .Aug., li57. 
7. 11argaret, b. 2 Dec., 1759. 
8. Joseph, the youngest son of George, m. Lucy 

Dailey, by whom he had seven children-six sons and a 

daughter. He remained with his father until his death 
in Washington County and inherited the father's entire 
estate in \Vashington County, Pa. -· 

Under ·date of December 11, 1-896, I received a letter 
from Bentley \Vorth,. of \Vest Chester; Pa. This Bent­
ley \V ~rth is a grandson of :\Iary Bentley, dau. of George,. 
and is no,v ( 1897) 77 years old and has lived in Chester 
County all his life. In this letter he says: ·"I haYe ex­
amined fully the records of Chester County and find 
a George Bentley as giving a mortgage on a farm of 144 
acres in the township of Ne,vlin for the sum of £80~ 
dated November 9, 1758. I find the name of his wife, 
Jane Carson. I find in the history of Chester County 
that in 17~7 a regiment was formed in the time of Eng­
lish and French ,var and George Bentley ,vas appointed 
~ lieutenant. This . history shows that Rev. Owen 
Thomas ,,·as the first Baptist minister in- the to\vnship 
and that he preached at John Dentley·s house. .-\ftcr 
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the death of John he preached at the house of his son, 
Joeffrey, who in 1752 gave a lot of ground and built a 
meeting house with small help from others. In 1792 the 
corner stone of a new meeting house was laid. The lo­
cation "·as selected by a committee, among whom were 
Jesse B_entley, Elizabeth Bentley and Lydia Bentley. I 
find in county records a will dated 1759 of 1'Iary Bent-
ley, widow of John Bentley." · 

... '\.nother tradition in .. "The Tribe of Benjamin" from 
~Irs. Lavinia Bentley Jones, who resides upon the old 
homestead of her father, Sheshbazzar Bentley, Jr.-, near 
Bentleyville, \Vashington County, Pa., _is "that during 
the colonial period, one George Bentley was drafted into 
the English serv:ice and came to America as a member . 
of the royal troops. Sometime after the · war closed he 
loca~ed in Chester County, Pa., ,vhere he married Jane 
Cc .-son." I will not copy further, -as the pamphlet can 
be bought of Gen. Brinkerhoff, price $1. Gen. Brinker­
hoff ,vrites me that he has certificates of service in the 
Revolutionary \V. r of two Pennsylvania·l3entleys. First, 
George BeP~Jey, commissioned as a lieutenant of Capt. 
John :\filler's company in a Chester County regiment; 
second, John Bentley, a prLvate in First Pennsylvania 
Regiment, line of the revolution in li78 and in li79 he 
enlisted in the Fifth Pennsylvania. 

There is still another tradition copied from "Th·e. 
Tribe of Benjamin,'~ ,vhich comes from E. T .. Bentley, 
of Ithaca, N. Y. About 1716 three brothers, John, \Vill­
fam and Joseph Bentley, came from Scotlan_d and settled 
in Rhode Island. \Vhen the boundary· 1ine ,vas run be­
tween Rhode Island and Connecticut it brought \Villiam 
into Co~necicut. Joseph became homesick and returned 
to England. \Villiant and John both married and had 
large families. John was a large man ,vith black hair 
and eyes. ,villiam had sandy hair and blue eyes. ~1y 
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grandfather, Greene Bentley, was the s<.. "1 of ,vi11ia1n 
and now down to the fifth and sixth generation, the red 
hair crops out, though there was none of my father~s 
family-fifteen in number-who-had red hair; but many 
of his grandchildren and great grandchildren show the 
red hair. John's family nearly all had black hair and 
eyes and this is peculiar to them until the present time. 
1\fy grandfather (Greene), son of \Villiam, ,vas born in 
Connecticut 23 l\:farch, 1741. At the outbreak of the 
Revolutionary \Var he en.listed and served seven years 
and died in Chemung County, N. Y., 1820. l\.Iy father, 
Benja~in, was born in Litchfield, Conn., in 1772 and 
died at Tioga, Pa., 1854. S9ine of John Bentley's family 
settled in Jefferson County, N. Y., and ·some in Che­
mung County, N. Y. They were nearly all Baptists and 
my grandfather ,vas driven out of Connecticut because 
he· ,vould not pay tithes to the Church of England. 

Greene Bentley m. Dianah Greene about 1755; had 
nine children-seven 5 ir1s and two boys. The family 
moved from Connecticut to the ,vest branch of the Sus­
quehanna in Pennsylvania and then to Chemung County, 
N. Y. Benjamin, one of the sons, ,vho \Vas the father of 
E. T. Bentley, of Ithaca, N. Y., moved from Chemung 

. Col:Jnty (Bentley's Creek) to Tioga County, Pa., 1806, 
where he. died 1854." -

FRO:Of A).IERICAN HISTORICAL REGISTER, PP. 
857, 859 AND 860, \VILL ADD: 

"Caleb Bentley ,vas educated for a Baptist minister. 
His first wife ,vas Sally, dau. of ~1r. Roger Brooke. His 
second ,vife, Henrietta Thomas, dau. of Samuel Thomas 
and 1-Iary Cowman. He ,vas descended from Joseph 
Bentley and 1Iary Thatcher, son ot Joeffrey Bentley and 
Eleanor Banner, son of John Bentley and 1Iary ).files. 
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of Chadd's Ford, Pen~. Caleb re.sided about twenty 
miles north-·west of national ~apitol. Richard Bent­
ley, of _Oxford, only son of Dr. Bentley, of Cam­
bridge, of ,vhom Horace \Valpole wrote in 1757 "He was 
an academy in himself," was the chosen relative for 
whom ~fr. Bentley named his only son, Richard, of 
Bloomfield, later of Baltimore." 

. 
FROlI "THE GENEALOGICAL EXCHANGE." 

Edited by ~Ir~. Natalia R. Fernald, 
230 Ashland Ave., Buffalo, N. Y. 

"William Bentley m. Sarah Leithfield; their son, \Vill­
iam, Jr., m. ).fary Elliott; their s·on, George m. Jane Car­
son; their son, Joseph, b. in \Vashington Coun·ty, Pa., 
1765, m. Lucy Daly; d. 22 Sept., 1840; their. son, Ab­
solom m. Susan (Dempsey) Calhoun; their dau. Clara 
m. Julian H. 1It:~rer. 

"Grace l\I. (6) Rand ( dau of· Alfred T. Rand and 
Adaloide (.;) t..Tdell) b. 19 Dec., 18il, m. 2 July, 1894, 
H. l\L Bentley. Residence, New Raven, Conn. Chil­
dren, ~Ierton Bentley, b. 6 Oct., 1897; Foster Bentley, 
b. 12 Nov., 1899; 1fildred· Bentley, b. 15 !\-lay, 1902." 

Lorin L. Richmond b. in Riga, :Monroe County, N. Y., 
21 Dec., 1837.; rn. 3 July, 1859, Belinda E. Bentley. She 
was b. in Albion, 1Iich., 21 April, 1841." 

FR0~1 l\IR. \VILLIS BENTLEY, ALBANY, N. Y. 

"11y great grandfather, ,vho was Deaton v.rilliam 
Bentley, ,vas the lfoderator at ·the organization of the 
Baptist Church at \Vesterlo, located at Chesterville, Al­
bany County, N. Y., in 1820. But he could not have 
been the same \Villiam who ,vas charter member at 

' 
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Stephentown, as my O ·andfather moved from Millerton, 
then North East7 Dutchess County, N. Y., in 1795 to 1800 
to Chesterville, Albany County." 

. 

FRO~I-1IISS l\1INNIE C. BENTLEY, COHOES, N. Y. 

"11y grandfather was Noah Bentley and he had two 
brothers, Niles and \:Villiam. Noah Bentley had three . 
wives. 

1. Polly Babcock, of N e,v Lebanon, Columbia 
County, N .. Y. 
· 2. Ruth Greene, of Stephentown, Rensselaer County, 

N. Y. 
· 3. Sally Tufft, of Sand Lake, Rensselaer County, 

N. Y. 
The third wife was my grandmother. · I\fy father, 

Benjamin, ,vas the y_oungest. Grandfather died. and was 
buried at Sard Lake,.N. Y. That was his last home. 

I h_ad one brother, Harvey \V. Bentley,, ( deceased) 
and r.1.ve one sister, Sarah ::\L · Burke. Her home is in 
Utica, X. Y. 1Iy mother's name was Emeline Teathers, 
of Sand Lake. The Bentleys came from Connecticut. 
and Rhode Island. l\'oah Bentley had 22 children. 

- (Dt~ring the year 1904 }Irs. Benjamin Bentley passed 
away and :\Iiss-~Iinnie removed ~o Utica, N. Y.) 

FRO:\-I iIISS S. ELLEN B:\CO)!, FREDONIA, N. Y., 
SEPT. 27, 1904. 

"l[y mother, ~frs. Zephra Bacon, d~&.1. of Noah Bent­
ley, and his third wife, regrets that she cannot give you 
the information you desire. She does not remember ever 
being told the ghren name of her grandfather nor the 
maiden name of her grandmother.~ She does remember 
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her father- (Nt.. ·.h) telling that he_ came from England 
when four months old in his nurse's arms, his mother 
having died previous to their leaving England. · Also 
that his sister, Tabitha, ·died on the voyage over. She 
remembers seeing a son (Norman) of Niles Bentley, ht.it -
knows nothing of Niles' wife or wives. Of \Villiam 
Bentley she knows nothing except that both he and Niles 
lived in Lebanon, N. Y. l\Iother doubts that her father 
or either of· his brothers · ever lived in Rhode Island. 
l\Iother had a brother, Clark, ,vho ""as named for some 
relative whom they never called uncle, possibly he was 
her bTandfather. She is posithte that her grandfather 
settled in Lebanon on coming to America ; has no recol­
lection of any talk about Rhode Island in her childhood 
days. 1\Iother·s father, Noah, ,vas born in 1770 (with-

·out much doubt). He died in January, 1832, ,vhen · 
mother ,vas 13 years old. ~!other says there \\ras . a 
cousin, \Villiam, who came to America before her grand­
father did a. ·d he had a daughter 11ollie, who used to 
come and narse my grandmother. This cousin \Villiam 
took mother's sister, Cynthia, and brought her up. 
!\!other cannot say ,vhether Aunt Tabatha, ,vho died on 
passage from England, ,vas ,.aunt or great aunt. The 
only uncles remembered are Niles and \Vitliam and no · 
aunts excepting Tabatha. irother does not remember 
of eyer hearing the names of Benedict, Gardner, Susanna 
and Lucy in connection ,vith her family." 

FRQlI JOHN D. BENTLEY, CORRY, P.-\. 

"Noa~ Bentley, of· ~Ianchester, England, during the 
1750s~ migrated to Rhode Island ,vith his family, con­
sisting of a wife, sons \Villiam and :Niles and daughter 
Polly-the latter died on the passage over. Shortly 
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after hi~ "\rrival here another son ·was born to them, be­
ing my gr2ndfather, Noah the second. William the 
elder son, removed to N e,v York State shortly after 
Noah's birth and finally settled in ·what is now New 
Lebanon, Columbia county; married a Bromley_ and 
raised the children of ,vhom you write. One of his 
daughters, 1\Iercy (by name, instead of Renena), married 
Calvin Bentley, third son of :Noah, Jr., and an uncle_ of 
mine, also cousin to his wife. 

"Niles, the second son of Noah, Sr., was accidentally 
killed in Rhode Island a short time after his -arrival 
there. Noah, Jr., ,vhen young, settled in -what is __ -10,v 
Rensselaer County, near his brother William. I· ,vas 
born in Rensselaer County, near the 1Iassachusett5 line; 
also my father, Ray Bentley, who was a farmer, here 
also my grandfather Noah lived and died. I married 
in 1864 Julia Swetland, of l\fayville, N~ Y., and ,vas 
for a number of years a merchant in Vineland, N. J. In 
18i0 1 ·moved to Corry, Pa. Am a merchant. In 1897 
,vas .... member of the House of Representatives of the 
Pennsylvania Legislature. Have a family of four sons 
and o~e daughter. I have often heard my father, who 
died ,vhile I was young, refer to his uncle \Villiam. 

":\fy uncles, Clark Bentley and \Villiam Niles Bent­
ley (named for his uncles), no\v living at Cohoes, N. Y., 
have suppfied me with the family history. Uncle Clark 
w:as b. in 1808. He has an old family record ,vith the 
names, dates of births and marriages of his twenty-two 
brothers and sisters. I infer that the Calebs, Georges, 
Johns, Abigails and Niles ,vho settled in Stonin~on, 
Conn., and Rensselaer County, N. Y., emigrated from 
England at an earlier period than our immediate an­
cestors. That they were nearly related is evinced by 
the names given by my grandfather (Xoah) to his nu­
merous family, viz.: John, Caleb, Calvin, Koah, Clark. 
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Ray, Gee. ·ge, James, William, Niles, Benja~in, Polly, 
Sally, Ruth, ,,Abigail, Rena, -Cynthia, Zephorah, Ellen. 
Thanking you for your letter, which has added much to 
my store of Bentley knowledge. From what I have heard 
my ·father say, neither his father or his uncle William 
were in the Revolutionary W ~r or in that of 1812." 

FRQ~l MR. E. C. BENTLEY, EARLVILLE, !vIADI-
- - SON COUNTY; N. Y. · 

"liay 20, 1904. I this morning received_:: letter di--­
rected and ,vritten by you to · my _ father, ,vho died in 
1888, June 8th. I am -now away from home, but upon 
my return will interview my mother about some of the 
queries you ask. She is over 80 years old and hardly a 
gray hair. I will also see an aunt who lives in Cohoes, 
N.Y. . 

"l\I:, parents only had two sons. ]My brother, G. 
Duant Bentley, is six years younger than myself. I am 
55 years of age. Our families -now -live in Earlv.ille. l\.Iy 
mother lives with me. My brother and myself are in the 
manufacturing business there and have been th_ere sL"C­
teen years. 

"\Ve formerly lived at Ne,v Berlin, Chenango County, 
N. V. !vly father, _ George \V. Bentley, was born at 
Stephentown,· Rensselaer County, N.-Y. His father ,vas 
Noah Bentley, the preacher. · There was a Bentley re­
union at my ·father's house in New Berlin and another 
at Oriskany Falls. I have the photographs of all :the 
brothers and sisters taken together at that time with the 
many descendants, which I greatly prize, for it is a fine 
looking group. I have enjoyed hearing my father and his 
brothers talk for hours and have data at home and will 
do my best to assist you." 



('_"'he press of business, etc., probably caused· 11r. 
Bentley to entirely forget the promised data for the 
Bentley pamphlet, as nothing more ,vas· sent to me.) 

FR011 l\IR. AND l\IRS. ELDRED BENTLEY, CONE­
"\YANGO V • .L\.LLEY, CHA.UTAUQUA COUN-TY, N. Y. 

"I, Eldred Bentley, am Eldred third, . my father ,vas _ 
Eldred Bentley second and his father Eldred Bentley 
·first. l\fy first ·wife ·was Fannie Selfredge; my second 
wife, now Ih;ng (Aug. 1, 1905), was Lydia Lee. I have 
six boys, all living at the present time. The maiden name 
_of my: mother '\-Vas Lydia Niles. I d'-- not know maiden 
name of my grandmother Bentley. Both grandfather 
and his wife wer~. born ~n Rhode Island and married 
there. Uriah Bentley (Caleb, 1742) -..vas cousin to Eldred 
Bentley, Sr., and nephew of Joshua Bentley, Sr. Joshua 
Bentley, Sr., m. Julia Edson. Children of Eldred, second, 
viz.·: John, Cecil, Louisa, Jemina, l\iiercy and Eldi:_ed, 
thir~ .A.11 dead but me, Eldred Bentley. John and Cecil 
lived and died in Freeport, Ill., about three or four years 
ago. 

Children of Joshua? _Sr., viz.: G~rdner, Benjamin, 
Stephen, Delia, Lydia, Amy and Nabby. All dead. nirs. 
Bentlev ·writes that she has tried hard to find trace of -those for ,vhom I have asked, but failed. If she is able 
to ·go to Jamesto,vn she will intervie·w Bentley descend-. 
~nts lh;ing there." 

FRO~I A. J. BENTLEY, -OF SCOTIA, SCHENEC­
T • ..\.PY COUNTY, N. y·_, JAN. 24, 1905. 

·'"'The branch of the Bentley family with ,vhich I am 
connected are, an,:-1 have been for years. located in Ben­
nington County, \!t. 
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"l {y father, J etson \Villard Bentley, 1-I. D.; ,vas b(?rn 
in Sa1.dgate, \rt., in 1840; practiced medicine in· Provi­
dence, R. I., from 1873 to 1888; married Ellen L. Joy, 
born in Thompson, Conn., 2 Dec., 1842. l\1y fathees 
parents were Daniel Bentley ( who resided in Sandgate, 
Vt.; died 1888, aged about 80 years) and his wife Polly 
Hamilton." , · 

l!r. A. J. Bentley has a brother, 1'Ir. D. H. Bentley. 
He has also gievn me the following names, as I under­
stand., to be brothers of his father: 

Wilson R. Bentley, Sandgate, Vt. 
Zenas Bentley, Sandgate, \Tt. 
Hiland L. Bentley, German, N. Y. 
Ed,vin S. Bentley, Shushan, N. Y. 
Layton Bentley, Shush~.1, N. Y. 

Query-.:.P·arentage of Daniel Bentley. 

I wrote and mailed a letter to John Henry Bentley, 
Greenfield Center, Saratoga County, N. Y. 

The follo\ving is his reply, also saying that he had 
changed his postoffice address to North Greenfield, Sara-. . 
toga Co~nty, N. Y. 

"I (John Henry Bentley) ,vas born in to,vn- of \'er­
ona, Oneida County, N. Y.; 5 April, 1842; married Nancy 

. · E. Sperbeck at Saginaw City, !viich.; 18 llay, 1867. Hav~ 
one son and three daughters-George A., Nellie L., Lena 
and Ruth. · -

"~Iy father was \Villiam Bentley, born in Dutchess 
County, N. Y., 6 Sept., 1817. :\Iy mother ,vas Ruth 
Carver, born in to\\·n of _Greenfield, Saratoga County, 
N. Y. 

Before residing in Greenfield n1y parents lived in 
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Oneida ( C>unty, · and after the death of my mother my 
father moved to Troy, N.· Y. · They had two sons-John 
:Henry and George C. 

"l\.Iy grandfather Bentley was John Bentley, born in 
Dutchess County; married Rachel Crandali and had a 
daughter; marri_ed Nicholas \.Vilson (whose son, George 
\Vilson, resides at Round Lake, N. Y.) ; also hvo sons, 
George Bentley-, residing (1905) at 35 Jara street,- Brook­
lyn, N. Y., and \Vashington Bentley, at Firemen's Home, 
Hudson, N. Y. !\Irs. John W. Lee, 54 Brunswick ave­
n11e, Troy, N. Y., is a cousin of mine; also gave the ad­
dress of Dr. R. H. Bentley, Saratoga Springs, N. Y. 

The following is from l\Irs. Lyrlia S. Bentley, v:hose 
next birthday, December, L 05, will make her 80 years 
old. I have always valued her correspondence. vVith 
her advanced years, always hrfght an-d happy, eYery let-

- ter brings sunshine. She must, _indeed, be a well pre­
served \:roman, both mentally and physically. She, from 
the fir~~, l-ias been greatly interested in the search and 
has given mnch valuable information·. 

Lydia Sophia \Vashburn was born in Coldrain, l'.-Iass., 
1825; dau. of Stoddard \Vashburn, b. in Plymouth, 
~Tass., and Patty Armour, b. in Union, Conn. Her par­
ents came to Orickany Falls in 1834 when Lydia was 8 
years old; were residents of Oriskany Falls, Oneida 
County, N. Y., for over ~fty years. Lydia n1. 3 Nov., 
1843, at Oriskany Falls · Albert Darwin Bentley, b. in 
Stephentown, Rensselaer County, N. Y., 1818; died in 
Oriskany Falls, N. Y., 1894. Their children Calvin, m. 
Theresa 1IcLaughlin; Renena Agnes m. Harmon 1v!or­
gan; Stoddard \Vashburn m. Kate Ball;· Edwin .,Albert 
m. Hattie Jenney. All are dead except Stoddard. He 
resides at Oriskat,y Falls. Is proprietor. of a livery and 
sale stable. 
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The pa·ents of Albert Darwin Bentley b. 1818 \vere 
Calvin Bc..ntley, b. 1793 (eldest child of Noah Bentley) 
and Renena Bentiey, dau. of \Villiam Bentley (brother of 
Noal-i). Calvin Bentley and family came to Oriskany 
Falls in 1824 ,vhen Albert was 6 years old. 

The children of Calvin Bentley were Albert D., Ade­
lia m. D,vight :iiosier; Abby Jane m. Backus Lo·well; 
Electa m. Alvin \Vells. The grandchildren of \Villiam 
Bentley have moved to Chautauqua County. I will tell 
you all I know· and I think it will be more than they 
could tell. \Villiam's second ,vife ,vas \Vido,v Abigail 
BroL~1~y arid her first husband ,vas Alonson. Bromley. 
?v!y husband's grandmother's name was Green. I don't 
know her giYen name. The names of the children of 
Clara Bennett are Julia \V alker and Nellie Hinds. The 
grandmother (Abigail Bromley Bentley) died before 
they ,vere born and they kno,v nothing of her. l\Iy hus­
band"s mother (Renena, dau. of \Villiam) was a good 
talker and liked to tell me of old times and I ,vas a good 
listener. Gl -i bless her soul, she has a seat at His right 
hand if any one has. Ho,v I ,vish I could solve all you 
want to krto\v. 

1:[rs. Lydia S. Bentley says: "I will be very glad to 
give you all the Bentley information possible. I will be­
gin by telling _you that my father-in-law and my mother­
in-la,v were o,vn cousins. She the daughter of \Villiam 
and Abigail Bentley; he the son of Noah Bentley. She 
had a sister Harty ,vho m. a \Vilber ,vho had a dau. Per­
melia n1. a man by the name of Roberts. She has been 
dead many years. Her sister Polly m ~Ir. Sn1ith; Clara 
m. 1Ir. Bennett; Elizabeth n1. George 1Iorey. She had 
no brothers. )Iy father-in-la,v ·was one of t\.venty-four 
children. His father had -three ,vives. He ,vas the old­
est and had a ~ister Ruth. The second wife had John, 
Tacy, Caleb and Isreal. The third had eighteen. I can-



not y.ve them as they came into the ,vorld, but ,vill give 
thei.r. names if possible-George, James, ·Xiles, Clark, 
A.lonzo, Benjamin. The women ,vere Sally, Lucy, 
Abigail, Cynthia, Ziphra, Ellen. There \.Vas not a fool 
among them. Yes, \Villiam and l\ oah and Xiles Bentley 
,vere brothers, but I cannot tell you the names of either 
their father or mother. I ,vill send you these old notes 
and you ,vill see that they ,vere •given in the liOOs and 
Joseph Enos was closely related to the Bentleys. All 
the Bentleys that I knew lived in N e,v Lebanon, Stephen­
·town and Sand Lake. No, I never heard of Rev. David 
~--iles · Bentley, but there was a cou~in named Rev. :Nor-
man Bentley. ~ov.1

, I will think of something J wanted 
to tell you before this gets to you, but don ~t be afraid· to 
ask questions of me. I do not sleep very well and in the 
night I h;- re written you long letters-in my mind-no,v 
if I had gotten up and put them on paper they might 
have helped you considerable; but in the morning they 
were all gone from me. No,v two of Noah Bentley's de­
scenda:. ts live in Erie. Sally Bentley m. a Corbin and 
one m. a Bramin. No, I never heard of Philip Bentley. 
Ziphora m. Earl Bacon and her son lives in Richfield 
Springs. Elizabeth Bentley ~lorey died 12 Jan'y, 1847. 
She had four boys and hvo girls, viz.: \Villiam, Dex~er, 
Clark, Augustus, Nancy and Electa. She had uncles 
N'iles and -Noah. She was aunt to my husband. 

"October 30, 1905.-Soon after your letter came 
George Bentley's ividow came to visit me and while here . 
had a stroke of paralysis, not a bad one, but she '"·as 

. helpless for_ three or four weeks. It was not the care but 
the fear that she might have another that kept me in a 
shape so I could not write. This ).Irs. Bentley is mother 
to Edward Bentley, of Earh·ille1 :\[adison County, ,vith 
whom you 11ave corresponded. Xoah Bentley·s first wiie 
was Lucv Green. ~[ ,,- husband had an aunt bv the narne - ., ., 
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of Pory who m. Noah Brown. She was sister to his 
mother. She lived and died near this place. There are 
several families of Enos in the to\vn of Eaton, about ten 
1.niles from here and Grandfather Bentley used to visit 
them often and there was a Thankful in the family~ The 
younger generation \\·ill not, probably, care so mm .. !., for 
the Bentley pamphlet, but if they could reach a hand 01.a~ 

of the graves in our cemetery there would be_ a good 
many ,vho would have one. 

· .. Xovember 20, 1905.-I did not feel able to go to 
church this morning. I just went out about half a mile 
u~ "'Tl a high hill, sat on a rock and preached myself a 
sermon. The~ subject was on being thankful that I 
could walk so far and so easy. It ,vas where I used to 
play ,vhen a child." 

The following old notes, dim and worn with age, 
have been kindly given to the work by 1\irs. Lydia Bent­
ley. This confirms my assertion that Niles Bentley was 
not killet in Rhode Island, but lived and ,vas a resident 
of Ne,v Lebanan, Columbia Countv, N. Y. Tradition-. ., 

says he ·worked ,vith the Shakers in that vicinity. 
Ne"v Concord, 1st Feb'y. Opd. 

"I find a small amt. charged against you of 12/0 for-, 
the ,vhich I wish you to- settle soon, as I am under­
to call for a settlement of all-=-

! am sincerely yours, 

1-!r. Niles Bentley. 
On back of note is "Niles Bentley, New Lebanon." 

"For valtte rec'd I promise to pay Eph'rn Hunt and 
Samuel Haight t,vo bushels ,vheat after harvest, on de­
mand as \vi:.1ess ,ny hand. 

April 16th, 1788. 
On back of note is '"X ote for wheat. \V m. · Bentley." 
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Canaan, Sept~ 23, 1795. 

'"For value rec'd I promise to pay to Nathan Hand1 

twelve months after date, the sum of three pounds, pay­
able in good merchantable produce at market price with 
lawful interest til paid, as witness my hand in presenc of 

JOSEPH E~OS. 
On back of note is <ii\Vm. Bentley, Note for £3.,,. 

Canaan, Jan'y 16th day, :\.. D. 1801. 

"For value received I prornise to pay unto Henry 
Haight or order the full and just sum of Eighte~n Dol­
lars and Sixty-six Cents on demand with the lawful in­
terest. 

O.,_ back of note is ''\V m. Bentley, ~ ote D. 18; C, 66." 

Another note so decayed and torn that all readable is 
"As .. ·itness my hand of Sept., 1796, Joseph Eno:), Jr." 

· The following is all that is to be found in Columbia 
County records, at Hudson: 

.. li91. \Villiam Bentley and Noah Bentley, of 
Canaan, to Jacob Cole, Jr., of Canaan. !\Iortgage. 

Dated Oct. 22, 1791. Amt. £40. Reg'd Oct. 31, 1791. 
~fortg Book A, Folio 200. \Vitnesses-~Iat Adgate, 
Lucy Adgate. -

Covers all their right, title and interest both in l.a.w 
and equity to the following pieces or tracts of I-and situ­
ate and being in the Town of Canaan aforesaid. Bound­
ed as follo\·veth, the first of said tracts btgins at the 
cn1tch of the roads near when: the said \\'illi.a.111 now 
lives, ar i frorn tht:nc~ runs ea~t~rly a::; the rr)ad run::5 t•) a 
piece of meado\•; land now o·,sn<::d lJy })::;eph En<>~, frQm 
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thencr north\vardly by said Enos's line to .the northwest 
corn -~ of the said meadow, to the farm of "land, formerlv -o,vned by Job Thirston, now owned by Noah Bentley; 
from thence, northwardly by the west_ line of the last 
aforesaid farm to the farn1-of land owned by.John \Vhite, 
from there '\vest\vardly as the south line of the said 
\Vhite's farm runs to the road from thet~, southwardly 
as the road runs to the place where this tract first be­
gan. Contain1ng sixty acres, be there more or less. The 
second of the said tracts begins on the ,vest sicfe of the 
high,.vay opposite to the n_~rthwest corner of the afore­
sa1d first described tract, from thence running west­
,vc:1 .. dly ,vith the south line of the aforesaid John \Viles 
farm to ;i hbck hirl'h t-rp~ C:t'-:l-nr1;...,...,. ;.., "l h.-"'"'"''r , ... ,..,....,. +1~e-e 

; ---- ------·· ~.-.-""_, ........ &.&'--L4.L&6.&..a.,1,~a..,1.vv~,.1.1vtllLI, .l 

running southerly keeping the middle of the brook, to a 
hard maple stump, from there running easterly by the 
line of J0-;eph Enos·s farm to a stump and stones about 
the same-, from there running southerly by said Enos 's 
line to a piece of land owned by John :\fatthews, from 
there by raid ~fatthe,vs' line eastwardly to the high,vay 
aforesair1 ~rom there north\vardly as the said highway 
runs to the place ,vhere this tract began. Containing 
t\venty acres, be there more or less. 

1806. "Received Kinderhook~ 17th Oct., - 1806, of 
Jacob (Sic. E. P. ~L) Enos, one of the possessors of land 
in the Pattent of :\-ta·wighneuk, the sum of Three hundred 
and seventy-five dollars and thirty-one cents, being in 
full of the principal and interest of the sum, which by 
agreement, between the proprietors of the said Pattent 
and the possessor (s) of lands within within the same. 
confirmed by Act of the Legislature, passed 3d April, 
1801, ,vas charged upon the said Joseph Enos. 

\Vitness: Elisha Gilbert. 
"P. \'." (an-E. P. ~I.) "Schack." 
"P. Sih·ester." 
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"nominated by ld · 
comm. to receive 
the · said monies."· 

'·Acknowledged before Peter Sylvester, one of the Judges 
of the Cart" (Court E. P. l\I.) of Comrron Pleas, for the 
County of Columbia lith October, 1806." 

Rec·d. or Reg'd. June 9, 1808. 1-Iort. B:>ok C. p. 178. 
1808. Joseph Enos, of Canann, 

to 

Commissioners Loaning 1Ioney 
of the County of Columbia. 

l\Iortgage. 
Dated July 7, 1808. 1Iort. :Bo~¼. 13, p. 98. 
Amt. £ 100 .. Covers 2 a.+ Canaan~ 
Paid 1Iay 10, 1814. 

1809. • Joseph Enos, of Canaan, 

to 

-- Samuel Jones, of Canaan. 
l\Ic rtgage. 
P~te~ ::\Iay 25, 1809. Proved . ..'\.ug. 16, 1809. 
A .c ?-0 mt. ,__:, . 
Rec'd or Reg'd Aug. 18, 1809. Jiort. Book C, p. 408~ 
Covers 15 ac. Canaan. 

Satisfied Ap. 15, 1814; ack'd. Entered ... -\p. 5, 1814. 
:Mort. Book C, p. 409. 

1811. T,...s 0 pl-. -r ... os .-.f C-i,..,aan .. J V \.. j,l .&..,LI p V g.~.. & J 

to 

Jonathan I. S,veet, of Stephento,vn, 
and Britain Chase, of Canaan. 

l\.Iortgage. 
Dated :\Iar. 19, 1811. Amt. £300. 
Prov•d Ap. 2, 1811. 
Reg"rl ).fay 25, 1811. ~Iort. Book C, p. 707 .. 
Co\·ers 2 ac.+ Canaan. 
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3atisfi'"!d by Jonathan I. Sweet and Elenor Chase July 12,, 
1823 ~ 

Ack'd. Rec'd Feb. 24, 1827. Mort. Book C, .P• 708. 
1811. Joseph Enos and wife, 

Thankful, of Canaan, 
to . 

Joseph Davis, of Canaa.1. 
l\.Iortgage. 
Dated Sept. 10, 1811. 
Ack'd Sept. 17, 1811. Amt. £918. 
Reg' d Sept. 27, 1811. l\'Iort. Book D, p. 23. 
1!ortg. 16 a.+ and 6.¼ a. Canaan. 

:812. Joseph Enos, of Canaa~, 
to 

John Tilden, of --­
~fortgage. 
Dated Aug. 15, 1812. Amt. £255. 
Proved Aug. 15, 1812. 
Reg'cLAug. 26, 1812. Nlort. Book D, p. 146r 
~fortg 21 ac. + in Canaan. 

Hudson, N. Y., Ap. i, 1904. 

' "Dr. Richard Bentley was a Capt. in the Royalist army 
iri England ancl died while a prisoner in the hands of 
the enemy. 

The Bentleys suffered in fortune for, their attach­
ment to the Cavalier party, but Thomas Bentley (Rich­
ard's father) still ewned a small estate at \Voodlesford, 
a village in the parish of Rothwell, near \Vakefield, York­
shire. 

Dr. Richard had two brothers, Thomas, Jr. and James, 
who emigrated to America and settled in Rhode Island 
in 1720. Jame:-;, not being satisfied returned." 

Thomas, Jr. {t>. 1680; d. li78) ren1ained in R. I. and 
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""was t~e progenetor of a very numerous and resp, 
line of descendants. He had three sons, ,v m., Bert Ja­
min and Caleb. 

The eldest son, vV m. Bentley (I assume), m~ l\.Iiss 
Tillinghast; had four sons, Tillinghast, \V m., Tabor and 
Pardon. 

(In history of \Vashington Co., R. I., I find notice 
of the death of Pardon Tillinghast (son of elder Pardon 
Tillinghast), in Providence, R. I., 29 Jan. 1718, and from -
this I infer that the wife of \V m. Bentley gave to one 
of her sons, her father's given name and to another, gave 
her fa~ily ·_name.) "-·--. 

Pardon Bentley 1n. Ruth-?; had'·-u ___ children, viz.: 
1. l\'Iargaret. 2. Pardon, Jr. 3. Tho1na~.. 4. \V m. 
5. John. 6. Charles. 7. Augustus. · 8. Solomon. 9. 
Stephen.· 10. Elizabeth. 11. Susan. 

The third son, __ \V m., b. 18 Feb., li67, n1., but the 
maiden n--me of his first ·wife is unknown to me. 

Their·-~hildren ,vere : 1. J erusha; d. 3 years old. 2. 
Olh·e; m. Peter Capwell and had a son, A.lbert C. Cap­
well, for ~any years a lawyer of Brooklyn, X. Y. 3. 
\Vm. Beutley, Jr. (This branch alone would make quite 
a history.) He ,-.,as a tanner and shoe maker in \Vest­
erlo, X. Y. in the 30's. \Vas known as Judge Bentley 
by the farmers there, holding t_he office of Justice of 
the ~eace, and ,vas twice Supervisor of \Vesterlo. \Vas 
a democra_t in politics. He mo,·ed to Onondaga Co., 
N. Y., \\·here he d. about 1841. Has a grandson, Floyd, -· 
F. Bentley living at Bald-,.vinsville~ N. Y. 

\V m.; b. 1767; m. as his second wife, on 3 Dec.~ 1795, • 
Abigail Hopkins, \\·ido,v of Isaac I-Iopkins and daughter 
of· Elisha Smith of North East, Duchess Co., K. Y. 
\Vrn. d. in \Vesterlo, .\Ibany Co., N. \'"., 2-l Sept., 1820. 
His wiJow m. J<.!.n1cs Slade in Dec .. 182i. and d. in 18-+0. 

\Vm. 2n<l .-\"t>ig-ail had eight children, \'IZ.: 

54 



'(1 ). Amanda; m. John \Vinston 8 Oct., 1817. Both 
,ve· .! born in \V.esterlo, N. Y.; lived in Chenango Co., 
N. Y~, for a while, then moved to Evansv·ine, \Vis., where 
a son, Nelson vVinston, no\v resides. Is a banker. 
Amanda was the mother of 12 children. 

(2). Alvah; m. in \Vesterlo, 14 Sept.,-1824, )Iargaret, 
dau. of David and Jud~th (Stanton) \Vinston; b. 26 June, 
1804. · The family ffi'.)Ved to l\Iich., ·where he d. in 
1873. She d. 6 April,' 1885 in Palmyra, N. Y. Jasper 

. Bentley, a son, resides at La Peer, ~-Iich. I am told 
that a grand-daughter of .A.lvah is the ,vife of Supreme­
Court Judge J. B. iioore. 

(3). Harriet; d. young._ 
(4). Abigail; m. Rr. Reuberr-.. f~/inston, 23 _-\.ug., 1880. 

~Ioved to La Crosse, \Vis. Had several children. 
( 5) : Geo. H.; m. Almira Lawrence. Both died at the 

old homestead in \Vesterlo. They ,vere the grand-par­
ents of :\Ir. \Villis Bentley of Albany, N. Y. Geo. ~­
had on1 

__ one child, Charles, who m. Priscilla Baker, 14 
Oct., 1851. H~ ,vas b. in \Vesterlo, 22 Aug., 1831 ; d. 
in Cambridge, Neb., 28 July, 1899. She, b. in \Vesterlo, 
17 Nev . .1332, where she d. 21 Dec., 18i9. Their chil­
dren were: 

1. Fanny .A.da; b. 19 Nov., 1854; d. in July, 1866. 
2. Geo. ; b. -24 Jan., 1857 ; m. Rozelle L. Tallmadge 

in Westerlo, 20 Feb., 18i7. 1Ioved to Xebraska in 
1883. Had, Fred E .. Bentley; b. 8 Dec., 1878, and Char­
les L.; b. Dec. 1880. Fred E. m. 1Iiss Ogg in Bartley, 
Neb. in 1899 or 1900; have Beatrice, b. 1902 and a son 
b. 1905. 

3. Charles L. ; not married. Is an electrician at Col-
orado Springs. _ 

·4. Ed·ward \V.; b. 1Iarch, 1859; d. June, 1-866. 
5. \Villis: b. 12 ).fay, 186...~; m. Cora \Vineganl of 

\Vesterlo, 4 Feb .• 1891: resides m Albany and has a . . -
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dau. Inez; b. 19 1\-Iarch, 1892; an infant son, Geo. vV~, 
b. 19 Kov., 1904, a. 1 Dec., 1904. 

(6 & 7). Edward S. (died in infancy) and Edwin 
Smith ,vere twins. 

Ed\vin Smith Bentley; b. 6 Dec., 1810; m. Nancy 
~!aria Gallup ; b. 10 _Sept., 1812. They resided in Gal­
lupville until about 1866, ·when I am told they remov-ed 
to La Crosse, \Vis. These ,vere the parents of Gen'l 
C. S. Bentley of Chicago and of E. E. Bentley, Presi-
dent of Batavian N' ational Bank of La Crosse, \Vis. 
(The parents of Nancy Gallup Bentley were Nathan 
Gallup of Gallupville, Schoharie Co., .N'. Y., and Kancy · 
l\Iorgan; b. 24 July, li89; m. 24 S~pt., 1809.) 

_ Children of Ed,vin Smith Bentlev: . ., 

1. Abigail Smith; b. 12 Sept., 1835; has one son, 
Ed\vin Beln1ont; b. 19 Xov., 1862. -One son d. in •in­
fancy. 

2. Clarissa 1Iorgan; b. 3 Aug., 1837. Had one dau., 
1\Iarie Elizabeth, and four sons, Charles ; d. in infancy; 
Andre,v E.; Eugene E.; and Arthur. 

3.- Charles Sherman; b. 23 June, 1839, at Gallup­
ville, X. Y. Is a grain broker at ~hicago, Ill. 

4. Ed,vin Ed\\·ard: b. 22 Oct .. 1843; resides at La 
Crosse, \Vis. Has: 1. Susie ~Iae; b. 21 Sept., 1870; 
m. John K. Doan and has, Dorothy, Ruth and Donald. 
2. Charles Edwin; b. 16 July, 1880; m. ·virginfa K. 
Dyson, A.pril, 1902. 3. \Vayne; b. 24 :\!arch, 1882. 4. 
Percy Dwight; b. 30 June, 1885. 

5. \Vm. frving; b. 15 Jan., 1854._ Has no children 
living. 

(8) .• i\.lex X.; b. in \Yesterlo, 25 July, 181-l,; m. 28 
June, 1834, Hannah Rundle of Green,·ille. Greene Co., 
N. Y .. dau. of Josiah Rundle and .-\big-ail Lea\·enworth. 
Alex. X. d. liarch, 1897. Their children were: 

5() 



., 1. Fanny E.; wife of Prof. James \r! D. Ayers, of 
Catskill, N. Y. 

2. Carrie L.; wife of P. J. Jennings of Freehold, 
N. Y. 

3. Emilv B.; ,vife of Rev. Geo. R. Searles, now of , 

Lakemont, Yates Co., N. Y. 
4. Julia E. ; wife of Almeron Powell of· Coxsackie. 
5 _Geo. N.; d. at the. home of his sister, 1'Irs. _E. B. 

Searles during the ,vinter of 1904. 
6. · Wm. A.; deceased. 
7. Albert C.; deceased. _ 
8. Charles E.; resides at Plainfield, N. J. 
Mr. Alex N. Bentley was greatly interested in gen-· 

ealogical search and was the correspondent of Elias (5) 
Bentley, son of John (4), Tillingh3:st (3), \Vm. (2), 
Thomas (1). 

The follo\ving is a copy of a letter written by Cyrus 
Bentley to i\lexander N. Bentley in 1855, which ,vill 
greatly interest many Bentley descendants. 

Sandy Creek, N. Y., lv!arch 15, 1855. 

Alexander N. · Bentley, Esq., 
Greenville, N. Y. 

Dear Sir :-I have seen two letters of yours soliciting 
information in regard to the family of Bentleys to ,vhich 
,ve both belong, and as I think I feel as much inter­
ested as you do in the matter, I take the liberty to 
address you on the subject though your letters \Vere 
not addressed to me. Some 31 or 32 years ago I read 
in an -old volume of· the British Encyclopedia~ a biog­
raphy of Dr. Richard Dentley. a great literary celebrity 
of England, contemporary \vith Pope, in ,vhich it was 
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stated that his two brothers, Thomas and James, emi­
grated to R!1ode Island in 1720. 

The!eon I founded the hope that by son1e means I 
might sometime be able to construct a genealogy pretty 
well e>..1:ended back, as my father could only remember· 
the name of his grandfather, \V m. Bentley, and had no­
record of that even, until a year ago last fall, ,vhen 
I visited the "Old Patriarch" at Constantina, N. Y., 
"Gideon Bentley". He died this winter in his 110th 

- year. As his mind and memory were remarkably good, 
his account of the Bentleys was very interesting to me 
and may be so to you, so I give it to you. 

. He said that the Thomas and James referred to 
were brothers of Dr. Richard Bentley, and that Thomas­
,vas his grandfather ; that the brother James not liking 
America re.turned to England ; that Thomas had three­
sons, Benjamin, \Villiam -and Caleb (Gideon ,vas son 
of Benjamin). 

\Villiam had four sons, Tillinghast, William, Tabor 
and Pardon; that Tillinghast was my grandfather, and 
Par<l:on yours. How are you, Cousin? 

Gideon said that he ,vas intimately acquainted ,vith 
our grandfather's children, his own cousins; ,vas bom 
and lived in the same town ,vith them in Rhode Island,. 
and moved to Dutchess Co., this state, about the same 
time they did. He said, "Write the young man (mean­
ing you) and tell him that his grandfather Pardon and 
I played together many a day when lads." 

Gideon Bentley has done much to extend the na1n~­
of Bentley as he had ten sons and four daughters ,,·ho­
have a numerous progeny, counting up to nearly three 
hundred. .:\Iy father's name "\Vas John, and I ,vas his­
eighth son, having a· brother younger. 

I have eight children, four sons. four daughters, and 
lost one daughter. If this long-delayed letter is suer 
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as you desire and you can correct any errors in it or 
add any information on the subject, I w·ould like an 
ans,ver at your conven~ence. I am suffering debility 
from· long sickness and am tired, so I ,vill close. 

Yours in behalf of the Bentleys, 

(Signed), Elias Bentley. 

FR011 JOHN OTIS BENTLEY, XORTH 1IILTON, 
SARATOGA CO., X. Y. 

'"I am very glad to give you all ass.istance possible, but 
. I fear it ,vill not be as satisfactory as you desire. There 
is a John H. Bentley living at Greenfield Center, Sara­
toga Co., X. Y., ,vhose ancestors, I unde_rstand, ca1ne from 
Rensselaer Co., X. Y.-also Andre\v and Isaac Bentley 
in Saratoga Springs-from a different branch-distant 
relatives.· 

I have endeavored to gain the infonnation asked for 
by you, but did not succeed to my satisfaction. I \vent to 
see one Jesse Bentley, son of Charles; son of Geo.~ Sr. 
He could give n1e no trace of the Sha,vs nor the maiden 
name of his grandn1other. Charles ( Geo., Sr.) n1. Betsey 
Bo,ven. Jessie (Geo., Sr.) m. Eunice i-raria Steadn1an; 
had a son Isaac Bentlev. I also ,vent to see Andrew ., 

Bentley, grandson of .. ,\braham (Geo., Sr.) ,vith no bet-
ter success. Geo. Bentley, Sr. ,vas brother to John Bent-
ley (my grandfather). · 

I (John Otis Bentley), the eighth child of Otis Bent­
ley, ,vas b. 16 Nov., 1830; m. Sarah Emigb. 

l\Iy father ,vas Otis' Bentley, b. 28 Oct., li94, at )Til­
ton, Saratoga Co., N. Y.; d. 8 _-\.pril, 1894, a( ).Tilton. He 
m. 4· Tuh·, 1815, at l\Iilton, Theodosia Huling. b. 3 Xov., . ~ '-

1i92, at B~ekman, Dt:tchess Co .. X. ·y_; d. 8 April, 18-49; 
dau. of John Huling and Charity Eighn1y. his ,vife. }Iy 
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father was a farmer, in politics a Whig and in religion a 
Baptist. Their children were: 

1. Thankful Uretta Bentley, b. 12 Jan'y, 1817, m. 
Geo. C. Taylor. 

2. Amy Charity, b. 15 Aug., 1818. 
3. l\Iary Ann, b. 21 July, 1820; m. Jeremiah Eighmy. 
4. Susan l\:Iaria, b. 13 Sept., 1822. 
5. Orilla Emily, b. 16 Feb'y, 1825; m. John P. Miner. 
6. · Sarah Jane, b. 2 July, 1827; m. Edward Cornwell. 
-7. Theodosia H., b. 13 April, 1829. 
8. John Otis, b. 16 Nov., 1830; m. Sarah Emigh. 
9. · Henrietta, b. 8 April, 1833. 
The father of Otis Bentley was John Bentley (my 

grandfather), b. 3 Dec., 1756, in Rhode Island; d. 25. July, 
1830, in )Iilton, Saratoga Co., N. Y.; came to l\filton in 
1783 or 1784 from near Renseelaer Co. He m. Thankful 
Ballon, b. 18 March, 1767, in_ Rhode Island; d. 12 Nov., 
1830, in nlilton. 

1Iy father's name was Otis Bentley; his father was 
John Bentley; his father ,vas Tillinghast Bentley; his 
father was \V m Bentley; his father ,vas Joseph Bentley. 

From Sylvester's, Saratoga Co., I copied the follow-
1ng: . 

"Otis Bentley, l\-filton, Saratoga Co., N. Y., 84 years 
old (1878. His father, John Bentley, came to l\Iilton 1778-
79. At that time there was only one house at Saratoga 
Springs. He took t1p 150 acres of land and set out an 
orchard over 100 ·years ago. In 1878 one tree was still 
left-still bearing. The children of John Bentley by his 
first ,vif e Sarah were : 

Sarah, ,vho became ~Irs. Snyder, of 1\Iilton. 
Catherine, who becarne 2\I rs. Green, of Clifton Park. 
Elizabeth, ,yho became :l\frs. Tillinghast Bentley, of 

!vlilton. 
Charity, who became )lrs. Southwick, of Greenfield. 
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Patience, '\1:ho became l\'Irs. John Bentley, of Troy. 
John settled in Greenfield; Abel in Os,vego County. 
By John's second wife he had Otis Bentley and seven 

other sons, all of ,vhom removed to Oswego Co., viz .. : 
David, Pardon, Stephen, Adam, Elias, Gregory and 
Reuben. 

After copying the above I ,vrote 1.fr. John Otis Bent­
ley, asking for parentage of Bentleys who married into 
the family of John Bentley. He ans,vers: 

"~Iy reason for thinking Tillinghast Bentley, ,vho 
married Elizabeth, was son of Tabor is that I never sa\.v 
or heard my father speak of any uncles other than George 
and Tabor. I can just remember them. Tillinghast and 
Tabor lived and died nearby. I am told that Geo. Bent­
ley, Sr. ,vas ,vounded in the Revolutionary \Yar and left 
for dead on the field of battle, but '\Vas found next d~y 
alive and carried to the house of a Tory, ·where he ,\·as 
nursed back to life and afterward married the daughter 
of the Tory." 

I asked ~fr. John Bentley if he thought it possible 
that his grandfather, John Bentley, could have been the 
John (George) ,vho m. Patience Sha,v. He replied: 

"You are ,vrong. ~Iy grandfather John and his 
brother Geo., Sr. ,vere sons of Tillinghast and Sarah 
(Thomas) Bentley, who ,vere married in li54. John 
Bentlev, ,vho m·. Patience Sha\v in 174-i, is another 

' -
branch. iiust be." (The line of this correspondent as 
he gives it is John Otis, Otis, b. li94; John, Tillinghast, 
\Villiam, Joseph.) 

(If correct, ,vho can give parentage of Joseph, also 
name and addres of any descendants of Tillinghast and 
\Villiam?) 

I have corresponded ,vith a Bentley descendant w·hose 
name I have no pennis?ion to U$e. He asstnn~s that his 
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line of descent is from Thomas Bentley, Jr.; a brother of 
Dr. Richard Bentley, the English divine. (See "Life 
of Dr. Richard Bentley," by R. C. Jebb. Published by 
Harper Bros., N e,v York.) 

Hie says: "Dr. Richard Bentley had t,vo brothers, 
Thon1as, Jr., and James, ,vho emigrated to America and 
settled in Rhode Island in 1720. James not liking A.mer­
ica returned. Thomas, Jr., remained in Rhode Island and 
,vas the progenitor of a very nun1erous and respected line 
of descendants. _His sons "\Vere vVilliam ( my ancestor), 
Benjamin and Caleb. I have met Bentleys who insisted • ·_. 
I ,vas ,vrong regarding the pioneers Thomas, Jr., and 
James coming to this country, as their records read that 
three brothers came to America, viz.: \Villiam," Benja­
min and Caleb. That may be so, as they might all have 
been born in England and come ,vith their father Thomas. 
another has a copy of a letter ,vritten by Rev. David 
Niles· Bentley, of l\1"onvich, Conn., who \Vas at that 
time past 80 years of age and a retired 1'.Iethodist min­
ister. He says in this letter that he is grandson of 
Caleb Bentley, ,vho ·was the youngest of the three 
brothers, sons of Thon1as, Jr., the pioneer, saying . that 
this Caleb had four sons, viz.: John, George, Caleb 
and Ezekiel. John settled in Hoosick, N. Y.; George 
in Stonington, Conn.; Caleb at or near Stonington, and 
that he (Rev. David) \.vas a son of Ezekiel; that his 
father Ezekiel died in 1834 aged 97 years. He also says 
that his uncle George, of Stonington, had a son Caleb, 
\vhi settled in Berlin, Rensselaer Co., N. 'l., and built 
the first mills there. New York Gazetteer~ published by 
French in 1860 gives the name of first mill builder at 
Berlin as Caleb Bentlev." 

~ 

From 1Irs. Henry Bentley, ,vho, ·with her fan1ily, 
formerly lived in Greenfield, Saratoga County, X. Y.. .... 
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She is Ruth, dau. of Sylvanu~ Sha,v, b. in Providence, 
R. I., and Sally Dennis, his ,vife. Her paternal grand­
father was Barnibus Shaw, b. at Providence, R. I., and 
Liddy Dennis, his wife. 

The children of Henry Bentley and wife. (Ruth 
Shaw), all born in Greenfield, N. Y., ,vere: 

1. \Villiam H., deceased. 
2. , ~Iary .. A... 
3. Isaac. 
4. Rosa L. 
5. J oh.n H. ; resides in San Jose, Calif. 
6. Polly J. 
7. \Villiarri A. 
8. Lucian E. · 
9. Kathaniel. 
10. Joseph J. 
11.r Sally 0.~ deceased. 
12. Lida 1I. 
13. Helen E. 
14. James H. 
Sons Nos. 5, 9 and 10 ,vere in the \Var of the Re­

bellion . 
. The parents of Henry Bentley were Geo. Bentley, Jr., 

born in to,vn of Greenfield, N. Y., and Polly He,vitt, .also 
born in Greenfield. 

Their children were Asa, Abraham, H-ector, Henry­
all born in Greenfield and all have passed to "the othe-r 
side." 

The father of Geo. Bentley, Jr., ,vas Geo. Bentley, Sr. 
He was a Re,·olutionary soldier. 1Iaiden natne of wife 
not kno,vn. Their children were Geo., Jr., Abraham, 
Charles, Isaac and Betsey, who m. 11r. Fritz. 

The family of Henry Bentley and of John Otis Bent­
ley are related. Geo., Sr. ,vas brother of John Bent°ley, 
grandfather of John Otis Bentley. 
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\Vanted--1\Iaiden name of wife of Geo. Bentley, ~r. 

FROl\I RHODE ISL • .\ND COLLECTIONS OF HIS­
TORIC.AL SOCIETY. VOL 6, p. 90. 

"In the invasion of Canada in 1775 under Col. Bene-- . 

diet Arnold, we :find among other names, that of Syl- · 
vanus Sha,v, of Ne·wport, R. I.,· who ,vas taken pris­
oner at Quebec 1 J an'y, 1776. 

"Lieut. Sylvanus Sha\v of Nei.vport, R. I., ,vas one of 
the officers recommended by \\rashington to the favor­
able ·-consideration of the General Assembly of Rhode 
Island. After returning from his captivity in Quebec, 
he ,vas commissioned Captain, and commanded a com­
pany under Col. Christopher Greeni .it Red Bank. 

"He ,vas killed in battle 12 O<;.t- .777." 
. (Probably the great grandfat1 .,1.· of Ruth Shaw Bent-

ley.) . 

FRO:\f A. CORRESPONDENT IN XO~\VICH, 
CONN. 

"About the Bentley line of my ancestors I kno,v abso- · 
lutely nothing. l\Iy grandfather, John Shaw·, b. 15 ~!arc~ 
1788, m. l\Iary Co,vles, of Farmington, Conn., b. 5 June, 

-1794, m. 27 Sept., 1812. 
John Bentley Shaw, my father, was b. 10 July, 181'3, 

in Saratoga County, N. Y., and my second oldest brother 
was named Bentley Sba,v-, so it does seem that my father 
must have kno\vn it to be a family name. 

,vanted-The lost link connecting the Bentley­
Sha ,v families. 
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FRO~I HEN·RY \V. BENTLEY, -COUNSELOR AT 
AT LA\V. 

Boonville, N. Y., Jan. 23, 1905. 

Replying to your very · interesting con1munication of 
· the 20th inst., I coniess my utter inability to solve. the 
prohlen1 as to Ezekiel Bentley. Your suggestion as to 
the Ezekiel, son of George, son of Thomas, brother of 
the celebratecl Dr. Richard Bentley, involves a con1pli­
cation whi°ch I cannot get straightened out. 

Richard Bentley ·was a son of the second marriage 
of his father made '·late in liie." . Richard ,vas born in 
1662, and the Thomas you quote, who came with \Villiam,. 
Jr., and James, of Providence Plantation, R. I., 1Iay 6, 
1712, would make Thomas, as a half-brother of Richard, 
about 90 years old, quite too old for an immigran.t. Dr. 
Titus !S of the opinion that the Thomas referred_ to was 
a grandson ·of the brother of Richard. 

You mav have observed that the \Villian1 Bentlev, of 
J J 

Kingston, R. · I., who died 1760 and ,vho married )lary 
Elliot April 21, li03, had, among other children, John, 
George, Caleb, Ezekiel. The Ezekiel born li38 at Ston­
ington and married .. Anna Ch~prrian and died February 3, 
1834, can hardly be identical ·with the son of \ Villiam 
Bentley, who died li60, for that Ezekiel ·was born of the 
marriage to ~Iary Elliot, whereas \Villiam married Bathe­
sheba Lewis in Ii 34, as you have observed the Ezekiel 
who married Anna Chapman ·was born li:38. 

It seems a very remarkable coincidence, if true, that 
Caleb, the son of Thomas, should have had four sons 
named John, George, Caleb and Ezekiel. 

You note Ezekiel, son of George, born 1746 married 
Elizabeth Chapman. Do you rind anything about the 
Er.ekiel Bentlev stated 1n ·vol. 5 of ···vital Records of ., 
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:R. L. Hopkinton Records" as married to Alice Sabine 
September 16; 1765 ? 

I am·much mystified by the paragraph you quote from 
the Rensselaer County History "Zadock T. Bentley was 
one of Berlin's representative men." 1'1y father's name 
was Zctdock Tilton Bentley,_ who was born at Easton, 
N. Y., August 8, 1807. He must have come to De Ruyter 
with his father as early as 1811, for his sister Harriet was 
born there November 8, 1811. I have never heard of any 
other Bentley of the same name, and my father :was a 
man so widely kno"\vn that had there been it would almost 
seem as though I n1ust have heard it. 

I find a letter written by Rev. Edward \V. · Bentley 
February, 1861, then of Ellenville, N. Y., who seems to 
have given some attention to the family .history and who 
was a graduate of Yale, 1850, and of the Connecticut 
Theological V niversity, 1854, in which he states as fol­
Io,\·s: 

"In my investigations thus far I have discovered the 
following facts, namely,_ that Thomas Bentley (a brother­
of the famous English divine, Dr. Richard Bentley) mi­
grated to Rhode Island ·about 1720. -· Hie had three sons, 
William, Benjamin and Caleb. \Villiam had four sons, 
Tillinghast, \\~illiam, Jabez and Pardon. Benjamin "'as 
the father of Gideon Bentlev, \vho died in 1859 at Con- , 

. . 
stantia, Os,vego Co., N. Y., aged 108 years. Caleb had 
four sons, John, George, Caleb and Ezekiel." 

You \Vill note the singularity of the fact that these 
- four sons of Caleb are identical in name with the four 
sons of the vVilliarp. who married !\Iary Elliot. It is 
unlikely but not impossible that the Ezekiel of the Pen­
sion Office \Vas this son of Caleb, ,vho would be the 
grandson of Thomas who migrated in 1720 because, as 
we have seen, the pesioner ,vas born in li39. 

There is some uncertainty as to ,vhether Ezekiel 
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Bentley in 1ny list was twice married a problem I have 
been studying u.pon and am _greatly in doubt about. I 
shall be happy indeed to be furnished with a copy of · 
your completed work an<l with any additional informa­
tion you may be able to secure in regard to the identity 
of Ezekiel Bentley, the pensioner \vith the one who mar-
ried Alice ·sabine. Yours very respectfully~ 

H. \V. BEXTLEY. 

BENTLEY. 

1. \VILLI.A.~! BEXTLEY, b. 1588; came to Boston in 
ship '"True Love~· 1635; lisi:c<l as aged 4i; 
with John, aged 17, and Alice, aged 15. 

2. JOHN BE?\TLEY, b. 1618; came to Boston on ship 
'"True Loye" 1635; with his father \Vill­
iam and sister .-\lice. 

3. "\VILLL-\:\I BEXTLEY, d. Kings Town, R. L~ 1691. 
(Bennetts Bentley Fam.) 

4. "\VILLIA1I BENTLEY, d. 1720, Kings Town, R. I. 
(~Iunsell's Table.) He was a currier. In 
1679 with 41 others petitioned the l.:: ing: 
168i taxed; li05 grant: lil2 deeds with . 
,vife Sarah; 1714 deeded 11 acres; lilS 
deeds same to son Thomas; li20 will 
executed. and proved, gi°vcs to sons \ Vill-
i am, James, Thomas and Benjamin and 
to daughter Jane. 

5. \VILLL-\~I BEKTLEY, Kings Town, R. I. ( ~Iun­
sell's Table) d. 1760; m. (1) ~lary Elliott 
Apr. 21, li03, by ,vhom had children, viz.: 
John, George, Caleb, E?.ekieI, Tabitha. 
Ruhama, :\fary; tn. (2) Bathsheba Lewis 
Aug. 1, li3-l-, by whom had \Villiam. 



Thomas, Greene .. Benjamin. 1Iarried-nrst 
wife at Stonington, Conn. \Vill dated 
Aug. 18, 1748; pr:oven Aug. 12, 1760; 
names 3:ll of above children. 

6. C:\.LEB BENTLEY. .A. letter from Rev. Edward 
\V. Bentley (Yale, class of 1850), dated 

· Feb. 9, 1861, says that Caleb Bentley had 
four sons, John, George, Caleb and 
Ezekiel. It seems altogether probable 
that this Caleb ,vas the son of \iVilliam (5) 
and that he named his children for his 
four brothers, sons of the marriage to 
l\f ary Elliott. 

7. EZEKIEL BENTLEY, b. 1738; d. Stonington, 
Conn., 1834; m. Sept. 16, 1765, to Alice 
Sabin (Richmond :\Iarriage . Record. 
Vital Rec. of R. I.); enlisted in Rev. \Var 
1775; discharged for disability lii6; m. 
(2) Anna Chapman Jan. 25, 17i8; pen­
sioned 1832; pension continued to wido\.v. _ 
(Records Pension Office.) Three sons by 
first marriage, viz. : 
1. Elias, d. Rensselaer Co., N. Y. 

(.2) A.ug:1stt:S, removed from Gr~enwich, 
\\' ash1ngton Co., N. Y., about 
1830 to Eden, N. Y., ·where he died 
soon after, leaving sons Pardon and 
George, who removed with their 
mother to l\fichigan. 

3. Jonathan. b. 17?4. (Foste.) 
8. JO~L\TI-IAN BENTLEY, b. Hopkinton, R. I., June 

3, 1774; d. De Ruyter, N. ·y_; Dec. 19,. 

B The Rev. Asa Coon supplied the Seventh Day Baptist 
Ch~1rch at Berlin. Rc11ssd~~r Co .. X. Y., on July ·3 to Oct. 22, 
1801. having been prect:de<l by Rev. \Vm. Coon ,.,,ho died l_f.; 
Jan'y, 1801. 
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/ 4 Augustus Bentley, a fanncr; b. about li70, at Rieh-
l. 111ond, R. I.; <l. about 1835 at Eden, Erie Co., X. Y.; n1. 

Thankful Tefft, b. lii8, d. 1850, dau. of Pardon Tefft. 
Children: 

1. Pardon Tefft Bentley; b. 7 Aug., li98, at Green-' 
,vich, \\ .. ashington Co., X. Y. ;· 111. 28 l\Iay, 1820, at Green­
wich, Harriet Place, b. 31 Jan·y, 1802, at Greenwich, <lau. 
of Solo1non Place and 1Iartha Hurd~ his wife, of l~nion 
\;-illage, \\" ashington Co., _K. Y. Children: 

_ 1. ~Iartha Hurd Bentley: h. li July, 1821; 
1n. Erastus Harris. 

2. Pauline Cottrell; resides at ~Iankt)ta, 
1Iinn., b. at Easton, \\r ashington Co .. 9 .-\pril: 
18..?3; m. 1Ioses Tyler, 29 liarch 1846. He b. 
11 Dec., 1828, in Erie Co., N'. ·y_; d. 23 Sept .. 
1~3; son of Isaac Tyler and Clarissa Green. 

Their children are: 1. Charles Tylef': b. 7 
July! 18-t-i. 2. Evelyn; b. 1 Dec., 18-t-8; m. Jacob 
Paff. 3. Ellis; b. 8 July. 1850: n1. Clara Cha1n­
hcrbin. -+. Burton; b. 21 .April, 18.52: m. Jlay 
Finch. 5. Pardon: b . .25 Jan'y, 185-+. 6. ~lLtta; 
h. 14 Dec., 1855: m. Den Ferris. 7. Heri>ert; 
b. -+ },fay. 1858. 8. Clark: b. 19 ~larch. 1860: 
111. Ha1don Soot. 9. Elsie: b. 1-t- .--\pril, 1862; 
111. Lew Austin. 

3. Charles Ford; h. 1 Dec .. 182-t-; m. F:mny 

Stow. 

-+. Solomon Pl~cc; h. 25 :\larc.:h, i82i; m. 
~rary Campbell. 

.:i. :\[organ .. \ug-i.!~tn~: h. 23 July. 182<)~ un­

married. 



2. 

3. 

4. 

6. Edward.Barber; b. 7 Kov., 1831; 1n. 
Elizabeth Horsfall. 

7. John Carter; b. -, 1834; unn1arrie<.l. 

8. Harriet Eliza; h. -13 June, 1836; n1. in 
July, 1860, Andre\;v Jewett. 

Elsie, m. Sterling ::\I-allory. 

Betsev · unn1arriecl. . . ' 
Sabins; n1. Phoebe Ros_s. 

5. .Amy ; m. James Patterson. 

6. Katie; 111. Tohn Ross. 

7. George: 111. :\Iartha Lumbard. 

8. T!tankful; ·m. James Lmnbanl. 

9. Ezekiel; n1. Phoebe l\IcLure. 



1841 ; m. June 3, 1804, to Judith ( dau. of 
Rev. Asa and Judith) Stillman Coon, b. 
Dec. 12, 178j; d. Apr. 12, 1867. Children, . 
VlZ.: 

1. Hampton S. See VIII. _(l). 
2. Zadock T. See \'III. (2). 
3. J. Stillman. See VIII. (3). 
4. Harriet T., b. De Ruyter, N. Y., Nov. 

8, 1811; m. Aug., 1831, Alanson Eg­
gleston; d. Apr. 8, 1864. 

5: -Hiram \V., b. Oct. 18, 1813; m. n-Iarch 
19, 1840; d. Nov. ?4, 1884; bad dau. 
Antoinette ,vho died unmarried. 

6. Artemas V. See VIII. (6). 
7. Elizabeth C. See VIII. (7). 

9. Z.-\DOCi~ TILTON BENTLEY, VIII. (2); lawyer, 
brigadier-general, prominent N e,v "York 

· Democratic affairs; b. Easton, X. Y., 
A.ug. 8, 1807; later resided at De R!_!yter, 
11orrisville and Oneida, N. Y.; d. Oneida, 
N. Y.,July2, 1870; m. (1) Dec.11, 1833, 
Lucy Caroline ( dau. of \Villiam) Gardner, 
b. Sept. 11, 1807; d. Oct. 25, 1838, by 

_ whom had c~ildren (1) Louis T. and (2) 
~enry \V. (see below); m. (2) Sept. 15, 
1839, Cornelia Cook (dau .. of Deacon 
Nathaniel) Smith, b. Aug. 25, 1817; d. 
Apr. 10, 1862 ;_m. (3) :March 7, 1865., _1lar­
garet Ste,vart, b. Oct. 12, 1830; d. Dec. 27. 
1903. . 

* \Vm. Gardner (5) b. 24 Feb'y, 1765, in Rhode Island, d. 
6 Aug.,.1846, at DeRuyter, N. Y.; was son of Job Gardner (4) 
(Nathaniel (3), Benoni (2), George (1) ) and Ann Fry. \Vm. 
Gardner (5) m. :Mercy Higgenbothan in 1793. They settled 
jn Stephentown, Rensselaer Co., N. Y., and moved to DeRuyter, 
N. Y., 8 Feb'y, 1811. 
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9. (1) Louis Tilton Bentley, b. De Ruy­
ter, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1835; d. New 
York City June 11, 1894; m. at 
Skaneateles, N. Y., to Emma Amelia 
Croszier, b. Nov. 12, 1843; children 
VIZ.: 

(a) _Louis Willard Bentley, b. l\fay 
24, 1862. 

(b) Henry \Vilber Bentley (2) _ b. 
Dec. 12, 1871; d. ifay 31, 1895. 

( c) Nellie V., b. Aug. 27, 1875; d. 
Feb .. 8, 1898; unmarried. -

9. (2) Henry \V. Bentley. (See below X.) 
10. HENRY \VILBER BENTLEY. Resides Boon­

ville, N. ·y_; lawyer (judge, l\-I. C.) ; b. De 
Ruyter, N. Y., Sept. 30, 1838; m. June 24, 
1862, to ).Iary 11. ( dau. of A. B.) Dicker­
man at Trumansburg, N. Y. 
10. (1) Eleanor l\'Iarguerite Bentley, b. 

Apr. 11, 1884, Boonville, N. Y. 
8: (1) HA1IPTOX S. BEXTLEY, b. Aug. 29, 1805, at 

Easton,. N. Y.; m. Jan. 1, 1834, Eliza 
Holmes, (b. Apr. 14, 1804; d. · July · 11, 
18i6) ; d. ~Iarch 25, 1864. Children: 
(a) John C., b. June 5, 1836; d. Feb. 22, 

1863; unmarried. 
(b) Frederick T., b. June 29, 1841; d . 

. July 30, 1864; unmarried; killed be­
fore Petersburg, Va. 

(c) George \V., b. Aug. 16, 1845; d. July 
22, 1867; unmarried. 

(d) Lucius H., b. Apr. 8, 1848; m. May 12, 
1868, .. to Alice J. Sessions; lives 1n 

Durand, 1Iich. Children: 
1. Jessie 1'.L, b. Apr. 4, 1869. 
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2. Jennie L., b. Jan. 20, 1876; -d. 
~lay 25, 1876. 

3. Bertha A., b. Nov. 19, 1878; m. 
Apr. 28, 1897, to George Sals­
bury. Children : 
1. Roland Salisbury, b. Feb • 

. 25, 1902. 
8. (6) ARTE~IAS VARNUl\I BENTLEY, b. July 15> 

1816, at De Ruyter, N-. Y., w·here he ·was 
lawyer, justice and for 25 : years post­
master; d. Syracuse, N. Y., Apr. 2, 1891; 

· m. June 19, 1842, to :fSatharine Smith, d. 
Oct. 2, 1888. Children : 
1. Lucia 11 :, b. Sept. 2, 1846; d. ~lay 10,. 

1892; m. vV. G. Smith 
2. George Birthier, b. June 27, 1849; d. 

Oct. 30, 1890; m. Ell.a Jones. Chil­
dren: 
(a) Georgia Ella, b. Feb. 13, 188.1. 
(b) Robert Hoxsie, b. June, 1887; 

_ resides Chicago, Ill. 
3. ~Iary E., b. De Ruyter, N. Y., Aug. 

26; m. June 19, 1872, John S. Hox­
sie. 

8. (7) ELIZABETH C. BENTLEY, b. Nov. 16, 1820; 
m. Feb. 14, 1839, to Nelson \V. Sn1ith (b. 
1817; d. 1891) ; -d. ),-larch 3, 1898. Chil­
~:lren: 
1. Elsie C. Smith, b. Apr. 26, 1845; lives 

at Grand Rapids, :\Heh. 
2. Josephine Smith, b. Jan. 21, 1848; d. 

July 8, 1879; m. --- Johnson. 
Children: 
(a) l!arion Johnson. b. Sept. 201> 

1870. 
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(b) Lewis Johnson, b .. Dec. 20, 
1868; d. July 4, 18i9. 

As to your queries in regard to my knowledge of the 
Gardner family all that I can give you in respect to the 
subject is as follo\vs: Job Gardner• (N' athanielS, Benoniz, 

·George1
) and Anna Fry \Vere married December 6, 1747 . 

. They had children, Nathaniel, James, George, Samuel, 
Augustus, \Villiam, Benjamin, ~I-~~y, Ann and Hannah. 

·They re~ided in Frenchto·wn, owned or worked a farm at 
Green\vich mills. R. I., moved to Stephentown, Rensse­
laer Co., N. Y. In a journal purporting to be kept by Job 
Gardner has been found this entry: "Henry Stevens. 
commander of the sloop 'Ranger,' set sail April 21, 1745, 
in Rhode Island; journal kept by me, Job Gardner. Jour­
nal of our return home first in the sloop 'Ranger' kept by 
Henry Stevens, commander, from Ratton, Lat. 16 25 N., 
Long. 26 10 \V., in Block Island, August 18, li45, and 
kept by me, Job Gardner, then mate of the vessel." Son 
of above Job, \\:"illiam Gardner, ,vas born Feb. 24, 1765; 
died Aug. 6, 1846, a·t De Ruyter, N. Y.; married !vlercy 
Higginbothan in 1793, who ,vas born .~ug. 8, 1765, and 
died Oct., 1824. They settled in Stephentown, Rensselaer 
Co., N. Y., and n1oved to De Ruyter, N. Y., Feb. 8, 1811. 
They had children, viz.: 

Eliza Gardner, b. July 3, 1795; m. Feb. 18, 1815, to 
Ichabod L. Gage; d. Sept. 30, 1854. 

. Mary Ann Gardner, b. ~1ay 19, 1797; m. 1fay, 1815, to 
Na than. B. \Vilber; d. April 21, 1872. 

Niles H. Gardner, b. nfay 5, 1799; m. 1836 to Eliza 
\Vaters; d. Dec. 29, .1865. · 

\Villiam Charles Gardner, b. Sept. 30, 1802; m. (1) 
Jan. 13, 1825, to Amelia Sims; (2) June 15, 1829, to Orinda 
Lake; d. Aug. 25, 1870. . 

1Iiranda Barnwell Gardner, b. Feb. 20, 1804; d. Oct. 
20, 1873; unmarried. 
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~oxy Ann Gardner, b. Nov. 21~ 1806; m. Nathan Smith 
Jan. 22, 1824; d. July, 1879. 

Augustus Sands Garqner, b. June 5, 1808; m .. Abigail 
1Ierchant June 28, 1832; d. Nov., 1886. 

Henry Albert Gardner, b. Feb. 14, 1810; m. 1Iinerva 
Calkins ~!arch 4, · 1840; d .. Dec. 5, 1853. 

Lucy Caroline Gardner, b. Sept. 11, _1811; n1. Zadock 
T. Bentley. Dec. 11, 1833; d. Oct. 26, 1838. 
· Harriet Ne'\\<·ell Gardner,'b. Jan. 13, 1817; d. April 11, ' 

1838." 
_Very truly yours, 

Henry \V. Bentley. 

•FR0111'1RS. JOHN C. 1IORGAN, NOR\VICH, 
CONN. 

"I am glad to give you any inforamtion possible, but I 
fear it is but slight. I am not a descendant of Rev. David 
Niies Bentley, but of his brother, George \Vashington 
Bentley, my mother being his daughter, Frances. I can 
refer you to ~Irs. Geo. B. Gladden, of Riverside, Calif., 
who is the daughter of Harriet, Uncle David"s oldest 
child; also to }Iary, the youngest daughter, who 111arried 
l!r. Henry 1L \Vitter, of \Vorcester, iiass.· All of the 
other children of David Niles Bentley are dead. A year 
ago last summer George \V. shot hin1self in the family 
burial lot and ,vas found the next morning on his daugh­
ter's grave (1903). 1Iy great grandfather, Ezekiel Bent­
ley, died in North Stonington, Conn., Feb. 3, 1834, in the 
97th year of his age. Anna Chapman, wife of Ezekiel 
Bentley, died Oct. 5, 1853, aged 97 years. They both 
Jived ,vit~ my grandfather and were buried on his farn1. 
I copied the inscriptions from their gravestones. Ezekiel 
Bentley drew a pension for nine months' service as a pri­
vate in Connecticut troops. He enli:3ted at ~orth Ston-
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ington, Conn., and part of the time served under Capt. 
Pierce and Col. Lippitt. From the history of Stonington 
by Richard A. vVheeler I find, "\Villiam Bentley, second, 
married ~Iary Elliott." Their fourth son was Ezekiel, 
who, I t~ink, was the father of David Niles Bentley. 

l\i!y uncle, Henry Bentley, ·who is the oldest. living 
child of my grandfather, is in his 92d year and can give 
little, if any, help. He distinctly remembers when he 
was a little boy-a family party going on a trip to \Vatch 
Hill and on the way home stopping at his Aunt Tabitha's. 
He also remembers his father, Ezekiel, telling, when he 
was a young man, of going to New York State with his 
brothers and sisters and starting a sheep farm, but he 
(Ezekiel) not c~ring to stay sold out his share to his 
brothers and came back to Stonington. I did not think 
at the time to ask Uncle Henry for the names of his 
brothers and I hardly think he could have told me. I 

· was called suddenly to Mystic on Tuesday (February, 
1904) to the funeral of a cousin of my grandfather. Her 
name was Lucy Stanton \Vheeler. Her father ,vas a 
brother to my great grandmother, Anna Stan.ton. Aunt 
Lucy, as ,ve always- have called her, was.97 years old and 
a real Daughter of the Revolution. -Uncle Henry .also 
lives in l\f ystic, N e,v London Co., Conn. l wish that I 
saw my ,vay straight to Coloniai Dames, but I hardly 
expect to do so. Shall be interested to kno,v of any suc­
cess you may have. l\·fy mother knew a Capt. Daniel 
Bentley, who was a cousin to her father." 

Mrs. John C. 1Iorgan (Nellie F. \Vorcester), b. 17 
Feb., 1864, at 11ystic, New London Co., Conn.; m. 4 
~lay, 1886, at Norwich, Ne\v London Co., Conn., John 
Calvin 11organ, b. 18 Sept., 1846, at Norwich, Conn.; son 
of John Avery Morgan and Sybil Beele Rawson; resi­
dence; Nonvich, Conn. They have one daughter, Frances 
Sybil !\!organ, b. 6 Jan., 1891. 
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• Her mother, Frances Bentley, b. 14 Oct., 1830, at 
North Stonington, Conn.; m. 31 l\Iay, 1857, at ~orwich,. 
Conn., Rev. James 1ladison \Vorcester, a :Methodist min­
ister, b. 14 June, 1826, at Boston, 1fass·.; d. 30 l\Iay, 1878, 
at Griswold, New London Co., Conn.; son of Alpheus 
\Vorcester and Hannah Bubier. Their children : 

l. Anna Louise \Vorcester, b. 23 l\1arch, 1858. 
2. ~1innie Hattie \Vorcester, b. 12 :\Iarch, 1860; d. 

17 Aug., 1883. 
3. Nellie Frances \Vorcester, b. 1i Feb., 1864; m. 

John Calvin :\!organ. · 
4. Charles Bentley Worcester, b. 25 Dec., 1868; d. 

19 Sept., 1871. 
5. Lucia Stanton \Yorcester, b. 26 Aug., 1872. 

~The father of Frances Bentley \Vas George \Vashing­
ton Bentley, married Anna \-Villiams. Resided and is 
buried at X orth Stonington, Conn. 

'The father of George Vv ashington Bentley was 
Ezekiel Bentley, b. about 1738; m. Anna, eldest dau. of 
Joseph Chapman, of Groton, now Ledyard. Ezekiel d. in 
North Stonington, Conn., 3 -Feb., 1834. He was a Revo-
lutionary pensioner. ' 

"The father of Ezekiel Bentley (according to a letter 
written by Rev. David Niles Bentley in 1850) \Vas Caleb 
Bentley. (If any descendant can give further informa­
tion of this Caleb Bentley that person ,vould do a kindly 
act by writing the same either to 1Irs. John C. l\.1organ, 
Nor\vich, Conn . ., or to the compiler.) 

The father of Caleb Bentley (according to same 
source) was Thomas Bentley, Jr., the pioneer of Rhode 
Island. 
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'Children of Ezekiel and Anna Chapman Bentley: 
1. William Bentley; m. ·Lucy Newton and had chil­

dren: 
1. David. 
2. Joseph. 
3. Johanna. 
4. Gilbert. 
S. \.Villiam. 
6. Charles ~nry. 
7. Oliver. 
8. 11ary. 

2. George \Vashington Bentley; m. Anna Stanton 
Williams, b. 5 Jan., 1759, who m. for her first husband 
Wareham Williams. Her brother, Edward Stanton, had 
dau., Lucy, b. 1807; m. Joseph \Vheeler. Their children: 

1. George R. 
2. Henry. 
3. Charles \ V. 
4. Edwin. 
5. Edwin. 
6. Frances. 

3. David Kiles Bentley, b. 27 July, 1785, at North 
Stonington, Conn. ; rn. in · fall of· 1805 Lelitia, da u. of 
David Gardner, of Bozrah, New London Co., Conn. 
David Niles Bentley d. 24 June, 1884, at Chelsea, Conn.; 
buried at Norwich. Their children were: 

I. Harriet. 
2. Gardner. 
3. Lorenzo Dow. 
4. Ann. 
5. John \Vesley. , 
-6. Caroline. -
7. Jane Letitia. 
8. George \ V. 
9. Andrevrw· Jackson. 
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-
10. :Mary. 

·11. Lizzie. 
· The fifth child, John \Vesley Bentley, Ac~ing liaster, 

United States Army, died at his residence in ~ orwich 
27 l'.Iay, 1864. His ·widow, ~Iary Bentley d. on Saturday, 
5 ~lay, 1904, in Norwich in her 62d year. She ,vas born 
in N e,v ·y ork 28 Dec., 1842; ,vas a prominent member of 
the !\Iethodist. Church. I take the following from His-
tory of Norwich: - · 

"Rev. D. N. Bentley, for over fifty years, may be re­
garded as the main pillar of the 1Iethodist Church in 
Chelsea, Conn. In 1811 a church was organized at ).Ir. 
Bentley's house, of 11 members. His ·wife, Letitia Gard­
ner, was also devoted to the same cause, assisting in the 
class meetings and v1elcoming the messengers to her 
home with Christian hospitality. She died in Chelsea 
1 Nov., 1853, after much suffering, which she endured 

- as 'seeing Him who is invisible.' 
. . "1Irs. Retsey Bentley, the venerable consort of Rev. 
-D. N. Bentley,. was the fourth child of James Rogers, of 
1.fontville, Conn. Her mother's maiden name ·was Eliz­
abeth Howard, b. 9 Aug., li9t1" (He evidently married 
a second ,vif e.) 

4. John, m. · Phoebe \Villiams; had one son, John 
Stanton Bentley. 

S. Lucv, m. 11iner Barnes. Children: ., 

1. Elisha. 
2. Joseph. 
3. Kinney. 
4. 1faria. 
S. lfary. 

The three youngest children died while young .. 

· I copy from a pamphlet-Benne.tt-Bentley, by A. S. 
Bennett, of Pittston, Penn. Price, $1.00: · 



~ ··caleb, third son of \Villiam by 11ary Elliot, was a 
soldier under a Capt. Russell, \vho, with his company, 
joined the British expedition to Havana under Admiral 

-Lord Pocock and Lord Albermarle in 1762." 
A letter from 1Irs. Rose B. l\farvin, of Oregon, \Vis., 

says: "I do not know my lineage, but I an1 descended 
from Caleb Bentley, who married Elizabeth Spencer, they 
having at lea~t three sons, viz. : \Villiam, Isaac and 
Nathan.· Isaac· ·was my great grandfather, born in Rhode 
Island and moved to Xew· -~{ork in 1804." 

"Among the Bentleys who served in the Continental 
line in Kew \ .. ork State are the names of Benjamin, 
Thomas and Green I\I. Green 11. m. Diana Strait and is 
great grandfather to Bennett. His dau. Hanna~ m. at 
Goshen, N. Y .. , Ephraim Bennett, Jr. Green :\I. had Ben­
jamin, Green ~I., Jr.; Diana, Rhoda., Hannah, Elizaheth 
and Sarah. 

Benjamin removed to Tioga Co., Penn., \Vith his wife, 
1-Iary Keeny, in 1803 or 1805, where she died in 1815. In 
the following year he remarried to Jane Ottarson, · of 
Bradford County. She had three sons, James, Ephraim 
and Elisha T. 

Elisha T. m .. Almira 1Iitchell, sister of Hon. John I. 
~Iitchell. ex-United States Senator. Thev had two sons, . . 
Ephraim and Solon, residing in Ithaca, N. Y., at which 
place Elisha T. and wife died. A dau. of Elisha T; is 
l\-Irs. Flora 1Iix, Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Green ~I., Jr., b. about 1778 in Orange Co., X. Y., m. 
Olive Hopper; had James, George, Ezekiel, \Villiam and 
Elisha and liargaret m. --- Craig. Gren l\L, Jr., d. 
about 1820-three vears before his father. His eldest· . --
son m. Eunice ~ichols. . 

Gc9rge m. Lucin<la Cle\·elanc.l. Ezekiel never married. 
\Villiam n1. Experience Greenough. Esth\'.r n1. Davi(l 



Greenough. E::~::~ :n. Bethia Schoonover and :\Iary 
l\1itchell. Eun:..:c =:- :C:lihu Lane and Trumbull Page. 

~~Ir. Caleb Bc-:::::=y. of Berlin~ Rensselaer Co., X. Y., 
b . .1845, whose g-7<:.:.: grandpare_nts were George Bentley 
and·Ruth Barber. ::~_in his possession old family records 

• which he has ki~-.:.:J- gh~en us for publication, for ,vhich 
we are all indebtc.:. :o the above named gentleman. 

• FRO~I 1IR. C_-\LEB BENTLEY, BERLIN, RENS­
SEL--\ER CO., N. Y., JUNE 24, 1904. 

'·Caleb Bentl-::"y w~s 1ny grandfather and he was born 
in Rhode Island in 1742. His father was George Bentley. 
Caleb came to E~rlin. ~- Y., in 1769, and built the first 
two mills there. He had two wives-1Iary Gardner and 
l\Iary Hewitt. By ~lary Gardner he had one son~ natned 
Uriah Bentley, an<l he settled in Chautauqua Co., K. Y. 
By second wife. :-.r ary Hewitt, he had: 

1. \"Villian1 n\;ntley, b. 24 Feb., li84. 
2. Caleb Bentiey, Jr., b._6 Jan., 1786. 
3. Darius Bentky, b. 12 l\Iarch, 1788. 
4. Cyrus Bentley, b. 15 Aug., 1790. 
5. Alexander Bentley, b. 21 June, li93. 
6. !\Iary Bentley, b. 22 Sept., 17~5. 
7. Rudolphus Bentley, b. 6 Nov., li97. 
8. Betsey Bentley, b. 9 Oct., 1801. 
9. 1Ielancton Bentley, b. 10 Dec., 1803. 
1Ielanctoa Bentley \Vas my father, b. at Berlin, N. Y., 

10 Dec., 1803; m. 1 :\T arch, 1828, Eliza Smith, <lau. of Cap­
tain and Eunice Smith. Their children were: 

1. Caroline :\faria Centky, b. 21 Feb., 1830; deceased. 
2. Carolin~_ Hcntley, b. 19 ~Iay~ 1833. 
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, 3. Eunice :\Iary Bentley, b. 23 Xov., 1836; m. Rufus 
Sweet; residence Stephentown, N. Y. 

4. Amanda Bentley, b. 1 J~n., 1839; m. Columbus 
Clough; residence, Pittsfield, 1-Iass. 

· On 1 lHarch, 1844, 1\-felancton Bentley (niy father) 
married for his second wife Eliza, dau. of Henry and 
Mercy Reynolds, by whom the following children were 
born: 

1. Caleb Bentley, b. 13 Dec., 1845; m. Emma \Vhit­
ford. 

2. David R. Bentley, b. 26 June, 1847; m. Flora Gor-
ton ; residence, Hancock, Mass. . 

3. · l\Hnnie Bentley, b. 24 July, 1850; m. Jessie 
Prickett; residence, Pittsfield. . 

· 4. \Villiam 11. Bentley, b~ 23 ~eb.; 1854; ~- Jane 
Clay; resiqence, near Rutland, Ill. 

I (Caleb Bentley) b. 13 Dec., 1845; m. 22 Oct., 1866, 
- Emma L., dau. of David G. and Orrilly ll. \Yhitford. She 

· was born 4 July, 1846, at Stephentown_, N. Y. The name 
of her maternal grandtnother \vas Hannah Burdick. The 
children of Caleb and Emma L. Bentlev are: ., 

1. Eva Grace Bentley; m. John Arms by; resid~nce,. 
South Berlin, N. Y. 

2. Janie Blanche; m. Elmer Hull; residence, .Berlin, 
N. Y. 

3. . Zella ~Iay Bentley; m. Byron Shaw; :residence, 
Hoosick, N. Y. .. 

4. Arlie Caleb Bentley; m. Emma R. Vars; residence, 
Berlin, N. Y. 

5. \Nilliam Osberto Bentley; m. Nellie Barber; resi­
dence, Berlin, N. Y. 

\Villiam Bentley (Caleb) b. 24 Feb.~ Ii84, settled in 
Chemung Co., N. Y., town of Horseheads. I <lo not 
know the name of his ,,:ife. 
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' (The following . record is of untold value.-~Irs. 
- J. J::I. L.) . . 

Fami1y record of George Bentley. (Given by Caleb 
Bentley, Berlin, N. Y.): \Vife-Ruth Barber; m. 1724. 
Children: 

1. john Bentley; m. 8 Feb., 1747, Patience (or 
Phenie) Shaw. 

2. Jiary Bentley; husbands (1) Joseph Babcock, (2) 
E. Weaver. 

3. Abial Bentley; d. at 12 years old. 
4. George Bentley; ,vife, Amy Carter. 
5. Eli~abeth Bentley; husband, John Babcock. 
6. ...\.bigail Bentley; husband, N~thaniel Kiles. 
7. :.\Iary Bentley;· husband, Eliphalet Jones. 
8. ~~leg_Jlentley; wives, (1) ~Iary Gardner; (2) 

1\-fary Hewitt, dau. of Joseph and Sarah (Babcock) 
Hewitt. 

9. Ruth Bentley; husband, Gideon Satterly. 
10. Ezekiel Bentley; ,vife, Elizabeth Chapman. 
This George Bentley ,vas my great grandfather. ~I\.­

grandfather, Caleb Bentley, ,vas a soldier in the Revo­
lutionary \Var. 

FR01I GREENE FA1fIL Y. (F. L. GREEXE.) 

"Rebecca (6) Greene, dau. of Jonathan (5) and )Iar­
garet Budlong Greene, b. probably in \\~ est Greenwich. 
R. I., 7 lvfay, 1774; d. in Berlin, Rensselaer Co., X. Y., 
8 July, 1846; m. in Berlin, N. Y., about 1792 to Deacon 
Eliphalet Niles (son of :Nathaniel and Abigail Bentley 
Niles) from Rhode Island; b. 2 Dec., li57; cl. in Berlin 
15 1Iay, 1849. They were farmers in Berlin. Children: 

1. liercy Niles;. b. 30 April, li93; d. 18 Dt·c., 1838; 
m. Deacon Daniel Rhodes and lived in Berlin. 
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2. Isabel Niles; b. 13 June, 1794; d. 14 June, ~838; 
m. Daniel Denison, her cousin, and lived in Berlin. 

3. George \V. Niles; b. 22 Dec., 1795; d. 4 Jan., 1867°; 
m. Abigail Burdick and lived in Berlin. 

4. John Barber Niles; b. 14 Dec., 1797·; d. 18 April, 
1881; m. Rosanna Brimmer and lived in· Berlin. 

5. Nancy A. Niles; b. 12 April, 1800; d. 8 Oct., 1853; 
m. George T. Denison and lived in Berlin. 

6. Rhoda Niles; b. 17 A.ug., 1802; d. 5 Oct., 1849; 
m. 7 Oct., 1821, Benjamin Greene and lived in Berlin. 

7. 1Iargaret Niles; b. 22 June, 1804; d. 25 Oct., 1851; 
m. David Budlong and lived in Paris, Oneida Co., N. Y. 

8. Alonson G. Niles; b. S I\larch, 1811; d. 4 Aug., 
1813. 

9. Alson G .. Niles; b. 12 July, 1813; m. Polly . P. 
Walker, :who d. 17 1Iay, 1881. They had children-l\1rs. 
Alice Jones," of Berlin, and Frank Niles, d. 5 !\larch, 1886. 

Judith \Villiams ( dau. of Samuel and "Edith Greene 
\Villiams, of Sangerfield, Oneida Co., N. Y.); b. about 
1803; m. Joseph Bentley and settled in Paris, Oneida Co., 
N. Y. 

• FRO1f HISTORY OF STONINGTON, CONN., BY 
WHEELER. 

"George Bentley m. Ruth Barber ( dau. ·of ·Nioses and 
· Susanna \Viat Barber, of Kingston, R. I.) 4 March, 1724. 

·she b. 23 Jan., 1705. . 
Their son, George, Jr., of \Vesterly, -R. ·1., ;b. t730; 

d. 28 Oct., 1814; m. Amy Carter -27 June, 1751. Had 
children, viz. : 

11ary; b. "25 Sept., 1752. 
George; b. 26 June, 1756. 



Sarah ; b: 25 April, 1761. 
Robert; b. 6 Aug., 1765. 
Anna; b. 9 July, 1769. 
George (~) m. Lucy Gardner; fie d. 3 :\-Iay, 1831; she 

,vas b. li56; d. 7 June, 1844, aged 88 years. Had chil-
dr~n, viz. : . 
- Jonathan; m. Nancy Bly; d. 22 Aug., 1848. 

_Lucy; d. unmarried 1 l\'Iay, 1854. 
George (4). 

*Daniel; b. 27 ~!arch, 1789. 
tRussell; b. 12 Oct., li91; d_. 25 Sept., 1852. 
Henry; d. 15 .e\pril, 1833. 
Ira; d. 9 July, 1838. 

RECEIVED FR011 \V~I. .RAY1IOND BEXTLEY. 

Riverside, Calif., Jan. 15, 1904. 

The Bentley family to ·which I belong embraced the 
whole tribe that have resided in Rhode Island since 1639. 
The first settlers came from England. Dr. Richard Bent­
ley, Dean of Oxford, historian, linguist, etc., was of the 
same familv. Rev. David Xiles Bentlev referred to in . . 
your letter is of the same family. They scattered all on~r 
New England. 1Iany coming west settled in :\Iadison 
also Orleans Co., N. Y. l\fy father's name was Elijah; 
b. 1810; his father ,vas James, b. 1785; his father Orson? 
b. 1i62; his father George; b. 1739. I took pains fifty 
years ago to look into th_is matter, found many at 80 to 
105 and concluded that if I lived as long as they I would 
have plenty oi time this century to find out ,vho was the 

• Daniel Bentley m. Esther \Vheeler 29 April, 1819. 
t Russ~il Bentle,· m. 22 Oct .. 1822, Susan Stanton, d:rn. of 

Amos and .'\melia ~Babcock Stanton. She, b. ·17 Aug; li9~; d. 
20 Nov., 1844. Had seven children. 



oldest of the family, etc. I cannot give you reliable in­
formation back of these. l\-Iy cousins formerly in Cazen­
ovia, N. Y.; Kno,vlsville, N. Y.-; Cateraugus Co., ~- Y.; 
Shelby, N. Y.; Boonville, N. Y.; Spicenrille, 1Iich.; Grand 
Ledge, 3Iich.1 may be able. to help you. l\·Iy father was 
Elijah Bentley, b. 1810. I have ahvays understood that 
he was b. in :Madison Co., N. Y. He lived in Shelbv, ., . 

Orleans Co., X. Y., until i853; settled then in Napoleon, 
Jackson Co., l!ich., ,vhere he d. about 1875. 1-Iy mother's 
maiden name was Nancy Culver. }fy grandfather was 
James Bentley, lived and died in Shelby, Orleans Co., 
N. Y. He had brothers. Those kno,\·n to me were: · 

Ezekiel Bentley; }i,/ed and died in Shelby, Orleans 
Co., N. Y. ; was married and had children; names un-
known. · 

George Bentley; lived and died in Cazenovia, ~Iadi­
son Co., N. Y.; an old batchelor; was a banker. 

11y grandfather (James Bentle}·) m. Prudence 
~leach (some of iny people say her true natne was 

, ~feacham). I know she ,vas called :Mrs. Prudence 
1Ieach Bentley. They had fifteen children, \Vhose names 
and residences were, viz:· 

George Bentley~ ,vho Ii-,.-ed in Cattaraugus Co., near 
line of Chatauqua Co. I once \·i~ited him when living in 
Bath. . That ·was 1845. Know absolutely nothing of 
present residence of family. Know they had children~ 
some boys some girls. 

Elisha Bentley, my father's twin brother, lived in 
vicinity of LeRoy, X. Y. .Know nothing of them for fifty 
years. 

Elijah Bentley, my father~ li,·e<l most of his life in 
Shelby, Orleans Co., x: Y.; n1. Xancy Culver in Shelby,. 
Orleans Co., X. Y.; their chih!ren ,vere ~Iary, Jane, 
l\finerva and myself; all li,.-ing- still. ~Iy father d. at 
Napoleon, Jackson Co .. ~Iich., about thirt\· vears ao-o· 

* - b ~ 
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my mother d. at Napoleon, Jackson 4Co., ~Iich., about 
fifteen years ago. 

Hiram Bentley (another brother of my father) lived 
in Barre, Orleans Co., N. Y. Had sons and daughters; 
names and residences now are unkno,vn to me. 

Orson Bentley, m. in Shelby Miss Bagley; settled in 
O,vosso, l\-Iich.; lived there all the balance of his life; no 
children. 

Andrew Bentley lived in Shelby until 1849 then dis­
. appeared; ne,·er heard of since; supposed to have come 

to California and died. 
Alonzo Bentley, born, lived and died i~ Shelby, Or­

leans Co., N. Y.; was never married; ,vas a cripple fron1 
childhood. 

Peter Bentley lived in Shelby, Orleans Co., N. Y.; 
married Hannah Culver ( sister of my mother) ; they had 
several children, the name of one was David; there were 
girls. · 

Their sisters, my aunts by my father's family. were: 
l\Hss · Bentley; married --- Smith: settled 

at ·Eagle, Clinton Co., ~Iich.; had several sons. 
l\Iiss --- Bentley; married --- Hutchings, who 

settled in Jackson Co., :.Iich.; had children. 
Harriet Bentley; married John F .. __ Bush: settl~~l in 

Shelby, Orleans Co., N. Y.~ ·where they ,vere when I \Yas 

last there, forty years ago. They had one child. a girl; 
know nothing of her. 

There ,vere others, but I am unable to state anything 
of them. ~Iy father's family claim Ezekiel (wea\·er and 
drummer) Jonathan, b. 3 June, 1774, at Hopkinton, R. I.; 
Zadock, b. at Du _Ruyter, ~Iadison Co .. X. Y .. and Henry 
\V. Bentley, of Boonville, Oneida Co .. K. Y., as relatives. 
Just how I know· not. l\1y grandn1other, Prudence 
Meach (or ~Ieachan1) Bentley, g-ave me, s01ne si:{ty 

years ago, a quilt, home-made blue and white (then 
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called a coverlet) that she said was ,voven by Ezekiel 
Bentley, ,vho was in the Revolution; most likely the 
same you name. Very respectfully yours, 

\VM. R. BENTLEY. 

RECEI\7ED FR01I ISAAC P. COLLINS. 

Olean, N. Y., Feb. 27, 1904. 

As I understand -it, the Bentleys that were my an­
cestors lived in and about lVIadison Co.~ N. Y., and some 
of their descendants live there still. Oliver Bentley, b. 
Aug., li68, ~vas burned to death in his house -while try­
ing to save valuables from the burning home. Iiis re­
mains were buried at \Vest Winfield, Herkimer Co . .,. 
N. Y. He m. ~ntrus Thomas, b. 6 Aug., 1768; d. 18 
July, 1843. She was also buried at \Vest \Vinfield. Their 
children were: 

\Villiam; b. 18 July, 1786; d. '29 Sept., 1884; never 
married. 

Hannah Bentley; b. 15 July, 1~~9; m. Isaac Peavy~ b. 
2 l\!arch, 1781. These were my mother's parents. 

Elisha; b. 1 April, 1790; d. 20 July, 1867. 
Ira; b. 15 Dec., 1798; d. 5 Nov., 1877. 
It is sho\vn at \Var Department; \Vashington,. D. C., 

by the records that one Olhrer Bent!ey served as an en­
~ign in Capt. James Denison"s company, Fourth Regi­
ment of New York M'.ilitia, commanded by Col. Killian 
V. Rensselaer, Revolutionary \Var. His name appears 
on pay roll of the company dated 4 June, 1777, which 
shows that he en]isted 27 ] uly, li76, and served hvo days. 
His name also appears on a pay roll dated Albany 
5 June, 1777. \vhich shows that he served three days from 
26 April, 1777, and on an undated receipt roll ,vhich 
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shows that there ·was due him the sum of 27s. 16 d. f0r 
service performed in the regiment commanded by Col. 
Killian Van Rensselaer. 

\Vanted-Parentage of Oliver Bentley. His fa.:!1er 
was probably born in Rhode Island or Stonington, CL"'nn.~ 
about 1736. 

OLIVER BENTLEY .DESCEND.ANTS OF XORTH 
STO:NINGTON, CONN. 

1. *Oliver Bentley, of North S~onington, Conn. I 
think he was married to Hannah \Vilcox 16 ~larch, li~S. 
His-son: 

2. Oliver Bei:itly, Jr.; b. 8 .At1g., li65; d. 19 Xi:,\·.~ 
-1820; m. Antrus Thomas, b. 19 Aug., 1765; d. 19 Ju!y, 

1843. Their children ,vere : 
3. \Villi~m; b. 18 July, 1786; d. 29 Sept., 1824; h.e 

,vas never married. 
4. Hannah; b. 15 July, 1789; d. 12 Nov., 1863; 111. 

1 Jan., 1804 to Isaac Peavy, b. 2 !\,larch, li81; d. 28 :\Iay. 
1855. They lived 'in Connecticut in their early li'"'-'!'-. 
. After their first two children were born they sold tlH·.ir 
farm and had the money for it in the house ,vhen tht'ir 

_home ,vas burned an·d the money and 100 3:ards of hornt.'­
made cloth that l\Irs. Peavy had on hand; all they had 
left in the \vorld was a few clothes and some stuff in the 
barn. \Vith an oxen team and cart and two small ... ·hit­
dren they started from Connecticut and drove about .. ~00 
miles to .;\llegheny Co., N. Y., and settled in the town 
of Allan. They spent the ren1ainder of their lives iu 
that county. 

* Hannah ,vilcox; b. 12 No\· .. 1738, m. Oli\'er Benth•y: dau. 
of \Vm. \Vilcox and (2) wife Elizabeth Brown of N. Sto11ii.1.g­
ton, Conn. 

. 
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5. Elisha; b. 4 i\pril, 1790; d. 20· July, 1867; m. 16. 
Jan., 1811, Deborah Sheldon, d. 2 Jan., 1877. 

6. Ira; ·b. 15 Dec., 1798; d. Nov., 1877; m. 31 Dec., 
1833, Celia Sprague, b. 23 Feb., 1808; d. 13 Dec., 1893. 

No. 4. Hannah Bently Peavy~s children ;vere: 
7. Amy; b. 12 Ivlarch, 1805; d. 26 June, 1896; n1. 

23 Feb., 1823, Simon Johnson, b. 5 ~Iay, 1802; d.· 8 Sept., 
1885. He was a ·wagonmaker. 

8. Ira; b. 10 Jan., 1809; d. 19 April, 1848; m. 25 Feb., 
1830, Betsy Peavy, his cousin, b. 1805; d. 1881. He was a 
farmer by occupation. 

9. Hannah A.; b. 27 l\Iay, 1817; d. 23 Feb., 1875; 
m. (1) 6 Jan., 1838, ~hauncy Coy, d. 22 Oct., 1837; (2) 
16 Oct.~ 1839, Almon Peckham, b. 1 Nov., 1802; d. 23 
Dec., 1898. 

10. Perry 11.; b. 19 July, 1822. She was married to 
Dennis Birmingham, ,vho died in 1903. Children-· 1Iil­
lard F., b. 4 11ay., 1851 ; Lillian, deceased. 

11. Roena; b. 3 April, 1825; d. 21 1Iarch, 1898; m. 
20 Jan., 1846, Frank Jforton, b. 27 July, 1832, still living. 

12. Fannie; b. 19 Jan., 1829; still living; n1. 9 April, 
1855, J. L. Collins, b. 22 Sept., 1830; kicked to death .by 
a horse 19 1Iay, 1890. -

No. 5. Elisha Bently's children '""ere: 
13. Chauncy; b. 19 .April, 1814; d. 23 A.ug., 1870. 

Children-Ariadna, has dau., Elsie; 2 Albert, b. 5 Sept., 
1841 ; has Earl; \Villiam; Clark, Fred, Arthur, dead. 

14.· 1Iaxan1illa; b. 16 June, 1816; d. 21 Dec., 1899; 
m. 9 ..-\pril, 1842. Hira1n Collins, ,vho is still living. 

15. Oliver B.; b. 1 X ov., 1821 ; d. 3 A.ug., 1894. Chil­
<iren-Frank_, b. 29 Nov., 1857. 
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16. Ezekial; b. 11 July, 1823; m. Savilla Birming-
ham. -"' .. 

17. Otis Clark; b. 18 July, 1827; d. 28 April, 1857. 
18. Sarah Emmaline; b. 4 Dec., 1831. \Vas married 

to Cepahs Peckham, ·who is a farmer. They had one s<;m, 
Frank, b. 19 Sept., 1860; d. 1846. _ 

No. 6. Ira Bently's children were: 
19. Romanzo; b. 20 Dec., 1834; d. 26 Dec., 1860; m. 

26 Jan., 18ci0, Esther \Vashburn. They had one dau .. 
Ella Etta, b. 1861; m. 1:Ir. Edick. Has two children­
Lula, b. 12 n.Iarch, 1883; Blanch, b. 11 Oct., 1889. 

20. Oliver Hl.; b. 19 April, 1843; is now living; m. · 
30 Sept., 1865, Ordelia L. Peavy, his cousin, b. 12 Jan., 
1843; d. 20 Feb., 1902. Has one adopted dau. 

21. Sabra Ann; b. 11 June, 1848; is now living; m. 
7 Nov., 1866, Ira D. Peckham, her cousin. 

22. Savilla E.; b. 28 1Iarch, 1851 ;· is now living; m. 
27 Dec., 1871, Adam Westfall, b. 8 June., 1846; is now 
livi~g. 

No. 7. Amy Peavy Johnson's children were: 
23~ Samantha; b. 18 Jan., 1824; now living at Friend­

ship, N. Y.; n1. 10 Sept., 1843, \Viiiiam Potter, b. 3 Oct., 
1820; d. 24 Sept., 1869. 

24. Amanda H.; b. 8 July, 1827; d. 27 June, 1864; 
m. 5 Oct., 1845, Hozea B. Potter. Their children ,vere 
Amy Adelaide, b. 7 Dec~, 1846; d. 23 Dec., 1866, and Joel 
Elviris, b. 16 .-\ug~, 1848; d. 25 1-fay, 1851. 

25. Liverette; b. _22 Oct., 1831; is now living at 
Friendship, ~- "'{ .. in house ,vith her sister;· she has 
never been married. 

26. Rosilla ; b. 3 Nov .. 1835 ; d. 4 April, 1850. 
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No. 8. Ira Peavy's children were: 
27. Oliver Lee, ,vho was killed at the battle of Chan­

cellerville of the late war~ 
· 28. Sylvester,. who was also a soldier_ in the war of 

the Rebellion. 
29. I\Iaranda. 

No. 9. Hannah A. Peavy Peckha1n ·s children ,vere: 
30. Ira D.; b. 27 Feb., 1841; is a merchant no,v liv­

ing at Richfield Springs, N. Y.; m. 7 Nev., 1866, Sabra 
Anna Bentley, his cousin, b~- 11 -June, 1848, and is now 
living.· , · 

31. Lester; b. 19 Jan., 1844; is a farmer living near 
Belvidere, N. Y.; m. 24 Dec., 1868, l\Iary .~. Bryant, b. 
3 Aug., 1851; d. 28 Nov., 1897. · 

No. 10. Perry l\L Peavy's children \vere: 
32. Ordeli-a L.; b. 12 Jan.; 1843; d. 20 Feb., 1902; 1n. 

30 Sept., 1865, Oliver H. Bently, her cousin, b. 19 April, 
1843; now living in _!\.Iadison Co., N. Y. 

33. _!vlildred F.; b. 4 1farch, 1851; living some\vhcre 
in the west. 

34. Fred; b. 17 Sept., 1853; is a farmer no,v living 
near Nile, N. Y .. His ,vife's maiden name was Thon,as. 

35. Lillian. __ 

No. 11. Roena Pea"·y 1Iorton's children ,vere: 
36. • ~.Iarion Amelia; b. 17 July, 1852; is a millin~r 

living at 6315 \Voodla\vn avenue, Chicago. She is mar­
ried to H. A .. Bowling. They have no children. 
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No. 12. Fannie Peavy Collins' children ,vere: 
37. Isaac Peavy; b. 1 Sept., 1854; is an attoruey at 

law and insurance agent residing at Olean, X. "{.; 111. 

16 !viay, 1882, Delia E., dau. of Orson "\l. and Celia Ei­
Iiott, b. 17 Jan., 1859; is now living. They had one child. 
b. 1883; d. in infancy. 

38. \Villiam \Varren; b. 16 1Iay, 185i; is a school 
teacher and speculator residing at Prin,-ille, Ore.: is not 
married. 

39. George .. .:\very; b. 21 Aug., 1859; is a carpenter 
residing at Gol~ Pa. ; m. 1883, 1Iattie Edna, da u. of E. B. 
and 1Iary :\Ionroe, b. 6 June,. 1865; ~- 6 July~ 190.3" of 
heart failure.· 

40. Jerry DeForrest; b. 8 June, 1861; is a 1niner 
living at Eldora, Boulder Co.; Colo. ; is not married. 

No. 14. ~Iaximilla Bentlv Collins· children ,ve·re: ., . 
41. Lydia Lucella; b. 27 .April, 1843; is married to 

Hewitt Shepherd and resides at Sherburn, N. Y. 
42 .. 1fary Jane; b. 25, July, 1843; is married to :\J or­

ris Ne,vton and resides at Earh·ille, N.· Y. 
43. Emily· Staretta; b. 20 1Iay, 1847; m. 13 Sept .• 

1865, Charles Fiske by Rev. Clark at \Vaterville, N. ·y_ 
44 .. Henry Ii; b. 19 June, 1850; n,. Velona Burdick 

and reside at East Hamilton, N. Y. They have t,vo chil­
dren, Bessie and Ernest. 

4S. Lewis N.; J:>. _ 18 April, 1856; resides at East Ha1n­
ilton, N. Y. 

No. 21. Sabra Bently Peckham ·s children were: 
46. Perry Lalf ont; b. 16 llay, 1859; d. 15 1\Iay, 18i5. 
47. George Almon; b. 8 Aug., 1872; m. 14 Sept., 1897, 

lfaude Svmonds. Thev ha,·e one child, Sarah Hekn~. 
~ . 

b. 8 Feb., 1900. 
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48. ,,Addie Estelle; b. 9 Dec., 1876; now lh·ing with 
her parents at Richfield Springs, N. Y. 

No. 22. Savilla· Bently \Vestfall's children were: 
49. Carrie l\Iay; b. 22 :rviay, 1874; is now living and 

married to .Dr. 1-.-Iyron L. Lipez. They have one child, 
Henry 11:onroe Lipez. 

50. Floyd B.; b. 16 Oct., 1877; is now living. . 

-

No. 23. Samantha Johnson Potter's children were: 
51. Clarissa A.; b. 10 Aug., 1844; d. 2 June, 1898; 

m. 25 Feb., 1865, L. R. Fairbanks. 
·s2. Annis E.; b. 5 July, 1846; m. (1) 1 June, 1878, 

Edson A .. Anson; (2) 4 July, 1882, George S. Clark, who 
is a mason by trade. They reside at Friendship, N. -Y., 
and have no children. 

53. 1Iortimer \V.; b. 19 Jan., 1849; m. 12 June, 1889, 
Ella Thompson... Is president of_ the bank and resides at 
Friendship, N. 1t. They have hvo children, Hattie 
Louise, b. 2 July, 1891, and :\Iarion Prude_nce, b. 15 Jan., 
1897. 

54: ~Iilton R~; b. 21 April, 1852; d. 20 July, 1901; 
m. 13 Aug., 1874, Fannie E. S111ith. Their children are, 
Nl·na E b 19 AttO' 187:;. \\'";lli~n, :\.f,lt"'" \.... 1 ,1 T"'\ - .. • , • e,•J w:: ----'-··· •·••• .. '--'"&' u. .1-r .Llt:C., 

1877; !vfildred A., b. 30 Oct., 1886. 
55. Amanda R.; b. 30 July, 1853; m. 25 :\larch, 1871, 

Amos Moore, who is an oil producer and capitalist re­
siding at Bradford, Pa. Their children are. Charles vV., 
b. 27 Jan., 1875; is married and has one child; is an oil 
producer and resides near Bradford, Pa .. and Lillian ~-I., 
b. 20 Jan., 1882; is married and has one child; also lives 
near Brad ford, Pa. 

56. :\f ary; b. 31 :\lay, 1856; n1. (I) 21 .-\ug., 1876, 
Lo,vell \V. Elliott; both taught ,:,;chool for a nu1nber of 
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years until the death of )Ir. Elliott; (2) 17 July, 1901, 
Henry C. Potter, her cousin. They reside at \Vhites­
ville~ N. Y. 

57:. Almon B. ; b. 22 !\lay, 1859; d. 1 Sept., 1861. 
58. Rosilla; b. 19 Feb., 1855; d. 18 Oct., 1894 . 

. 59. Lorena l\I.; b. 20 Sept., 1867; m. 1 Jan., 1898, 
\Villiam \;-an Horn. They reside at Friendship, 1{. Y., 
and have no children. 

!\o. 28. Lester Peckha1n~s children ,vere: 
60. Almon; b. 16 Oct., 1869; m. 10 April, 1890, X el­

lie A., dau. of Leroy and Annis }Ioore; They reside near 
BoliYar, X. Y. Their children are Carl l\L, b. 21 A.ug., 
1890, and ).fable . ..\. 

61. Ernest; b. 31 Oct., 1872; m. 9 Nov., 1898, Laura 
Schenck. They reside at Bradford, Pa. 

62. Bertha; b. 17 Feb., 1876; m. 7 June, 1901, Ed L. 
Barnes.· They have one son \Valter, b. 26 NOY., 1903. 
They reside at Bradford, Pa. 

63. DeForest; b. 29 Jan., 1871; m. 22 Feb., 1899, 
Katie \Vebb. 

64. \\ .. illiam B.; b. 11 Jan., 1876; d. 28 Oct.l' 18i7. 
65. ).Iina; b. 29 July, 1888; m. 2 Feb., 1900, Irving 

DeLong. They have one dau., Grace E., b. 27 Jan., 1902. 
66. ~Iary; b. 12 April, 1882; m. 2 Feb., 1902; 11urray 

A. '\Villiamson. They have one child, iiyron · L.~ b. 
13 Dec., 1902. 

67. 1:Iildred; b. 15 Feb., 1888; now resides v.--ith h~r . 
father near Belvedierve, N. Y:. 

68. George; b. 22 Nov., 1899, also resides ,vith his 
father. 

~ o. 36. George • .\.. Collins' children \Vere: 
69. Lois; b. 28 Nov., 1884; d. in infancy. 
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70. Do-n DeForresf; b. 19 Feb., 1886. ·He is a sailor 
-·---=in the na"J"'· 

71. Dorr Clayton; b. 17 July, 1888. 
72. Fannie Katheryn; b. 15 Feb., 1890. Resides at 

Gold, Pa. 

No. 40. Emily Saretta Collins Fisk·s children are: 
73. Cora L.; b. 16 July, 1866; m. 16 :\larch, 1887, 

Ingram H. Birdsall. They had one son Harry, b. 30 
Sept., 1888, and ,vas dro,vned in the Chenango River 
30 June, 1898. 

74. Clara J.; b. 18 Nov., 1878; m. 7- Oct., 1896, Har­
vey \V. Gorton. They have one ·child, ":-\.lice ::\Iar-guerite, 
b. 27 Aug., 1898 . 

. The above is all the information in reference to the 
family that I have been able to obtain. 

I. P. COLLINS. 

• FROiI \VILLL\ll H.ARVEY BENTLEY. 

Coronado, Cati£. 

I (\Viltiam Harvey Bentley) was b. 1860 in Io,va; 
m. Rosena Ste,vart in 1895 and settled at Coronado 
Beach, ·calif. Have one son, \Yilliam H. Bentley, Jr. I 
am proprietor of an ostrich farm. 

lly father, \Yilliam Bentley, b. 1830 in Ohio, m. 1856, 
is now a retired farmer living at Havensville, Kans. 

~Iy grandfather, Gideon Bentley, Jr., ·b. in N. Y. 
state, 1i93, d. !Sil; m. Harriet \Yheeler, b. 1799, d. 1885. 

, They had eleven chiloren, viz.: 
1. Sophronia; b. 18-"'0; n1. John Conner; had fi\·e 

or six children. Resides at Griggs \"ille, Ill. 
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, 2. ~ ewman, (deceased) ; b.. 1822._ T,vice m., nine 
children. 

3. Harriet, (decease-cl) ; b. 1824. 
4. lfahlon, ( deceased) ; b. 1827; m. Julia· .A. E. 

Benson, 1848; eleven children. 
5. Elizabeth; b. 1829 (deceased); m. \Vm. Lov·e; 

seven children. 
6. \V m.; b. 1831; m. ~I. C. ·Shaul; six children; 

lives at Havensville, Kansas. 
7. Lydia; .b. 1834; m. J. Hulett; five children. 
8. Oscar; ):>. 1837; rn. 11ay Lytle; three children. 
9. Oretus, or Orestes; b. 1840; m. -; four chil­

dren. 
10. Orren; b. 1842; m. B. Johnson; eleven chil­

dren; lives at Tolo, Idaho. 
11. Lodema; b. 1845; m. (1) G. \V. Shelly, (2) \Vn1. 

Love ; five children. 

· • The father of Gideon Bentley, Jr., was Gideon, Sr. 
He had ten boys and three girls, namely: 

1. Christopher. 
2. Thomas. 
3. Frederick. 
4. Gideon. 
5. Isaac. 
6. · \Villiam. 
7. Elisha. 
·s. David. 
9. Joseph. 

10. Clark. 
11. Elizabeth. 
12. Sarah. 
13. Esther. 

\ lfr. Bentley mentions one \Villiam Bentley ,~,.-ho was 
,b. in Pike Co. Says that be was "the .son of Sophronia 



~ Bentley who m. John Conners. Also another \Villiam 
· Bentley was son of Newman Bentley. He m. · ~Ialinda 
Shaul in 1856. Also Oscar Bentley had a son \Villiam. , . 

FRO~I REV. \V. S. COONS, PASTOR B.~PTIST 
CHURCH: HOOSICK, N. Y. 

I have searched our church records and find. that 
though the church ,vas organized in 1785, the records 

· from 1785-1812 ,vere destroyed by fire and the earliest 
list of members recorded is for 1821, in which the name 
of Bentley does not appear. Neither does it appea~ in 
lists of 1837, 1847 or 1885 or in the minub.~ for 1812-1825 
inclusive. 

This church when first organized, and for .a long 
time, covered a large district, mostly on the east side of 
the Hoosick River, and included Hoosick and Hoosick 
Falls, meeting frequently at both of these places and at 
a place hvo miles east of here, ,vhere their old cemetery 
still remains. I have not been able to trace any Bent-· . 
leys having lived in this part of the to,vn of Hoosick at 

_ any early period, though the name d~es appear in the· 
vicinitv of Berlin . ., 

From Sylvester's History, p. 494: .. A very old n1ap 
of that portion of the manor of Rensselaer,vyck lying 
east of the Hudson Rh·er ( a map made by John .E. Van 
Alen 25 Jan., li90) sho\vs the persons to ,vhom many of 
the earlier lots -(in to\vn of Stephento,vn) \Vere suryeyed. 
East of Kinderhook Creek from north to sottth -are the 
lots of-,-,-,-,-,-,-,-,-, T. Bentley,-.-, 
-, ~, -, -, -, -, --:..., -, J. Bentley, -. - , - , 
-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -.•~ The dashes represent 
other names given in proper order. The so-called dis-
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trict of Hoosick was organized l\Iarch, 1772, with bound­
Aries similar, but not identical, with those of the present 
town. The district, the meetings of which were held at 
St. Croix-now V./ est Hoosick-continued as such for 
sixteen years until 1788 ,vhen · it ,vas reorganized as a 
town. The records· of these sixteen ·years have unfortu.;. 
nately been lost, but the town records begin with 1789,. 
one year after the organization of the to,vn proper. It 
is possible that the Bentleys may have moved northward 
into \Vashington Co. and from thence into Saratoga Co. 
If so, traces of them may po:;sibly be found in the records 
of the church at Center ·\Vhite Creek, just over the line 
and a short distance fron1 here, or in the Green,vich 
Church, organized in li7 4, and one of the oldest Baptist 
churches in the state, or in the church at Shushan, where~ 
I think, there are Bentleys at the present time. Our 
town records (Hoosick) are kept at Hoosick Falls, three 
miles from here, ·where I ,vent and carefully read the 
records from 1789 to 1840 inclusive, but regret to say· 
that I found only one Bentley itern, as follo,vs: 

Names. Time of entry. 
. . 

Thomas Bentley, 18 1Iay, 1793. 
Places of marks. 

. 
i\ hollow fork in -each 
ear and a half penny be­
hind the right ear. 

1 ... ..,,0"",t:.,..,.,,, --••-~-- 1- ~ A- T ~ • ,. • . • 
.a.u • --..g.,.uus our \.VU.UL)' JUS-cOry .1 am sausnea that 

John Bentley located in what is no,v the tov.·n of Berlin 
( or possibly in Petersburg or Stephentown) and not in 
Hoosick. A slight trace of him is afforded in the name 
of John Bentley, Jr., on the assessment roll of the to\vn 
of Berlin for the year 1806-when the town was organ­
ized; ~lso the following Bentleys: Joshua, Ebenezer., 
Benjamin, Reuben, Caleb and \Villiam. Caleb's sons 
·were ~Ieiancthon. Alexander and Rudolph. Caleb li\~etl 
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about half a. mile south of Berlin village. - Among the 
original lot holders of the town of Berlin on the west 
side of the Little Hoosick River was J. Bentley, as ap­
pears on the old map, but ·whether this was Joshua, John, 
Sr., or John, Jr., is not explained. _ 

In the town of Stephentown, ·where settlers began to 
come about 1765 among those to ,vhom original" lots ·were 
sun·eyed east of Kinderhook Creek · (see map) were T . 

. Bentley and J. Bentley. This J. Bentley may have been 
either John Bentley or Joshua, who in that case must 
have moved later to Berlin. The first Yankee settlers 
in the town of Berlin are supposed to have come about 
1770. It might be advisable to search church and town 
records of Petersburg, about ten miles from Hoosick; 
Center \Yhite Creek, about t\velve or thirteen miles, by 
rail; Shushan 18 m-iles by rail, and Green\vich 29 miles by 

- rail. Sandgate, \:-t., could not have been in Rensselaer­
wyck as it is much too far north, the northern boundary 
line of ancient Rensselaerwyck being the southern 
boundary of the present town of Hoosick (see map). I 
enclose a roughly sketched map of the eastern strip of 
towns in Rensselaer Co. gi\·ing you an idea of the relative 
location of the Yarious places in this vicinity. On 1lay 19 
I visited Berlin and regret \·cry much to say that I could 
find no refrence to John Dentlcy, either senior or junior. 
The regular Baptist Church minutes begin ·with 18 Sept., 
1813, and the roll of church members has two entries for 
li98~ se,.~eral for 1799 and continue down to 1838 in the 
oldest book. I also examined the second roll of nan1es 
coming down to about 1850. I think that the list for 
li97 to 1838 must contain all the names of those belong­
ing to the church previous to 1838, except, possibly, a 
few previous to li97, which ·were not recorded or have· 
heen lost. As there are. howcn:.:r, a number of names 
lthe first on the list) without <lates, these may be the 



-
earliest, though there are no records of 'the organization 
of the ·chu~ch nor any so-called 11st of constituent men1-
bers. 

The· dates given are a little· confusing, so that it is 
not always clear \vhether they refer to time of uniting . 
with the church (and if so whether by baptism or other­
wise) _or \vhether they do not sometimes refer to date oi 
dismissai,. especially when the same name seems to be 
repeated. I will give the names as they appear on the 
record; first, a date with no expl~nation concerning it; 
second column, the names spelled as they appear. and 
followed by remarks. vVhen one couple was excluded. 
by consulting the minister, I found they ,vere excluded 
simply for leaving and joining another denomination. 

The names as they appear are as follows and with two 
exceptions spelled "Bently"': 

Date_ · Kame. Remarks. 
-Caleb Bently ...... --~ .... deceased~ 1829 

30 Aug. 1799-lfriah Bently ................. dismissed 
6 July 1800-Benjamin Bentley ........ deceased, 1833 
6 Oct. 1799-~Ianr Bentlv ...... ~ ......... ----., ., 

-13 July 1800-Lydia ·Bently .... deceased, 20 June. 1801 
10 Aug. 1800-Lettice Bently ................ di~mis~cd 

Sept. 1811-Phoebe Bently.excom'nic'ci 20 Jan., 1~21 
6 Oct. 1811-Gardner Bentlv .excom'nied 20 Tan .. 1821 . - . 

£ n 1 Q 1 1 ~ ~ · · • • ....,. · ~ d - , I I ~ ,-u ....,ct. ..,_,.L L-i 1motny .1::>ently •.••••.••. ecea::-,c( , 1..:-' 
6 Oct. 1811-Barber Bently ....... dismissed by letter 

17 Nov. 181 I-Candace Bently ...... dismissed by ktter 
17 Nov. 1811-Patience Ben tlv ...... dismissed b\· letter 

_J • 

17 Nov. 1811-Betsy Bently ........ dismissed by letter 
-17 Kov. 1811-Ebenezer Bentlv.exc'nic"d 18 :\[av. 1816 . . . 

4 Dec. 1811-Amy Bently .................. dismissed 
4 Dec. 1811-Gardner Bently ............... disn1issed 
4 Dec. 1811.....-Stephen Bently ............... dismi~sed 
4 Dec. 1811-Patience Bently .............. clismi5scd 
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4 Dec. 
1 Feb. 
1 Feb. 

1811-Rensselaer Bently ... ~ .... dismissed, 1836 
1812-Joshua Bently, Jr .... : ........ dismissed 
1812-Desire Bentlv •............... dismissed ., 

-Mav 1812-Tirnoth'\- Benth ................. deceased - - -
18 Dec. 1828-)foriah or C'riah Bentley .... dismissed 
5 ~far. 1837-Samt:el Bently .. dism's'd by let'r 11 l\Iar. 

I also visited the reguiar Baptist cemetery, the Sev­
enth Day Baptist cemetery and the old cemetery on the 
Caleb Bently farm. There are no Bentley tombstones 
standing in any except the first mentioned, where I 

_ · found the follo,ving: 

. Dexter Bently, born 22 ~'.!arch, 1814, 
. died 2 ~Iay, 1880. 

Sarah 11. GaYitt, his ,vife, born 28 Sept., 1823. 
Caleb Bentley, Esq.~ died 5 l\Iarch, 1827, 

aged 84 years. 
Mary Bentley, his ~vife, died 18 Nov., 1840, 

aged 82 years. 

_ Caleb Bentley, Jr-~ son of Caleb and l\Iary Bentley,. 
died 2 Dec.J 1822, in the 36th year of his age. 

Robert Bentley, son of Caleb Bentley, Jr., and Betsey 
BentleyJ ho died 1 ~Ia-rch, 1826, aged 18y. lm. 26d. 

~1Ielancton Bentley, died 7 Sept., 1865, aged 61 years. 
Elizabeth C., ,vife of ~!r. :\Ielancton Bentley, \vho died in 
the 33d year of her age. 

"Caroline, daughter of ~felancton and Eliza Bentley, 
died 27 July, 1860, aged 2iy. 2m. 8d. 

You will observe that the date of Caleb Bentley's 
death, as given in church rec<?rd and on tombstone, do 
not agree. The tombstone date is probably most re­
liable. 

It is possible that the Bentleys after a short sojourn _ 
in the Hoosick Val!ev mav have moved northward. into . , 

\Vashington Co. and from thence into ·Saratoga Co. 



From pages 272-273 of the "History of the Shafts­
bury Baptist Association;'' from 1781 to 1853, C«?mpiled 
at the request of the Association. by -Stephen \Vright: 

-"The first Baptist preacher ,ve have any account of lived 
in the north ,vest part of the to\vn of Hoosick, but he had 
no church. Another minister, named David Skeels, lived 
at the Corners (Hoosick Corners, no,v Hoosick), or in 
that vicinity in the earlier settlement of the to"vn, but he 
also had no church. The first organized Baptist Church 
in the to,vn ,vas the St. Croix Church, situated in the 
vicinity of the Bennington battle ground in the northeast 
part of the to,vn. ~-Iore correctly, it . ,vas located near 
what is no"y called North Hoosick, and south of that pre­
cinct, eYen to the present village of Hoosick Falls. This 
St. Croix Church ,vas formed soon after the ,,·ar of the 
Revolution~ probably about li82-83~ and held the na111e 

of the first Baptist Church in Hoosick, as the later 
records, yet extant, testify. This orgc]_nization never had 
a meeting house, but met for ,Yorship •in private houses 
among its members and friends. Its preachers ,vere 
Jehiel Fox, aftenvards Elder Fox fron1 the Chester 
Church ior years, and Aaron Haynes. :?\Ir. Haynes, \Ve 
are informed, ,vas ordained in this church and continued 
as its pastor till the church ,vas dissolved 9 .-\ug., 1812, 
at "·hich period some of the 1nembers united upon their 
letters from this body \Yith the :\Iapleton Church. 

The origin of the latter church. as the present first 
Hoosick Church ,vas called till the year 1811. copied 
from records 16 )larch, 1875: 

'"The brethren and council n1et at the d,velling · of 
'\Vido.v Robinson, in Bennington, agreeable to appoint­
ment to attend the ordination of Brother '\'"illian1 Bent­
ley. 1. Proceeded to inquire into the standing- of the 
brethren. to kno,v \vhether it \Va.s their minds to be con-
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stit11ted a church in body politic. · 2. .-:\grce to be a 
· church and \Vas constituted and fello\vshipped by Elder 

Jacob Drake, Elder Joseph Cornell, Elder .-\mos Burro,vs 
and brethren of the council, Benjamin Vaughn, Jed­
nathan Gray, l\Ioses Kellogg and Amaziah :\-Iartin, and 
agreed to take the Scriptures of the Old and New Testa-

- ment to be our rule of faith and practice. 3. Proceeded 
to rene,v our request for Brother Bentley to be ordained_· 
in the church, and he agreed to our call. 4. · Proceeded 
to examine his call to the ,vork of the 1ninistry and to 
this people. 5. The church and council obtained satis­
faction respecting his ministerial gifts. _6. Proceeded to 
preach a sermon suitable to the · ·occasion from .. -\cts 
xx :28, last clause, delivered by Elder Joseph Cornell, 
pastor of the Baptist Church in 1Ianchester, Vt. 
7. Opened the door for any objection \"'w·hy said Bentl~y 

-should not be ordained~ and finding none, proceeded by 
prayer and laying on of hands to ordain him. Elder 
Jacob Drake made the ordination prayer and ga, .. e the 
charge. Elder Joseph Cornell gave the right hand of 
fello'\vship and Elder A.mos BurrO\\'S made the conclud-
. ,, 
1ng_ prayer. 

From the above you ,vill see that \Villian1 Bentley 
,vas ordained by and called to the Hoosick Baptist 
Church as its first pastor on the date of its organization: 
16 'f h 1-~­i, arc .. , _, ..... .,. 

Query-\Vho ,vere the ancestors and \vho are the de-
scendants of this \Villiam B(!ntley? · 

.-\bstracts from the minutes of monthly covenant 
meetings of the Bapti~t Church of Stephento,,-n, N. Y. 
(Spelling. punctuation, etc., copied.) -
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· Sept. 17, 1796. 
"Received by Didacation and experience \Villiam 

Bently, Hannah Cowdry, Lydia Tanner, and dismist by 
prayer." 
Dec. 3, 1796. 

"Proceeded to labor with Brother· \Villiam Bently 
who had stopt his travail with the Church and some 
things that he had on his mind ,vas Removed yet he said 
his mind was not satisfied so as he could walk with the 
Church. So the matter was posponed t-intil next ·meeting 
for labor and dismist by prayer." 
Jan. 27, 1797. 

"Proceeded to consider the case of Brother \Villiam 
Bently as he had not attended our meeting the Church 
agreed to send to Brother Bently by letter to Request 
him to come and doe his duty in the church. Apointe<l 
two Brethren to hair the letter to Brother _Bently and to 
take christian labor ,vith him apointed Brother Edward 
Carr and Brother Daniel Bro,vne and to make Returns 
to the Church at their next meeting of labor." 
?vf:ir. 9, 1797. 

"Proceded to hear the returns of the members that 
\vare apointed to labor with Brother \Yilliam Bently 
which was that Brother Bently had mist his ho111e. but 
inteded to meet ·with us and remove everything that he 
had laid in the ,vay of any of the Church .. , 

(Later)-"Brother Bently coming in requested a 
meeting to be apointed to remove the difficulty out of 
·the way that_·was behveen Brother Bently and the Church 
the Church thought not best at present and Brother 
bently dropt his· request and the Church held Brother 
-Bentlv to the covenant that he made ,vith the Church ., 

Volentaryly." 
July 29, 1797. 

"Proceded to some labor with Brother \Villiam Bently 
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·first does brother Bently mean keep his travail and own 
his covenant that he maid ·with the Church ans\vered in 
the positive. Sescond the minds of the brethren ,vas 
taken whether they could travail ·with brother bently 
Some thought they Could not feal Satisfied ,vithout 
Brother bentlyes taking up some thinge that he had 
flung out against the Church which he then did to 
Churches Satisfaction. 

July 20, 1789. 

"Agreed to send to Brother \Villiam · Bently by Elder 
Robert Niles and brother Joseph Sheldon" "to kno,v 
why he had not attended to his duties in the Church.n 
September 1, l_i98. 

"Brother \Villiam Bentlys mind apeard to be in­
tengled and he did not kno,v that there was anything in 
his ,vay ,vith the Church but with inderviduale there 
was." 

June 21, 1890. 

"Appointed Br. Azariah Barb.er to cite Br. '\Villian1 
Be11:tly to attend our next Chh meeting.'' 
August 22, 1801. 

··Brother \Villiam Bently Requested ~o be given up 
to the Church at Black River that fellowshiped on the 
20th of this instant August and answered his request by 
giving him up and ordered the Clerk to give him a letter." 
l\Irs. Jas. H. Lobdell. 

Dear ~Iada1n :-The abo,·e are all the Bently items I 
can discover in the records of the Stephentown Baptist 
Churc_h except that the name of \Villiam Bently stands 
nineteenth in the first list of n1cmhl:r5 with the one word 
"'di~mi:-:.~~d .. in the margm. Re~pectf ully. etc .. 

I. . .-\. CU~L\IINS. Pastor. 
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FROl-i REV. E. H. SOCWELL, PASTOR OF SEV­
ENTH DAY BAPTIST CHURCH. 

Berlin, Rensselaer Co., N." Y., Oct. 26, 1904. 

I have tried as best I can to aid you in your search 
after Bentley data. 

_ . · The Caleb Bentley ,vho _was Supervisor 1784-85 was 
son of Geo. Bentley and a member of the Berlin Baptist 
·-Church, uniting 30 Aug., li99. He died 1827. 

I find nothing in the records of the Berlin Baptist 
~church about the Bentleys save the names upon the 
-church roll as given by Rev. \V. S. Coons. 

FROlI ..REV. ROBERT BRUCE . 
., 

Pe~ersburg, Rensselaer Co., X. Y. 

~'I fi.n-d from our .church records that we are uttc.rly 
un~ble to furnish you the desired information, as this 
church ,vas not "1:onstituted until 1828. There wa.s a 
church here before that time, but it ,vas a union church, 
Seventh Day Baptists aiding in the erection of a build­
ing, et~." 

!frs. Joseph 1 Sheaff, ,vhd~ maiden name \vas Carrie . . 

0. \Vitherstine, ,vas born 11 • .\pril, 1854, in to,-.·nship of 
Boonville, Oneida Co., N. Y., daughter of Edw·ard and 
Olive Brooks \Vitherstine. Her mother died 19 ~larch, 
1855, in Boonville, and the following December her 
father brought his infan_t daughter, in con1pany ,vith the 
family of her Grandfather Brooks, to Scott, Ogle Co., 
Ill., where they resided and ,vhere on 12 :\[arch. 18i4, at 
the Baptist parsonage she was married by Rev. Edmin-
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ster to Joseph Sheaff, born 28 April, 1838, near Spring­
-field, Ohio. :\fr. Sheaff is president of the Exchange 
Bank of Holcomb, Ogle Co., Ill., at which place they re­
side on a large farm on which Mr. Sheaff keeps stock and 
raises feed with ,vhich he prepares his cattl_e for the Chi­
cago market. They have seen many changes on and 
around their property since they first took possession of 
it. At the present day two railroads run_ through the 
farm, yiz : the Chicago & Great \V estern and a branch 
of the Burlington, running direct to Chicago. In politics 
~Ir. Sheaff is a Democrat; is also a Civil \Var veteran. 
One little daughter was born to them, Effie Eloise Sheaff,. 
born I Jan., 1880, at Holcomb, who lived to brighten 
their hearts and home only eight years; passed away 
2 Jan., 1888. 

The father of 1Irs. Sheaff, Edward \Yitherstine, was 
born 29 Oct., 1822, in the town of Steuben, Oneida Co., 
N. Y.; married Olive Brooks, born 25 Dec., 1830 (also 
at Steuben) ; died 10 Feb., 1853, at X e,v York l\.fills. l\Ir. 
\:Vitherstine married for his second \Vife on 27 !\-!arch, 
1865, at Boonville, Sarah A.nn Burro,vs, born in 1834. 
He brought her to his fiome in Scott, Ill. (a farm of 240 
acres), where they lived and raised a family of three 
sons, viz.: 

1. John A. \Vitherstine; b. 8 Feb., 1866; m. Rose 
Gould. They have three children: 

2. De \Vitt F. \Vitherstine; b. 18 Oct., 1868; m. 
Hattie ~Ionroe; is agent on the Northwestern Railroad 
at Lake Bluff, thirty-two miles from Chicago, at which 
place they enjoy the comforts of their own home with 
their two chiIJren. 
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3. Victor_E. \V~therstine; m. "Josephine· Bo,vers; has. 
one daughter. He lives on the old homestead and works 
the farm. · 

. 
Mrs. Sheaff says: "l\tiy father was a grand, nice-

looking man; weighed 188 pounds, light complexion and 
so plump that his face looked as smooth as a young per-

. son's. He ,vas al\\·ays a hard-,vorking man, and although 
in his 82d year, found work to do.:: On Saturday, Sept. 
17, 1904, he fell from a scaffold he had put up to shingle 
his woodhouse and died from the effects on Tuesday, 
Sept. 20, 1904, at about 8 :25 p. m. 

The father of Edward \Vitherstine was John \Vither­
stine, Jr., born 4 Oct., 1790, in the to,vn of Herkimer, 
N. Y.; married Catherine Harter ( d.au. of Philip), born 
21 Sept., 1791, probably in Herkimer Co:, their marriage 
taking place 10 Dec., 1811. For many years they li\·ed 
in the town of Steuben, Oneida Co., N. Y., \Yhere he 
died, over 90 years of age. He was the father of tweh·e 
children. 

The father of John \Vitherstine, Jr., ,vas John \Vither­
stine, Sr., a soldier of the Revolution, born in the town 
of Herkimer, X. Y., on 12 July, li62. His father and 
mother \\·ere Germans and probably emigrated to this 
country in 1722. John, Jr., died 19 June, 1835, aged ily. 
llm. 7d. He married Jfargaret Casler and resided in 
Shell's Bush, Herkimer Co. She died 16 June, 1848, 
aged_ 78 y. 4m. 9d. (Their children are given by ~Ir. 
\Villiam \Vitherstine in his history of the family.) 

The father of John \Vitherstine is supposed to have 
been Henrich \Vitherstine, but no records can be found 
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in Herkimer or ::\Iontgomery Counties to prove the same. 
From \Vashington, D. C., Revolutionary War De­

partment, it is shown by the records that one Henry 
\rViderstein, also borne as Henrich \Vitterstein, rank not 
stated, served in Capt. Herter's company, Bellinger's 
Regiment, Xe,y ·York ).filitia, Revolutionary \Var. His 
name appears on a roll dated at Fort Dayton 24 Jan., 
1781, ,vhich indicates that he served nine days i~ July, 
fourteen days in _-\.ugust and two days in September in 
the year 17i9. The name also appears on the rolls of 
Capt. Frederick Frank's company of the same regiment, 
which indicates that he served sixteen- days in the year 
1780. 

The records further sho\v that one John \Vetherstine, 
also borne as \Yeatherstine, served as a private in Capt. 
Thomas De \Yitt"s company,. Third ~ e\v York Regimen4 
commanded by Col. Peter Gansevoort, Revolutionary 
\Var. His name appears on a pay roll for l\Iay, 1779, 
which indicates that he enlisted 8 July, 1777, for the 
period of three years. 

The records also sho,v that one John \Yetherstone, 
- also borne as \\-eatherstine, served as a private in Capt .. 

George Syti£s company, First X e,v York Regiment, 
Revolutionary \ \-ar. His name appears on rolls covering 
the period of Aug,..1st, September, October, 1iovember 
and December, 17SO. "-hich sho,\· that his service com­
menced August 17_ His name last appears on a muster 
roll for April, li83, dated 2 1Iay, li83. · 

The mother oi :\Irs. Joseph Sheaff (Olive_ Brooks 
\V~therstine) was one oi ten children, the dau. of Lansing 
Brooks, b. 19 Oct., 1809, at Cheshire, Conn., and Nancy 

· ~laria ~.Iorey, b. 21 June. 1807, at Lebanon, N. Y.; m. 
i April, 1830. She- d. S :\larch, 1885. Children of John 
\Varner Lansi:ig Brooks; 
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1. Olive Brooks; b. 25- Dec., 1830; m. Edward With­
erstine. She d. 19 !\!arch, 185S; he d. 20 Sept., 1904. 

~- Samuel; b. 11 March, 1832; d. in lifay, 1850. ·· 

3. Electa E.; b. 14 Dec., 1833; m. Leonard Helmer. 
She d. in Feb., 1903; he d. in Nov., 1902 .. Two children, 
Alma Ann and Alta May. 

4. Jane Brooks; b. 8 Aug., 1836; rn. Nelson Barber. 
Had five sons and one daughter, viz.: Albert, Harmon, 
Hattie J., \Villiam, Howard and Charles. 

5. Charles L.; b. 17 Dec., 1839; m. (1) Cynthia 
W eav·er; had four boys-Orville, deceased; !\:Ianard, 
Clarance and \Villiam; (2) · (wife's name unknown) had 
a son Albert and daughter Olive. 

-
6. Cornelia Brooks; b. 2 June, 1843; m. Jefferson 

\Vatson. The husband and their only child. died from 
typhoid fever only three or four weeks apart. 

7. Delos D.; b. 22 Feb., 1845; d. Aug., 1847. 

8. John H.; m. Charlotte Shuyter; had five children. 
He divorced and m. second time. 

9. Harmon G. ; died young. 

10. Elmer. 

The parents of Nancy lf aria l\forey were George 
Morey, b. 13 Aug., 1i75, in Connecticut, and Elizabeth 
Bentley, b. 10 April, 1782, probably in Richmond, R. I. 
He came to lfadison Co.t.N. Y., in pioneer days and took 
up a farm in north,vest part of the to\vn of Lebanon. 
Both George and Elizabeth died at their home farm; he 

109 



-
23 llarch, 1839, aged 63; she 4 Feb., 1847, aged 66. Both · 

. are buried there. The youngest son, Lansing C. -lVIorey, 
purchased the farm and died there. It is still in posses­
sion of the family, :\Ir. Jay ~Iorey, _son of Lansing C., 
now living on it. _ 

l\fy great aunt told me that George 1Iorey had a 
sister .,vho married :\Ir.· Brand; also had a brother Ben­
jamin and that .both brother and siter iived in Brookfield, 
l\!adison Co., N. Y. . 

Children of George :Horey and Elizabeth Bentley: 
1. Barton ~Iorey; b. 25 Oct., 1799; d. 13 Jan., 1873. 
2. Robert G.; b. 26 Sept., 1801; d. 21 June, 1803. 
3. \Villiam B.; b. 3 Aug., 1803; d. 26 Jan., 1886. 
4. Nancy 1I.; b. 21 June, 1807; m. Lansing Brooks-: 

d. 8 l\larch, 1885. 
5. Harty E.; b. 9 ~Iard1, 1809; d. 30 ~.\ug.,· 1s12. 
6. Electa E. ; b. 4 July. 1811 ; d. 17 Sept., 1832. 
7. Augustus G.; b. 8 Feb., 1816; d. 20 July, 1894; 

m. 5 Xov., 18-1-0, to Xancy Partridge; came fro1n Oneida 
Co., X. Y., to Ogle Co., Ill., in 1853. Hlis ,vife d. 27 XoY., 
1853, and he remarried to \Yido\v l\Iargaret Hatcl1 2 
April, 1856. She d. 2i July, 1861. In 1887 he went to 
Kebraska, where he d. at Dakota Citv . .. 

8. Dexter A.; b. 11 ~lay, 1818; d. in l\Iay, 1892 
(father of Dr. G. C. :\Iorey, of Ren1sen, X. Y.); m. to 
Anna ~f eyers. . _ 

9. Lansing C.; b. 7 F eh., 1823; ··m. Lttcinda~fyers. I 
have no record of his death. Has son, Lansing C., re­
si<ling at Lebanon. X. Y., and Jay, who resides on the 
old farm in the northwest part of Lebanon . 

.... TheP;rents of Eliz"abeth Bentle)'?'"::\Iorey were \Vill­
i;un Bentley. h. at Richmond~ R. I., 16 Feb., 1757, and 
Iris first wifr \\"J.S Eliza.Leth Enos (dau. of Joseph)rn. at 
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'Richmond, R. I., 1 Aprif, 1778. vVilliam left Rhode · 
Island and settled in Canaan, Columbia Co., N. Y. Ile 
married · for his second ·wife \Vidow Abigail Bron1ley 
(she had a dau., Polly Bromley, ,vho m. a :0-Ir. Koah 
Bro,vn). \Yilliam d. intestate before 13 Sept., 1803, as 
on that day "N abby" and Niles Bentley, of the town of 
Canaan, registered as being next of kin and "Nabby·' 
qualified as an administrator. The children of \Villiaill 
Bentley were : 

1. Elizabeth; m. George lWorey. 
2. Harty; m. John \Vilbur. 
3. Clara ; m. ~Ir. Bennett. 
4. Renena; rn. her cousin, Calvin Bentlev, son of ., 

N"oah Bentley. 
5. Polly; ·m. :\Ir. Smith .. 
Query-Parentage of \Villiam Bentley. 

The name of my maternal great grandfather was John 
\Varner Brooks. He \vas a son of Samuel Brooks and 
Ruth Doolittle and grandson of Thon1as Brooks and D\!­
sire Bri~tol all of \Vallingford, Conn. 

John \Varner Brooks. h. 18 Sept., 17i+, at Cheshire 
or \Vallingforcl. Conn.; m. Sarah Roberts (any iniorma­
tion that will assist in tracing her parentage will be most 
gratefully recei,·ed). \Yhere in Connecticut they r~si<lc<l 
after ·their marriage it has been impossible to fin<l or 
\vhether John \Varner Brooks died in Connecticut, or 
New York State or in Pennsylvania," where they mi­
grated, presumably ,vith a relative, Benjamin Doolittle. 
:0f \Yalling-ford, Conn., who, in 1700, * bought 900 acres of 
larid in Susquehanna Co., Pa. Tradition says they suf-

* Susquehanna Connty records throw no light on this sub­
ject. Sus<)lteh:-..nna County wa.s tc.1ken from Luzcrn County 
in 1812. Pc::rhaps the records of Luzcrn County might give 
assistance. 

111 



fered great privitations and part of the families returned 
to Connecticut. Great Grandmother Sarah Roberts 
Brooks, I am told, was very old when she died at my 
mother's father's house (Lansing Brooks) in Steuben,. 
Oneida Co., N. Y. Children of John \Varner Brooks and 
Sarah Roberts, his wife : 

l. Judson Brooks; b. 25 July, 1797; m. Naomi Sn1ith .. 
2. .Elizabeth (Betsey); b. 14 Sept., li99; m. P.uenry 

Crill. 
3. Electa; b. 28 Sept., 1801 ; m. Charles Hudson. 
4. Selina ; b. 1$ June, 1804; n1. Dennis Cummings. 
5. Phoebe; b. 28 April, 1807; m. William \Vhipple .. 
6. John \Varner Lansing; b. 19 Oct., 1809; m. Nancy 

Maria 1.forey. 
7. ?\Iinerva; b. 16 June, 1814; m. Isaac Simmons. 
8. Sophia; b. 14 Nov., 1816; d. unmarried. 
10. Sarah Ann; m. Ira Ames. 
Robert Brooks, no,v 84 years (1905) and George (de­

ceased) were sons of Judson Brooks. George \Vas the 
✓ father of }frs. E. P. Simpson, of Chicago, Ill. 

Lansing Brooks n1. K ancy ).!aria ~1orey, b. at Leb­
anon, ~fadison Co., N. Y., 7 April, 1_830. They moved 
to Illinois 4 Dec., 1855. He d. 11 June, 18i0; she d. 8 
March, 1885. They had ten children; six are dead. 

Grandmother K ancy l\-Iorey Brooks, ,vho raised me,. 
used to say that the l\foreys were Rhode Island people 
before coming to New York State and one of my aunts~ 
a sister of my n1other-told me the same. On both my 
father's and motherts side I am descended fro~ loyal' 
Revolution stock. On my father's-Witherstines, Cas­
Iers and I-Iarters, all from the lfohawk ·valley, New 
York State. On my mother·s-Brooks, l\Ioreys, Roberts,_ 
Doolittle and Bristol. 
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On 27 March, 1865, my father, Edward \Vitherstine:r 
m. in Boonville, N. Y., his second wjfe, Sarah Ann Bur­
rows, b. 9 April, 1834. Her father came from Scotland 
and her mother, whose maiden name ,vas Cummingsr 
came from Ireland. Both l\'lr. and 1'1rs. Burro\vs lived 
and died in Onedia Co. They were the parents of seven 
children, three sons and four daughters. One son., John 
Bu~rows, lives in Boonville, N. Y.; also :Mary; a m~idcn 
lady. \Villiam lives in \Visconsin; Andrew lives in Port. 
Leyden, N .. Y. ;_ Nancy m. Joseph Carmichael and lives­
in Oneida Co., N. Y.; Sarah Ann m. Edward \Vitherstine 
and lives in Ogle Co., Ill.; Jane m. John Anderson and 
lives in \Visconsin .. 

\V ANTED-Parentage and an·cestry of Daniel Bent-· 
ley, ,vho m. Lavinia l\farble. He was born in Hartford,. 
Conn., had a brother Fred'k, and was of the same line · 
of descent as Adam and Hazard Bentley (born about -
90 years ago), of Conn. 

Of \V m. Bentley; b. about 1830 ·at l\forpath, Ontario 
Co., Canada; m. 1858 Anna 11acDonald. Had Geo. D.; 
b. 28 Aug., 1872, Algonac, 1Iich. ; Robert and l\.Iaria.. 
Vv m.'s father was a lfethodist minister. 

Parentage of John Bentley, ,vho m. Elizaoetfi Gard:.. 
ner, 30 !\lay, 1727; and of Geo. Bentley, who m. Ruth 
Barber in 1724. They are in the same generation as the 
sons of Thomas, and I question if they ,vere not sons 
of Thomas. They cannot be sons of Caleb (Thomas) 
mentioned by Rev. David Niles Bentley as brothers of 
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bis father Ezekiel, as Ezekiel was b. 1737-8 _and each of 
the above mentioned were m. before Ezekial was born. 
Geo. had a son John, who married in 1747. 

Parentage and ancestry of Richard Harrison Bentley; 
born 1813 (not knowing place of birth), moved to· Shelby 
Co., Ind., about 1840, where he d. 1891 ; m. Sophia Har-· 
den; had brothers, James of Galveston, Texas; Geo. lived 
ind died in Io~-a. 

,, 
\Wm. Northrop Bentley; b. after 1770, · probably in 

Rhode Island ; m. Rhoda Goodrich, who d. prior to 1846 . .:.. 
l\Ir. Bentley ,v'as proprietor of a hotel at Lebanon 
_Springs,, Columbia Co., N. Y., but in advanced- years 
removed to Chicago, Ills., w~e~e p.e cl. in 1849. Hi'> 

i..•1,-1 ,,u11• T 1'\_T" ':\,f' • L • .,.... • • ~u.l.Luten \V?re ~ilu1am, Jr., .. hancy, ... v1aria. ou1se, .Khocta, 
Cyrus, tfa.ry, Amelia, Frederick (order uncertain). 

'Son Cyrus: b. 15 Oct., 1819, at Lebanon Springs, 
_Columbia Co., N. Y.; m. 6 Sept., 1853, at Rochest.er, N. Y., 
.. -\.nna. :Hammond Riley, b. 27 -April, 1830, • at Rochester 
(living, 1905), dau. of Ashl>el ,v. Riley and Charlotte 
Stillson. ::\[r. Bentley ~vas a la\\-')"Cr; in politics, Repub­
lican, and in religion a Baptist. Removed from Rochester 
to Chicago in 18-+6 where he d. 23 June, 1888. 

Had· five children, viz.: 
\Villiam; b. 1856. d. 1858. 
Charlotte; b. 1858, d. unmarried, 1877. 
Cvrus; b. 1861. 

~ 

Anna R.; b. is,:.3, m. Geo. J. Dennis, 1899. 
Frederick J.; b. 1866, m. Caroline Rice, 1892. 
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\Cyrus Bentley; b. 1861. 
.. Cyrus Bentley, a lawyer residing at Chicago, where 

he was m. 8 Jan'y, 1889, to Eliz4beth King, b. at Chicago, 
27 Sept., 1865 ( dau. of Henry ,v. King and Aurelia R~ 
Case). Have a son and dau.: 

~Iargaret; b. 28 Aug., 1892. 
Richard ; b. 5 June, 1894. 

Caleb Bentlev of East Greenwich, m. l\Iartha Foster, · 
dau. of Thomas Foster of \Varwick, 14 June, 1761. 

Children recorded at East Greenwich, R. I.: Colonel, 
b. 1765; Arus; Elizabeth and Benjami~, b. 1772. 

Colonel; b. 1765 at E. Green\vich, m. Hannah A.Hen, 
b. in_ town of Kon.vi.ch, R. I.; had: 

1. Benjamin Bentley; has t\vo great grandsons~ ·\Yil­
iiam and Benjamin I-IaYaland, living at Flatbush, X. Y. 

2. Stephen Bentley; one dau., :\.Irs. Helen Bunnell. 
Syracuse, ~. Y. 

3. Hannah Bentley Holcomb. 
4. Joseph Bentley; a dau., :\{rs. 11ary J. Gaylord, 

resides at \\.aterville, N'. Y., and 1Ir. Horace Ilentley 
( deceased) late ·of Cassville, X. Y., was, I am told, a son 
or a grandson of Joseph. 

S. Lucy Bentley \Vheeler Budlong; has a son, -Ed­
win H. \ \~heeler, living in \Vaterville, Oneida Co., N. Y. 

6. Patty Bentley Leonard. 
i. Lydia Bentley; m. Ed\vin Adams whose ances­

tors came from England in the '"Fortune''. 6 :N'ov., 1621; 
has a dau., ~Irs. Sarah Adams Joslin, living in Frankiort, 
~- Y. . 

Jc1hn nentley: descendants reside at Rockford, 
Ills. 
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9. Sarah Bentley Webber .. 
10. Nancy Bentley. 
11. ~!aria Bentley Burt. 
12. Julia Ann Bentley Updike ; and I think a son 

· David whose dau., 1Iiss Kate Bentley, resides at l!ar­
mora, Canada. 

Colonel Bentley with his wife and family removed 
to Paris, Oneida Co., N. Y., at which place both him­
self and wife died. 
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(Kindly given to be incorporated with "Bentley 

-Gleanings," by William Witherstine, Herkimer, N. Y., a 

prominent young lawyer of the County Capitol, grandson 

of John \Vithersti.ne, of Revolutionary fame.) 

~ 





_They Fought in '76 

Hitsory of the Witherstine Family and Their D.escend­

ants, Through Several Generations, Compiled 

by Wm. Witherstine. 

In excavating for the foundation of the chapel of the 
Reformed church of this village, the remains of many of 
the old members of the church were taken out and re­
moved to the Oak Hill and -other cemeteries, and amotrg 
those ,vho joined the old church in the 18th century, 
and probably among the founders of the same \.Vere John 
Witherstine, John Adam Hartman and John Shell, sol­
diers and patriots of the Revoiution, who fought not 
only for the independence of their country, but also to 
protect their homes from the savage red men ,vho then 
infested this part of the country. _ 

The remains of John Adam Hartman ,vere taken by 
Mrs. Broomhall of lioha·wk, a grand-daughter, and bur­
ied in the cemetery at l\fohawk. The remains of John 
Shell ,vere taken and buried in the old cemetery back 
of the itethodist church in this ,·i11age, by Jacob Philo 
Shell, a grandson. 

The remains of John \Vitherstine, and l\fargaret Cas-





~ 

ler his ,vife, and David \Vitherstine and- Ivlargaret Shell 
bis first wife, and Henry Witherstine and Abram D. 
Witherstine, sons of David \Vitherstine, ,vere taken up 
:and buried in Oak Hill cemetery by Wm. Witherstine 
and Peter \Vitherstine, sons of David \iVitherstine. 

Henrich, or Henry \Vitherstine, ,vas born and mar­
ried in Germany, and -he and his wife emigrated to 
the· 1Ioha,vk Valley some time in 1722. What his ,vife's 
maiden name was '\Ve do not kno,v, but she endured 
many of the hardships of the earlier settlers of this 
valley. \Vhile out in the field one day at work alone, 
she ,vas taken by the Indians and scalped and left un­
conscious, ans as -the Indians supposed dead, but she 
revived and ,vas taken home and lived many years there­
after to tell of her cruel experience, and the hardships 
endured by the earlier settlers of the liohawk \Talley. 
Henry and his son John had little sympathy for the 
Indians, and much less for the Englihs ,vho ,vere respon-

• 
sible for the many cruelties inflicted upon the inhabi-
tants · of this valley. Henry entered the Continental 
army, serving in -several different regiments during the 
entire struggle, and· while in many battles, yet like his 
son John he -came out uninjured, and returned hoo1e 
there to spend the remainder of his days in pe;ice and 
quietude. 

John \Vitherstine, son of Henrich and a soldier of 
the Revolution, ,vas born in the town of Herkimer on 
the 12th day of July, 1762. He was one of the sturdy 
farmers ,vho came to this town to make a home for 
himself and family. He ,vas used to the frontier life, 
and like many others of the farmers of that day, ,vhen 
he ,vent out to cultivate his fields, he went ,vith a 
hoe in one. hand and a gun in the other, not kno'\\-;ng 
,vhether he \vould return alive again. After the C:eclara­
tion of ,var against England and ,vhile quite young he 



entered the American Army and served with honor un~ 
til the close of the war. He was in the 3rd Regiment of 
Continentals and was at Valley Forge with Washing­
ton, and was more fortunate in the supply of clothing 
than many others of his comrades. His mother ma4e 
him a buckskin suit throughout, which he wore and 
which ·protected him from the cold and storms of that 
terrible winter. 

This suit was brought home by him and kept for. 
· some time and :finally made up in gloves and mittens. 

\Vhere his gun is \Ve do not know, but the bayonet 
,vhich belonged to it is now in the possession of Dr. 
H. H. Witherstine, a grandson, oi Rochester, 1-Iinn. 
It was used for many years for the purpose of shelling 
com. Another relic in the shape of a little leather 
trunk, probably two hundred years old, and which came 
from Germany, is now in the possession of Mrs. Geo. 
\V. Nellis, a grand-daughter. 

John \Vitherstine married 1Iargaret Casler, who died 
- 16 June, 1848, aged i8 years, 4 months, 9 days, and they 

had ten children, John, I-Icnry, 1Ielchert, David, Abra-m, 
Catharine, ~Iargaret, Anna, Elizabeth and ~Iary, all of 
whom ~re now dead. 1:Iary joined the church in 1829,. 
and ,vas the wife of Abner Reed, of \Vatertown. Eliza­
beth married J as. Stevens of Little Falls. ~fargaret 
united with the church in 1809. She married Frederick 
Folts, of Alder Creek. Catherine joined the church in 
1803. She was the wife of George Fulmer of Columbia. 
Anna joined the church in 1807. · She married Harvey 
Colvin. 

John \Vitherstine, father of Edward and son of the 
old soldier, settled in Steuben, Oneida county, N. Y., 
married Catherine Harter and had twelve children : 

1. Peter \Vitherstine; b. 15 July, 1812; d. 9 Jan .• 
1813. 
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2. Daniel; b. 12 Feb., 1814. 
3. John; b. 11 March, 1816; m. in Alder Creek, 

Qneida Co., N. Y. in Feb., 1840, Sallie Rinkle; b. 16 April, 
1828; d. in Copenhagan, Herkimer Co., N. Y. in 184& 
Had one son who d. at the age of 8 years, in Steuben, 
N. Y. 

4. Elizab~th; b. 10 1-Iay, 1818. 
S. ,v m.; b. 29 April, 1820; d. 8 Nov., 1903. 
6. Edward; b. 29 Oct., 1822; d. 20 Sept., 1904 1n 

to,vn of Scott, Ogle Co., Ill. 
7. l\fary Ann; b. 11 April, 1825; d. 8 Aug., 18-?9. 
8. Harry; b. 26 Feb., 1827. 
9. Catherine; b. 13 June, 1829; d. 15 Nov. 1854. 
10. Philip; b. 16 1farch, 1832; d. 16 July, 1833. 
11. Ira; b. 16 lviay, 1834; living (1904.) 

4 

12. Frederick; b. 5 Oct., 1836; living (1904.) 
(Item.)-Catharine Meyers, the mother of Cather­

ine Herter, was born in a canoe ·while crossing the St. 
Lawrence River; captives, being taken over to Can-
ada. · 

l\f ekhert \Vitherstine w.as· the father of four chil­
dren, Christopher C., Joseph, Gaylord and George, the 
last t,vo oi whom are no·w dead. Christopher C. ,vas 
the editor and proprietor of the Herkimer Democrat, 
of this village, for many years, and. always has been 
a hard· ,vorking, faithful and conscientious n,:in in his 
business. He married :Eveline Petrie and to them \'!,,"ere 
born four children, Horatio P., Ho,vard H., Louisa and 
Clara. Horatio P. is no,v the editor and proprietor of 

· the Herkimer Democrat. He is also the Captain of 
the 31st Separate Co., of iviohawk, and it is through 
his indominitable perseverance and energy that this com­
pany no,v enjoys the distinction of being one of the 
best drilled and disciplined body of men in the State. 
He n1arried Clara Caswell, daughter of \Varren Caswell 
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of, this village, and they have _but one child, \,Vilbur C. 
- Joseph Witherstine is a merchant_ tailor, and has _ 

been in that business for many years at 1Iohawk, N. Y. 
He married Cornelia Hyde, and they had three chil­
dren, all of whom are now dead. 

Gaylord \Vitherstine w·as the father of three children, 
'an of ~h9m are now dead,- except Dr. C. Sumner \Vith­
erstine of Philadelphia, ,vho is a noted physician ~nd 
writer on physiology and medicine of that city. 

Abram "\V~therstine ·was born and always lived in. 
Herkimer and united with the church in 1824. He mar­
ried Eliza Foltz and they were the parents of five chil­
dren, Frank, l\Iary, Lucy, 1Iatilda an·d Lucinda, all of 
whom are no,v dead except l\fary, who is the wife of 
\Villiam Palmer of this village. Lucy married George 
Small and they ,vere the parents of George Small, the 
present assistant postmaster of this village. ~Iary and 
l\Iatiida ,vere members of the church. --;/✓.,..-__/:._ .:--..-~,c_. ·:... 

David \Vitherstine was born in Hedkimer July 16th, 
1802. He married for his first ,vife 1Iargaret Shell, a 
daughter of John Shell. They" had ten children, John, 
Peter, David, Abram, Henry, Elizabeth, 1Iary, Nancy, 
1\Ielinda and Anna. He ,vas a farmer by occupation. He 
and his ,vife both joined the church in 1i23 and he ,vas 
a member until his death April 8th, 1864. He ·was elect­
ed one of the deacons of the church in 1849, and in 1852 
was elected an elder. In 1834 when the present church 
was built he ,vas one of many ,vho drew brick from 
Utica for the church~ and helped largely with his time · 
and means to build the same. On Feb. 5, 1835, at the 
first sale of the pews he purchased one and it was oc­
cupied by him and his family down to 1875, ,vhen the 
pews ,vere taken out, and the inside of the church re­
modeled and ne,v ones put in. His first wife died ~lay 
25th, 184-+, aged 3i years, 6 n1onths and 20 days, leav-
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ing all the above named children, some of whom were 
quite young, and all of whom are now living ·except 
Henry and Abram. 

David \Vitherstine married for his second wife, 1far­
garet Petrie, a grand-daughter of Dr. \Villiam Petrie, 
one of the founders of the church. They had five chil­
dren, Charles, Horace, \Villiam, lVIargaret and 1Iartha, 
all of whom are now living except Charles, ·who died -
January 14th, 1879, honored and respected by all who 
kne,v him. -

Horace was born April 14th, 1850. He went west in 
1872 on atcount of trouble with his throat and lungs., 
and located at Rochester, Minn., ·where he fully recov­
ered his health .. He first taught school and after that 
began the study of medicine, and graduated from Rush 
1iedicaCcollege of Chicago. He began the practice of 
medicine at Rochester, ~1inn., where he still is enjoy­
ing a large and lucrative practice. He ,vas lVIayor of the 
city for several terms, and afterwards elected to the 
State Senate, ,vhich position he filled with satisfaction 
to his constituents and credit to himself. He married 
Amelia Hatfield and they no,v have four children, \Vil­
liam, Vernon, Glen and Dorothy. 

\Villiam was born September 25th, 1853 in Herki­
mer ,vhere he has always lived. He graduated from 
Fairfield Seminary in the spring of 1878, and after that 
taught school for some time when he entered upon the 
study of law, and ,vas admitted to practice Oct. 10th, 
1884, soon after which he opened an office in Herkimer 
where he is still practicing his profession. In 1892 he 
was elected President of the Village of Herkimer, and 
the follo"·ing year Supervisor of the Town. I-Ie ,vas 
also elected one of the members of the Board of Edu­
cation of the village, which position he held for many 
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years,· always taking a deep int~r~st in the welfare of 
· the public schools of the village. He was married to 
1Iary H .. \V estern, of Norway. Both are members of 
the church, having joined in 1882. In 1883 he was elec• 
ted deacon, and in 1884 an elder of the church. They 
have two children, Charles J. and Emma . 

. 1Iargaret was born Aug. 27, 1855, and married Jacob 
Small, son of John J. Small. They have six children, 
Ruby, ).lay, Nancy, Jas., Charles and Dorothy. 1lrs. 
Small is a m·ember of this church. · 

1Iartha ,vas born· in Herkimer on the 23rd day of 

August 1858. She married David C. \Vood and they 
. now have three children, Lelan_d, Raymond and \Vat­
ter. 1Irs. \Vood joined the church in 1881. 

... John married Nancy Harter and they were the par­
ents of two children, Henry_, and ~1ary who married 
Geo. \V. ~Iack of this village.· 

Peter married Cynthia Small and three ch-ildren, Eu­
gene, ~Iargaret and Fred, were born to them. l1argaret 
married I\Iortimer Sager of. l\Ioravia, and they had one 
child Grace, who still lives '";ith her father, her mother 
and Eugene having both died. Fted is still living with 
his father and mother in this village, and is a je,veler 
by trade, and keeps a je\·1:elry store in Herkimer. He 
married Pearl Simpson of Peoria, Ill., and they have two 
children, Donald and ~'.Iargaret. Peter "\Vitherstine has 
lived in Herkimer during mos_t of his lifetime. He was 
a ,vagon maker and r2n a w·agon shop in this village 
for many years. 

David married Chlorinda Christman, daughter of 
Leman Christman; and they have two children, Fannie 
and Homer, who married Nettie Hall of this viliage. 

Henry died August 22nd., 1846 at the age of 19 years·. 
Abram n1arrie<l Lucinda X ellis and thev had three ., 
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children, Hattie, Ed,vard ·and Adam, . all of whom are 
now living. He enlisted and ,vent into the army in 
1862, but ,vas taken sick and returned ~ome where he 
died Aug. 22nd, 1862. 

Elizabeth married Malcomb Christman, to whom 
were born six children, '1Valter, Herman, vVebster, Hel­
en, l\fary and Ada, all of whom are now living. 

l\Jary married Jacob Nellis, both of whom joined the 
church in 1858, and in 1867 Jacob Nellis was elected a 
deacon of the church. They had three children, Char­

. les, Harvey and l\-Iartha, all of whom are no,v living. 

Nancy married A.dam Small. They had three chil-• 
dren, Byron, 11ary and Ed,vard. :rviary is no\.v dead. 
Byron married Sarah \Valsh and has now one _child. 
Ed,·vard is no,v unmarried, and is foreman of the Her­
kimer Democrat printing office, in ,vhich office he learned 
his trade, and by faithful service has been pron1oted to 
the position he n~w occupies. _Nancy Small joined the 
church in 1854. 

1Ielinda married George \V. Nellis, both of ,vhom 
were members of the church, l\Ielinda having joined in 
1854 and George \V. in 1863. They had six children, 
Irving 0., Byron D., Clara }I., George \V., Jr., Emma E .. 
and \Valter \V., the last two of 1,vhom are no\v dead. 
In·ing 0. graduated from the University of \;--ennont, 
in June, 1882 \vith the honor .of marshal of his class. He 
·was elected coroner of thi.s county in 1883 and again in 
1889 and i.s one of the. sewer commissioners of this vil­
lage. He is now a practicing physician of this village. 
He married Jennie Pierce, and they have two children, 
l\Iary I. and \ Valter. The Dr. is a member of the Epis­
copal church. 

Byron D. graduated from the Vennont Cniversity~ 
is also a prominent physician and no\v practicing at 
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Weedsport, N. Y. He married Ada Casler. They have 
no "children. 

George W. Nellis, Jr.,· entered the office of the Her--
. kimer Democrat in 1883 where he learned his trade. In 

1887 he established the Herkimer County Record, of 
which he is no,v. the successful editor and proprietor. 
He raarried Anna Post of l\.:Iiddleville, and_ they no~v have 
one boy, Aubrey. Geo. W. ~ellis, Jr., and Clara :\I. 
Nellis are members of the First Baptist church in this 
village. 

Anna married Jacob. Christman and they have only 
one child, Cora, ,.vho lives with them on their farm about 
a mile north of this village. 

\Ve find by referring to the church records and other 
documents that the name has been spelled in various 
ways in the past. Probably the correct German spelling 
is "\Viederstein" as ·we find it in the church records, bu_t 
we also find it "\Vetherstone." In recent days ho,vever 
we see it spelled oniy "Witherstine." 
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